R g
GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

1979-80



. e et g b e e b e a4 m e W SV
S o a —_ - - - . i R e vy 2y e
AP e 3 . - -



TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTORY

SuMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS—

I
II
111
v

XII
XIII
X1V

XV
XVI
XVIl
NVIII
XiX
XX
XXI1
XXII
XXIII

State Legislature

Heads of States, Ministers and Headquarters Staff
Administration of Justice

Elections (All Voted)

Agricultural Income Tax and Sales Tax
Land Revenue

Stamps and Registration Fees (All Voted)
Excise

Taxes on Vehicles

Debt Charges (All Charged)

Treasury and Accounts (All Voted)
District Administration and Miscellaneous
Police

Jails

Stationery and Printing and Other Administrative Serviees

(All Voted)
Public Works

Pensions and Miscellaneous
Education, Art and Culture
Medical

Family Planning (All Voted)
Public Health

Public Health Engineering
Housing

Urban Development (All Voted)

102{9047|MC.

Pages

2—13

14
15—16
17
18
19
20—21
22—23
24
25
26—30
31
32
33—36
37

38—39
40—52
53—54
55—70
7177
78—80
81—84
85—88
89—93

9496



XX1v
XXV

XXVII
XXVII
XXX

XXXI
XXXII
XXXII
XXXIV
XXXV

XXXVII
XXXVIIL
XXXIX
XL

XLI

XLI1I
XLIII

XLV
Appendix

Information and Publicity

Labour and Employment

Social Welfare including Harijan Welfare
Famine (All Voted)

Co-operation

Miscellaneous Economic Services
Agriculture

Food

Animal Husbandry ot

Dairy (All Voted)
Fisheries
Forest
Community Dcvc!opmcnt
Industries
Irrigation
Power (All Voted}
Ports
Transport (All Voted)
Tourism
Compensation and Assignments (All Voted)
Public Debt Repayment (All Charged)
Miscellaneous Loans and Advances (All Voted)

Gr:ant-wi;e details of estimates and actuals of recoveries
adjusted in the accounts in reduction of expenditure

Pages

97
98—99
100—105
106—107
108—115
116—120
121—135
136—139
140—143
144146
147—152
153—156
157—162

- 163—176

177—186
187
188—192
193—194
195
196
197—198
199

200—201



INTRODUCTORY

This compilation containing the Appropriation Accounts
of the Government of Kerala for the year 1979-80 presents the
accounts of sums expended in the year ended 31st March 1980,
compared with the sums specified in the Schedules appended to

the Appropriation Acts passed under Articles 204 and 205 of the
Constitution of India.

In these Accounts—
‘O’ stands for original grant or appropriation
‘S’ stands for supplementary grant or appropriation

‘R’ stands for reappropriations, withdrawals or surrenders
sanctioned by a competent authority.

Charged appropriations and expenditure are shown in
italics.

102/9047/MC



Number and name of grank or

appropriation

I—State Legislature
Voted

Charged

II—Heads of States, Ministers and
Headquarters Staff
Voted

Charged

1I1—Administration of Justice
Voted
Charged

IV—Elections
Voted

V—Agricultural Income Tax and
Sales Tax
Voted

Charged

VI—Land Revenue
Voted
Charged

VII—Stamps and Registration Fees
Voted

VIII—Excise
Voted
Charged

IX—Taxes on Vehicles
Voted
Charged

Debt Charges
Charged

X—Treasury and Accounts
Voted

SUMMARY OF

Amounl of grantfappropriation

Revenue Capital
Rs. Rs.

53,38,800
114,400

4,50,55,000
98,17,500

4,56,15,000
55,07,200

2,36,18,500

3,55,59,000
35,000

9,16,49,200
1,59,600

3,03,61,600

2,16,72,600
15,000

70,95,600
1,000

43,42.29,700

2,47,58,200



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

Expenditure compared with total grant/appropriation

Expenditure Less than grantedjappropriated  More than granted|appropriated
Revenue Capital Revenue Capital Revenue Capital
Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

53,09,010 .. 29,790
70,784 i 43,616
4,41,76,540 . 8,78,460
94,98,801 T 3,18,699
4,53,43,030 5 2,71,970
54,73,109 wa 34,091
2,20,02,907 Lo 16,15,593
3,45,34,678 i 10,24,322 ws . .
35,000
8,67,05,524 o 49,43,676 i s e =,
1,57,737 it 1,663 a > .e
2,91,68,702 @ 13,92,898
2,06,42,630 s '10,29,970
15,000
71,45,929 " 50,329
1,000
47,91,55,299 o . 5 £49,25.599

2,45,04,397 wis 2,53,803



Number and name of grant of
appropriation

XI—District Administration and
Miscellaneous
Voted

Charged

X II—Police
Voted
Charged

XIII—]Jails
Voted
Charged

XIV—Stationery and Printing and

Other Administrative Services

Voted

X.V—Public Works
Voted
Charged

XVI—Pensions and Miscellaneous
Voted
Charged

" XVII—Education, Art and Culture
Voted
Charged
XVIII—Medical
Voted
Charged
XIX—Family Planning
Voted
XX—Public Health
’ Voted
Charged
XXI—Public Health Engineering
Voted
Charged

SUMMARY OF

Amount of grant[appropriation

Revenue

Rs.

3,85,97,500
46,71,000

25,36,02,400
9,600

1,44,84,100
10,000

4,40,50,100

99,01,15,000
7,17,300

27,38,59,100
51,30,300

1,90,34,63,800
10,51,000

42,06,10,800
14,600

5,32,40,100

5,18,45,100
1,000

10,35,18,600
5,000

Capital
Rs.

12,09,87,900
10,94,600

4,39,16,700
92,800

1,78,24,200
4,91,900

15,32,200

14,17,51,400
6,30,000



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS—Contd.

Expenditure compared with totel grantlappropriation

Expenditure Less than grantedfappropriated  More than granted| appropriated
Revenue Capital Revenue Capital Revenue Capital
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

3,63,17,977 22,79,523 ‘
46,50,151 20,849 3 .
25,03,67,257 32,35,143
456 9,144 . .
1,39,96.,579 4,87,521
10,000
4,17,18,694 23,31,406 ‘
30,43,86,118  10,84,45,252 . 1,25,42,648 1,42,71,118
6,09,649 7,068,013 1,07,651 3,86,567
97,38,14,153 44,947
18,63,282 32,67,018
1,86,37,38,246 4,52,81,181 3,97,25,554 .. 13,64,481
1,684,055 18,951 8,606,945 73,849
39,10,27,690 1,23,86,655 2,95,83,110 54,37,545 .

(S 5,06,535 14,600 . 14,635
5,37,97,479 17,57,079 . - 5,57,379 2,24,879
4,80,69,623 37,75,477 . - *

12 546 e . 11,546 -

11,60,33,597  13,95,94,398 o 21,57,002  1,25,14,997 -

5 2,27,520 5,000 4,02,480



Number and name of grant or

appropriation
X X11—Housing
Voted
Charged
XXI1I—Urban Development
Voted
XXTV—Information and Publicity
Voted
Charged
XXV—Labour and Employment
Voted
Charged
XXVI—Social Welfare including
Harijan Welfare
Voted
Charged
XXVII—Famine
Voted
XXVIII—Co-operation
Voted
Charged
XXTIX~—Miscellaneous Economic
Services
Voted
Charged
XXX—Agriculture
Voted
Charged
XXXI—Food
Voted
Charged
XXXTII—Animal Husbandry
> Voted
Charged

SUMMARY OF

Amount of grant|appropriation

Revenue

Rs.

3,27,64,300
1,00,000

1,98,13,700

50,47,000
3,500

7,35,33,500
1,000

93,25,00,000
1.12,800

3,18,00,000

5,1 2,14,100
10,000

7,58,84,700
1,000

30,16,69,000
50,000

3,18,38,700
1,000

6,42,91,600
14,700

Capital
Rs.

3,24,66,700
22,15,300

" 2.,10,00,100

1,10,29,100

71,31,200

10,54,28,600

" 68,96,800

8,78,33,200
1,50,000

12,54,62,000
70,000

99,75,000



7
APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS—Contd.

Expenditure compared with total grant|appropriation

Expenditure Less than granted|appropriated More than granted|{appropriated
Revenue Capital Revenue Capital Revenue Capital
Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs.
2,29,61,848 2,66,48,603 98,02,452 58,18,097 .
. 18,84,499 1,00,000 3,30,801
1,90,88,148 - 85,77,991 7,25,552  1,24,22,109 e
50,97,979 - v Wi 50,979
. 3,500 W .
7,19,65,155 9,77,984 15,68,345 1,00,51,116
b 5 1,000 & .

22,21,08,978 65,29,116  1,03,91,022  6,02,084
.. i 1,12,800

3,11,74,221 6,25,779 & i

4,01,05,469  10,36,64,900 1,11,08,631 17,63,700 .
. wy 10,000 e o

7,27,11,736 41,94,887 31,72,964  27,01,913
1,000 .

24,29,59,387  7,89,76,033  5,87,09,613  88,57,167 I

16,676 84,708 33,324 65,292
2,24,53,417  4,36,84,655 03,85,283 8,17,77,345 & ..
14,250 1,000 55,750 ” )
6,41,11,039 28,08,507 1,80,561 1,66,493 fx .

- = 14,700 . . "



Number and name of grant of
appropriation

XXXIII—Dairy

Voted
WX X1V—TFisheries
Voted
Charged
XXX V—Forest
Voted
Charged

XXX VI—Community Development

Voted
Charged
NXXVII—Industries
Voted
Charged
XXX VIII—Irrigation
Voted
Charged
XXXIX—Power
Voted
XL—Ports
Voted
Charged
XLI—Transport
Voted
XLII—Tourism
Voted
Charged

X LIII—Compensation and Assignments
Voted

SUMMARY OF

Amount of grant]appropriation

Revenue

Rs.

1,37,60,000

3,35,63,700
2,94,500

9,11,52,800
© 73,100

23,33,64,500
28,500

8,41,01,300
10,100

15,60,19,600
2,000

25,00,000

88,57,200

1,01,68,900

79,77,600

231 0300;000

Capital
Rs.

1,59,00,100

1,64,88,800
1,30,900

1,31,49,000
1,000

11,00,000

34,04,69,000
1,00,100

45,23,85,600
15,78,100

1,80,00,100

5,70,07,000
1,15,000

12,21,01,000

89,50,000
16,500



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS—Contd.

9

Expenditure compared with total grant[appropriation

Expenditure Less than granted[agpropﬁated More than granted{appropriated
Revenue Capital Revenue Capital Revenue Capital
Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs, Rs. Rs.
1,30,70,479 99,57,394 6,89,521 59,42,706 s
3,03,18,038 1,04,17,070 32,47,662 60,71,730
2,56,557 1,13,108 37,943 17,792 .
8,49,53,436 92,46,630  61,99,364 39,02,370 §
72,855 245 1,000
17,98,48,675 8,85,500 5,35,15,825 2,14,500 .
28,500 s ais -
6,53,45,206  33,13,63,415 1,87,56,094 91,05,585 . >
74,460 4,106 P 95,994 64,360 -
15,07,11,015 43,81,68,106  53,08,585 1,42,17,494 -
ie 10,09,46¢ 2,000 5,68,636 .
25,00,000 1,80,00,000 100 3 -
75,14,670 1,65,43,770 13,42,530 4,04,63,230 . .
73 1,14,927 o
95,01,705  11,08,48,698 6,67,195 1,12,52,302 i "l
76,28,459 86,02,920 3,49,141 3,47,080 -
o 16,500 -
2,08,47,158 e 1,52,842 - . -

102|9047|MC.



10

Number and name of grant or
. appropriahon

Public Debt Repayment

Charged.

X LV—Miscellaneous Loans 2

Voted

Voted
Total
Charged

Grand total

nd Advances

- SUMMARY OF.

Amount of grant[appropriation

Revenue Capital
Rs. Rs,
g 1,56,14,59,500
6,41,47,000
5,36,11,34,300 1,83,59,32,700
46,21,91,400  1,56,81,45,700
5,82,33,25,700  3,40,40,78,400




I1
APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS—Contd.

Expenditure compared with total grantlappropriation

Expenditure Less than grantedjappropriated More than granted|appropriated
Revenue Capital Revenue Capital Revenue Capital
Rs. R, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs,
22 ,40,07,562 " 1,33,74,51,938

5,97,54,087 - 43,92,963

5,00,07,76,978 1,50,73,14,781  28,88,02,124° 24,02,07,279 2,74,44,802 " - 15,89,360
50,20,96,417  22,8576788  50,96,488 1,33,95,81,546 4,50,01,505 14,635

5.60,18,73,395 1,82,58,93,570  29,38,98,612 1,57,07,88,825 7,24,46,307  16,03,995




12

The excess Over th
rcgularisaﬁon:f

Grants—
Repenue portion:
IX—Taxes on Vehicles
X V—Public Works
XIX—Family Planning
XXI—Public Health Engineering
XXIV—Information and Publicity
Capital portion:
XVII—Education, Art and Culture
XIX—Family Planning
Charged appmpriaﬁom_

Revenue portion:

Debt Charges

XX—Public Health
XXXVII—Industries
Capital portion:
XVIII—Medical

Th - -
spent frzn?fgiililft_urc shown in the summary does not include Rs. 80,128
reimbursed to the Fandﬁ::ance from the Contingency Fund, which was not
und before the close of the year. The details of expenditure

are given below:—

J\fumbﬂ a.ﬂ,d name

Ma
of grant %uﬁw#
XVII—Educas
nd Gl 277+ Education

Total
The

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS—Contd.

¢ following grants and charged appropriations requires

Amount

80,128

80,128

advan
C¢ was recouped during August 1980.

97th March 1980




13

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS—Concld.

AS_the grants and appropriations are for gross amounts required for
cxpendl_ture, _thc expenditure figures shown against them do not include
recoveries adjusted in the accounts in reduction of expenditure. The net
expenditure figures are shown in the Finance Accounts.

The rgconciliation between the total expenditure according to the
Appropriation Accounts for 1979-80 and that shown in the Finance Accounts
for that year is given below:—

Voted Charged
- Revenue Capital Revenue Capital
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Total expenditure
according to the
Appropriation
Accounts 5,09,97,76,978 1,59,73,14,781 50,20,96,417 22,85,78,789
Deduct—

Total recoveries 26,50,02,963 6,45,86,993

Net total expen-
diture as shown .
in Statement No.
10 of the Finance
Accounts 4,83,47,74,015 1,53,27,27,788 50,20,96,417 22,85,78,789

The details of recoveries referred to above are given in the Appendix.

The Appropriation Accounts have been prepared and examined under
my direction in accordance with the requirements of Articles 149 and 151 of the
Constitution of India and the Comptroller and Auditor General’s (Duties,
Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971. On the basis of the information
and explanations that my officers required and have obtained, 1 certify that
these accounts are correct, subject to the observations in my Report on the
accounts of the Government of Kerala for the year 1979-80.

hod<aal,

New Delhi, (GIAN PRAKASH)
The 23rd MAY 148/ Comptroller and Auditor General of India



14

GRANT No. [—STAT

- Total grant or
appropriation
Rs.
Major HEAD—
211. P ARLIAMENT/STATE[UNION TERRITORY
" LEGISLATURES
Revenue:
Voted—
Original 53,38,800
53,38,800
Supplementary -
Amount surrendered during the year
Charged—
Original 1,14,400
1,14,400
Supplementary o)

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1980)

E LEGISLATURE

Actual
expenditure
Rs.

53,09,010

70,784

Saving—
Rs.



15

GRANT No. II—HEADS OF STATES, MINISTERS AND
HEADQUARTERS STAFF

Total grantor  Aclual Saving—
appropriation  expenditure
Rs. Rs. - Rs.

Major HEADS—

212. PRESIDENT/VICE-PRESIDENT/
GOVERNOR[ADMINISTRATOR OF
UnioN TERRITORIES

213. CounciL oF MINISTERS

951. PusrLic SErvICE CoMMISSION

959. SECRETARIAT—GENERAL SERVICES

976. SECRETARIAT—SOCIAL AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

996. SECRETARIAT—ECONOMIC SERVICES

Revenue:
Voted—

Original 4,50,55,0007 - ‘
: 4,50,55,000 4,41,76,540 —8,78,460
Supplementary -

Amount surrendered during the-year
(31st March 1980) " 16,33,200

Charged—
Original 97 44,500

98,17,500  94,98,801 —3,18,699
Supplementary 73,000

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1980) . 2,38,300

Notes and comments L

(i) Against the available saving of Rs. 8.78 lakhs in the voted grant,
Rs. 16.33 lakhs were surrendered in March 1980. :



16

F STATES, MINISTERS AND

ps O
B AFF—Concld.

RANT No. II—
BIRRLES HEADQUARTERS ST

(i) Saving in the original provision occurred mainly under:—
Total grant Actual Saving—
St Hied expenditure g

B (in lakhs of rupees)
1 252(c) 5. Data ‘
Processing Unit
O.

R.

Saving (93 per cent of the provision) was attribu_ted _rpainly to (i) non-
purch::c ogfn('xacl]l)inery and equipment due to IIOH-E_.VB.Ili.S.blhtY (Rs.10.10 lakhs),
and (i) non-payment of grant to the Kerala University, pending completion
of building for the Data Processing Centre (Rs. 2.82 lakhs).

During 1978-79 also, almost the entire provision under the head remained
unutilised.

2 296 (a) 13. Strengthening
of planning machinery
O. 10.00
R. —10.00 . -

15.03
—15.82 1.21 1.01 —0.20

Non-utilisation of the entire provision was reportedly due to non-imple-
mentation of the scheme, following non-sanctioning of any new post.

3 252 (a) 3. Personal
staff of other ministers

O, 29.13
R. —0.95 28.18 22.68 —5.50

Saving occurred as there was no mini
] - o ministry for about two months and the
ministry consisted of only three members for about one month.

mamgl;)unt?::lig mentioned above was partly counterbalanced by excess,

Head Total grant Actual Excess+

. expenditure

- _ (in lakhs of rupees)
3 SR 45.30 51.70  +6.40

Excess w i :
periodical ult‘ié‘f% due to (i) enhancement of dearness allowance 27
(iil) enhanced rates, of trl‘ﬁ’a‘to_rau(m of provisional promotion of assistants and
avelling allowance and daily allowance of officers.




59

GRANT No. III—ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE

Total grant or Actual Saving—
appropriation expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major HeaD—
214. ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTIGE
Revenue:
Voted—
Original ¥ 4,47,90,400 '
4,56,15,000 4,53,43,030 —2,71,970
Supplementary 8,24,600
Amount surrendered during the year '
(3Llst March 1980) 8,33,800
Charged—
Original 54,15,400
55,07,200  54,73,109  —34,091
Supplementary 91,800

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1980) ‘ 34,000

Notes and comments

(i) Against the available saving of Rs. 2.72 lakhs in the voted grant,
Rs. 8.34 lakhs were surrendered in March 1980.

(ii) Saving in the voted grant occurred mainly under:—

Head Total grant Actual Saving— -
expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)
(g) 1. Law Officers
0. 29.13 _
R. —5.62 23.51 22.74 —0.77

Saving was mainly due to decrease in the number of appeals filed during
the year.

102{9047|MC.



. 18

GRANT No. 1V—ELECTIONS (ALL VoTED)

Total grant Actual Saving—
expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major HEAD—
915, [ELECTIONS
Revenue:
iginal 51,18,500
= l 2,36,18,500 2,20,02,907 —16,15,593
Supplementary 1,85,00,000 J
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1980) 11,25,900
Notes and comments
Saving occurred mainly under:—
Head Total grant Actual  Saving—
expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)

(d) Charges for conduct of
election to State/Union Territory
Legislatures

1. Legislative Assembly

0. 3.65
S. 83.00
R. —7.93 78.72 73.90 —4.82

Savin, W 11 . . .
made, tra\%el ;:;ﬁz;glli):zziéo (i) delay in claiming the cost of supplies

: d and hire ch : d by the
officers and parg e charges of vehicles engaged by
staff (Rs. 11?35 ? alShRs; 11.40 lakhs) and (ii) late appointment of additional



19

GRANT No. V—AGRICULTURAL INCOME TAX
AND SALES TAX

Total grant or  Actual Saving—
approprialion  expenditure ,

Major HEADS—
220. CoLLEcTION OF TAXES ON INCOME AND EXPENDITURE
240. Saurs Tax

945. OTHER TaAxEs AND DuTies oN COMMODITIES AND SERVICES

Revenue:
Voted—
Original 3,50,65,000

3,55,59,000 3,45,34,678 —10,24,322
Supplementary 4,94,000
Amount surrendered during the year
(3lst March 1980) , 5,26,000
Charged— _
Original 35,000

35,000 - —235,000

Supplementary T

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1980) 28,600

Noles and comments

(i) In view of the final saving of Rs. 10.24 lakhs in the voted grant,
the supplementary grant of Rs. 4.94 lakhs, obtained in March 1980, could

have been restricted to a token amount.

(i) Against the available saving of Rs. 10.24 lakhs, Rs. 5.26 lakhs
only were surrendered in March 1980.



20
GRANT No. VI-LAND REVENUE

Total grant or Actua_l Saving—
appropriation expenditure

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major HEADS—
229, Laxp REVENUE

935. CorLEcTION OF OTHER Taxes oN PROPERTY AND
CAPITAL TRANSACTIONS

Revenue:
Voted—
Original 9,16,49,200"

e > 9,16,49,200 8,67,05,524 —49,43,676
Supplementary - J
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1980) 59,35,700
Charged—
Original 1,59,600"

be 1,59,600 1,57, 737 —1,863

Supplemeniary -
Amount surrendered during the year , Nil
Notes and comments

(i) Against the available saving of Rs. 49.44 lakhs in the voted
grant, Rs. 59.36 lakhs were surrendered in March 1980.

(i) Saving in the original provision occurred mainly under:—

ﬁ Eenl Total grant Actual Excess+
) expenditure Saving—

1229 (b) 5, Preparation (in lakhs of rupees)

_ of land records for

the implementation of

survey of areas where

the records are in bad

condition
(Cadastral Survey)
0. 3,47.00

R, i
.6 2,80.35  9.84.50 44.15



21
GRANT No. VI—LAND REVENUE--Concld.

Net saving of Rs. 62.50 lakhs was mainly due to (i) non-sanctioning of
two additional re-survey parties and three mapping units proposed to be con-
stituted with effect from 1st March 1979, (i) non-receipt of theodolite instru-
ments ordered, and (iii) over-estimation of requirements for payment of salary
in lieu of leave surrendered.

St. Head Total grant Actual  Excess+
no. expenditure  Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)
2 229 (b) 4. Special

staff for assignment
of Government lands

O. 51.73
R. —14.88 36.85 36.15 —0.70

Saving was attributed mainly to (i) abolition of eighteen of the thirty
units of special staff for the assignment of Government lands (Rs. 13.84 lakhs)
and (ii) enforcement of economy measures ordered in August 1979
(Rs. 1 lakh).

(iii) Saving mentioned above was partly counterbalanced by excess,
mainly under:—

Head Total grant Actual Excess 4
expendilure

(in lakhs of rupees)

229(a) 1. Village Establishment
o. 3,46.,98
R. 27.56 - 3,74.54 3,84.39 +9.85

Excess was mainly due to (i) revision of rates of dearness allowance and
(ii) under-estimation of requirements for payment of salary in lieu of leave

surrendered.



22
o VIL_STAMPS AND REGISTRATION FEES

GRANT N
(ALL VOTED)
Total grant Actual ~ Saving—
expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major HEAD—

930. STaMPS AND REGISTRATION

Revenue:

Girieias] 3,05,61,600

- ]> 3.05,61,600 2,91,68,702 —13,92,898
Supplementary e 3

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1980) 39,06,300

Notes and comments

(i) Against the available saving of Rs. 13.93 lakhs in the grant,
Rs. 39.06 lakhs were surrendered in March 1980.

(if) Substantial saving in the original provision occurred under:—

St Head Total grant Actual Excess-+
i expenditure  Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)
1 C (b) Cost of Stamps

O. 35.00

R. —19.73 15.27 14.55 —0.72
2 B (b) Cost of Stamps - |

O. 19.00

R. —10.492 8.58 9.29 +0.71

Saving in the two cases : -
. es m ; |
requirements to pay the bills tzlxlvuoned above was due to shortfall in actual |

8 . al‘ds th manuf P . » l
expenses for stam acturing cost and incidenta
Nasik. Ps supplied to the State from the Central Stamp Store,

¢



23
GRANT No. VII—STAMPS AND REGISTRATION FEES
(ALL Vorep)—Concld.

(iii) Saving mentioned above was partly counterbalanced by excess
mainly under:—

Head Total grant Actual Excess-+
expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)
C(a) Expensesonsaleof stamps 55.00 81.68 +26.68
Excess was due to payment of more commission to stamp vendors than

anticipated, consequent on the increase in the sale of non-judicial stamps during
the last quarter of the year.



24

GRANT No. VIII—EXCISE

Total grant or Actual Saving—
appropriation expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major HEAD—

939, StatE EXCISE

Revenue:
Voted—
ioinal 2,11,12,600

Origin ’ 2,16,72,600 2,06,42,630 —10,29.970
Supplementary 5,60,000 J
Amount surrendered during the year
(28th March 1980) 2,27,900
Charged—
Original 15,0000

15,000 5 —15,000
Supplementary ; :
Amount surrendered during the  year )
(28th March 1980) 13,000

Notes and comments

(i) In view of the final saving of Rs. 10.30 lakhs in the voted grant, the

supplementary grant of Rs, 5.60 i i
been limited to a token provisiolrikm, ehiained in March 1960, conld e

(ii) Against the available savi '
: ing of Rs. 10.301 i ted grant
Rs- 2.28 lakls only were surrendered in March 1980 L o



25

GRANT No. IX—TAXES ON VEHICLES

Total grant or  Aciual Excess+
appropriation  expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major HEAD—

241. Taxes oN VEHICLES

Revenue:
Voted—
Original 69,33,100
70,95,600 71,45,929 -+ 50,329

Supplementary 1,62,500 J
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1980) 98,200
Charged—
Original 1,000

' 1,000 . —1,000
Supplementary
Amount surrendered during the year Nil

Notes and comments

(i) The expenditure exceeded the voted grant by Rs. 50,329; the
excess requires regularisation. Excess occurred under the head ‘241 (a) L.
Administration charges’.

(ii) In view of the final excess, the surrender of Rs, 0.98 lakh oa 31st
March 1980 proved injudicious.

102|9047|MC.



26

DEBT CHARGES (ALt CHARGED)

Total Actual Excess+
appropriation expenditure
Rs. " Rs. Rs.
Major HEADS—
948. ApPROPRIATION FOR REDUCTION
OR AVOIDANCE OF DEBT
249, INTEREST PAYMENTS
Revenue:
gl 3,42,29,700
Original 4 } 43,42,29,700 47,91,55,299 +4,49,25,599
Supplementary
Nil

Amount surrendered during the year

Notes and comments

(i) The expenditure exceeded the charged appropriation by
Rs. 4,49,25,599; the excess requires regularisation.

(ii) Excess over the original provision occurred mainly under —

AYA Head Total Actual  Excess+ -
no. appropriation expenditure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)
1 249-D {f) Interest on
Pre-1979-80 Loans

0. 18,41.03
R. —5,35.44 13,05.59  24,61.49 +11,55.90

Provision was meant for payment of interest in respect of loans included

]l[é ;gc scheme of consolidation of outstanding Central loans as on 31st March

Anticipated saving was due to transfer of funds to other minor heads,

for t of i indiv:
Ma},’ caﬁTg.?g_“ mnterest on individual loans that had accrued up to 3lst

Final excess was due to ultimat i

) e ad
outstanding Central loans to State asa .
head, based on orders since received.

ustment of the interest paid on all
on Ist April 1979 under this minor



27

DEBT CHARGES (Arn Crarcep)—Contd.

SL. Head Total Actual Excess-
fio. approprialion  expendilure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)

2 249-C(a)Interest on
Savings Deposits

0. 2,35.00
R. 1,05.00 3,40.00 4,75.98 +1,35.98

Excess was mainly due to (i) omission to provide funds for payment of
interest on Fixed and Time Deposits, and (ii) unanticipated increase in
interest liability in respect of Savings Bank Deposits, which could be assessed
only towards the close of the year.

3 249-C(b) 1. Interest on
General Provident Fund—
Interest on other
Provident Funds

0. 5,00.00
R. 45.03 545.03 5,36.26 —8.77

Anticipated excess was attributed to increase in Provident Fund deposits
during the first five months of the year.

4 249-A(c) 6. Interest on
loans from the National
Co-operative Development

Corporation
O. 28.75
R. 3.20 31.95 31.95

Excess was due to inadequate budget provision for payment of interest
on loans obtained from the National Co-operative Development Corporation
for the schemes implemented by the Co_—operative department, Industries
department, Fisheries department and Coir Development department.

During 1977-78 and 1978-79 also, the expenditure exceeded the original
appropriation (Rs. 11.12 lakhs and Rs. 13.86 lakhs respectively) by
Rs. 4.34 lakhs and Rs. 9.15 lakhs respectively.



28

DEBT CHARGES (ALL CHARGED)—Conld.

Total Actual Excess -
appropriation  expenditure Saving—
(in lakhs of rupees)

st Head
noe.

5 949-C(d) 3. Fire Insurance

Fund
. 11.00
R 1.00 12.00 13.18 4-1.18

Excess was due to inadequate budget provision for adjustment of interest
accrued on the net balance of the fund.

6 249-C(b) 9. Interest on ble)
Kerala N.M.R. (Pensionable
Workers’ Provident Fund 0.90 2.82 +1.92

Excess was attributed to adjustment of interest on the balances for the
years 1973-74 to 1978-79 carried over to the year 1979-80, for which provision
was not made, pending finalisation of the accounts.

7 249-A (a) 2. Interest on
loans in the course of

discharge

0. 2.45

R, 1.00 3.45 4.01 +0.56
Funds were

provided by reappropriation, mainly to meet the additional

requirements for payment of interest on the 55 per cent Kerala State
Development Loan, 1978.

(i) Excess mentioned above was partly offset by saving, mainly under:—
ff" Head Total Actual Saving—
. appropriation expenditure
1 249-D(a) Interest on (in lakhs of rupees)
loans for Non-Plag
Schemes
© 2,35.01
R. —34.10

1,80.91 5.00 —1,7591



29

DEBT CHARGES (ALL CHARGED)—Contd.

) Anticipated saving was due to excessive provision of funds in the first
instance, in the absence of information regarding the loans likely to be san-
ctioned by Government of India during the second half of 1978-79.

Final saving of Rs. 1,75.91 lakhs was due to adjustment of interest paid
on all outstanding Central loans to State as on st April 1979 under the minor
head ‘249-D (f)*’, based on orders received later.

St.
no.

2

Head Total Aetual Saving—
appropriation  expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)
249-CG (b} 1. Interest
on General Provident
Fund—1Interest on Kerala
Aided School Employees’
Provident Funds 2,25.00 1,46.40 —78.60

Reasons for the final saving have not been intimated (January 1981).

3

249-C (b) 1. Interest on
General Provident Fund—
Interest on Kerala
Private College Teachers’ .
Provident Funds

O. 54.20

R. ' —53.45 0.75 0.75

Saving was attributed to non-adjustment of interest, as the interest liability

could not be worked out during the year, pending reconciliation of accounts.

4 249-A (c) 1. Interest on

5

Ways and  Means
Advances by the Reserve
Bank of India

O. 25.00
R. —25.00

249-A(c)3. Interest on
overdraft account with
the Reserve Bank of
India

0. 20.00
R. —20.00



30

DEBT CHARGES (Art, CrarceD)—Concld.

n, in the two cases mentioned above,

. . entire provisio o ;
Non-utilisation of the P d means position of the State during

was attributed to the improved ways an
the year.

Total Aclual Saving—
nf;{' . Head Appropriation  expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)

6 249-C (b) 1. Interest on
General Provident Fund—
Interest on Kerala
Private College
Non-Teaching Staff
Provident Funds

0. 9.10
R. —9.10 s . % .
The entire provision remained unutilised, pending finalisation ‘of interest
liability for the years 1976-77 and 1977-78.
(1v) Sinking Funds
The expenditure in the appropriation includes Rs. 3,42.43 lakhs con-

tributed from revenue to sinking funds. The amount contributed to each

fund during the year and the balance at the credit of each fund on 31st March
1980 are indicated below:—

Nams of fund Purpose Amount of ~ Balance at
cantribution . the credit

during of the fund
1979-80 on 3lst

March 1980

General Sinking Fund Amortisation S
of loans 2.59.58 18,21.49
Loan Depreciation Fund Purchasing J ’
securities c‘of loans
for cancellation 82.85 5,80.77
Total 3,42.43  24,02.26

The funds are : :
under this appmpﬁ:rt?g:ed 6v1th amounts set apart each year for the purpose
under the fund k * VN maturity of the loan, the balance outstanding

y ead is credi h
Xeconitit - Ledger Balar(i:;e ted to the head gg, Miscellaneous Government

i e Ad; )
lakhs was transferred to th; J}‘:zaﬂ(lilealt A(;:OF;;Q 80An amount of Rs. 4,07.96
An account of g, e
to S = € transactj o :
latement No, |9 of the Finair::i gc:.‘}:)zsstsfuﬁgsqﬁngwen in the Annexure



31

GRANT No. X—TREASURY AND ACCOUNTS

(ALL VoTED)
Total grant Actual Saving—
) expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major HEAD—

9254. TREASURY AND ACCOUNTS ADMINISTRATION

Revenue:
Original 2,37,58,1007 -

- 2,47,58,200 2,45,04,397 —2,53,803
Supplementary 10,00,100

Amount sd;rendered during the year
(31st March 1980) . 1,79,200



32

(T— DMINISTRATION
NT No. XI—DISTRICT ADM
ORA AND MISCELLANEOUS

Total grant or Actual Saving._..
appropriation expendiiure
Rs. Rs, Rs,

Major Heaps—
247. Otuer FiscAL SERVICES
253. DmtrICT ADMINISTRATION

295. Ortmer Socian anp Comyuntry SERVICES
% 4

Revenue:

Voted—

Original 3 70,42,400]
Supp]ementary 15,55, 100_}

Amount surrendereq during the year
(3lst March 1980)

12,86,100
Charged—
Original 46,71,000
Supplementary 3 } 46,71,000 46,50,151 —20,849
Amount Sutendereq during the yeqy
(31se March 1980) 15,800
Notes ang Comments

() In view of the :
the Supplemeny, ¢ inal Saving of Rs, 22.80 lakhs in the voted grant,
have heey, resnigeﬁmn tof Rs. 126 lakhs, obtained in March 1980, could

<hs
0 a tokep amount, ’

(ii) Againg th : )
T S TR 20 b, R 1200

3,85,97,500  3,63,17,977 —292,79,523



33

GRANT No. XII—POLICE

Total grant or Actual = Saving—
appropriation expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major HEADs—
255. Police

260. Fire ProTEcTION AND CONTROL

Revenue:
Voted—
Original 24.85,47,200

- 25,36,02,400 25,03,67,257 —32,35,143
Supplementary 50,55,200
Amount surrendered during the year ‘
(31st March 1980) 17,72,900
Charged— .
Original ' 9,100

9,600 456 —9,144

Supplementary 500

Amount surrendered during the year
(29th March 1980) 9,100

Notes and comments N

(i) In view of the final saving of Rs. 32.35 lakhs in the voted grant,
the supplementary grant of Rs. 50.55 lakhs, obtained in March 1980, proved
excessive.

(ii) Against the available saving of Rs. 32.35 lakhs, Rs. 17.73 lakhs
only were surrendered in March 1980.

(iii) Saving in thc original provision occurred mainly under:—

SL. Head Total grant Actual Excess+

no. expenditure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)
1 255 (d) 8. Kerala Armed
Police—III Battalion

0. 60.00

P —48.37 11.63 0.38 - —I11.25
102/9047IMC.



34

GRANT No. XII—POLICE—Contd.

o ing ed mainly under ‘Motor Vehicles’ (Rs, 43
lakh ?nnf}lil;faxtf\c}assa‘gsg tooifllérrde]ay in deciding the type of vehicles to be
akhs), w.

purchased.

Reasons for the final saving have not been intimated (January 1981),

no. )
(in lakhs of rupees)
2 255(i) 4. Police Welfare
measures
0. 35.00
R. —35.00

Non-utilisation of the entire

provision was attributed mainly to delay in
finalising the Co-operative Housj

ng Scheme for policemen.

3 255(e) 2. New Police
Stations and Circles

0. 30.00

R. —26.48 3.50 .. —3.52

4 255 (e) 3, Strengthening

of staff in police stations

0. 15.00

R. —15.00 a
Non-utilis

Provision under Serial nos. 3 and 4 above

regular budget grant, reasons
‘ (January 1981).

5 255(j) 1. P

for the depl

0.
R.

ayment of ¢ogt
Oyment of C.R.P,

20.80

—16.09 %.71 4.71 oar



35

* GRANT No. XII— POLICE—Contd.
Anticipated  saving was attributed to the unpredictable nature of the
expenditure, which was dependent on factors such as the number of

companies of the force deployed in the State, and the period of their deploy-
ment.

Si. Head Total grant Actual Excess--
no. expenditure Saving—

6 255 (e) 4. Separate

(in lakhs of rupces)
staff for Police Control

Rooms
0. 15.00 ‘
R. —15.00

The entire provision remained unutilised, as expenditure was met by

debit to a different head [255 (e) 1. District Force], reasons for which
have not been intimated (January 1981).

7 255 (h) 1. Modernisation
of Police Force

0. 20.00
R. —18.50 1.50 6.56 +5.06

Anticipated saving was attributed mainly to non-purchase of equip-

ment during the year for modernising the police force, because of delay in the
release of Central assistance.

Reasons for the final excess have not been intimated (January 1981).

(iv) Saving mentioned above was partly counterbalanced by excess,
mainly under:—

St. Head Total grant Aetual Saving—
no. expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)

1 255(j) 2. Payment of cost
for the deployment of Police
forces from other States

Q. 2.50
S. 21,50
R. 25.54 49.54 49.5¢



36
GRANT No.XII—POLICE—Concld.

i rovided by reappropriation to meet the cost of
deplj;;g;g? ngll' fﬁ:c:)soﬁfgefogcc from Madhya Pradesh, sanctioned to be paid

in February 1980.

\YA Head Total grant Actual Saving—
o expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)

2 255 (c) 1. Criminal
Investigation Branch

0. 1,92.93
R. 92,55  92,15.48 9,15.40 —0.08

Anticipated excess was due to sanctioning of (i) special police- allowance
to police personnel with effect from Ist June 1979, (i) enhanced
rates of uniform allowance and smartness allowance with effect from lst
July 1978 and again from Ist June 1979, (iii) two instalments of dearness
allowance with effect from 1st April 1979 and Ist August 1979 and

_(iv) payment of travel expenses incurred in connection with the elections
i January 1980. 3




a7

GRANT No.XIII—JAILS
Total grant or Actual Saving—
appropriation expenditure

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major HEAD—
256. JaiLs
Revenue:
Voted—
Original . . 1,44,83,900
1,44,84,100 1,39,96,579 —4,87,521
Supplementary 200 J.

Amount surrendered during the year
(29th March 1980} 3,43,600

Charged—

Original 10,000
10,000 ‘s —10,000
Supplementary i

Amount surrendered during the year
- (29th March 1980) 10,000



38

GRANT No. XIV—STATIONERY AND PRINTING AND
OTHER- ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES (Arr Vorep)

Total grant Actual Saving—_
expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major HEADS—
258. STATIONERY AND PRINTING

265. OTHER ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

Revenue:
Original 3,91,63,000

4,40,50,100 4,17,18,694 —23,31,406
Supplementary 48,87,100 |
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1980) 6,66,500
Notes and comments

(i) Inview ofthe final saving of Rs. 23.3] lakhs, the supplementary
grant of Rs. 48.292 lakhs, obtained in March 1980, proved excessive.

(i) Against the available saving of Rs. 23.31 lakhs, Rs. 6.67 lakhs only
were surrendered in March 1980. :

(iii) Saving occurreq mainly under:—

gﬁ' - Hed Total grant Actual Saving—
. expenditure
1258 ()1, Purchase (in lakhs of rupees)
and supply of stationery
stores
0. 1,20.00
S. 25.00
R
. —0.74 1 _15.11
Saving was dye 1o ! :44.26 1,29.15 15



30

GRANT No. XIV—STATIONERY AND PRINTING AND
OTHER ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES (AL Vorep)—Concld.

L Head : Total grant  Actual Saving—
0. expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)

2 258 (c) 3. Purchase of
machinery for new presses

0. 10.00
R. —5.50 4.50 4.43 —0.07
Saving was mainly due to non-purchase of machinery for the Govern-
ment Press, Mannanthala during the year, since construction of the press

building had not been completed.

3 265 (f) 5. State Institute of

Public Administration

0. 12.72

S. 4.56

R. 462 12.66 11.67 —0.99

Saving was mainly due to non-filling up of vacant posts of Professors
and Research Assistants.

(iv) Saving mentioned above was partly counterbalanced by excess
under other heads.



40

'GRANT No. XV—PUBLIC WORKS

Total grant or Actual

appropriation

Rs.
Major HEADS—

259. PusLic WoRKS

337. Roaps AND BRIDGES
459. CarrraL Outray oN PusLic WoRrks

537. Caprrar Outray oN RoaAps AND BRIDGES
Revenue:

Voted—

Original 27,88,60,900’]

& 29,01,15,000
Supplementary 1,12,54,100 |

Amount surrendered during the year

(31st March 1980)
Charged—
Original 7,17,300"
» 7,17,.300
Supplementary e
Amount surrendered during the year
Capital:
Voted—
Original 1 1,27,52,400]

12,09,
Supplememary 82335,500j 9 87,900

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1980)

Charged—

Original 4,10,100

Supplementary 5,84.50 0} 10,94,600
. Eht 3

Amount sury endered during the year

expenditure

Rs.

30,43,86,118

6,09,649

10,84,45,252

7,08,013

Excess+
Sauing__

Rs.

+1,42,71,118

15,52,400
—1,07,651

Nil

—1,25,42,648

30,23,800

—3,86,587

Nil



4l

GRANT No. XV—PUBLIC WORKS—Conid.

Notes and comments

(i) The expenditure in the revenue portion (voted) exceeded the
grant by Rs. 1,42,71,118; the excess requires regularisation. In view of the

excess, the supplementary grant of Rs. 1,12.54 lakhs, obtained in March
1980, proved inadequate.

(i) In view of the excess, the surrender of Rs. 15.52 lakhs on 31st
March 1980 proved injudicious.

(i) Excess over the original plus supplementary provision in the
revenue portion of the grant (voted) occurred mainly under:—

AYA Head Total grant Actual  Excess +
no. expenditure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)

1 259 (i) Suspense 4,11.85 5,62.30 +1,50.45
Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (January 1981).
2 337 (m) 3. Flood Damage
Repairs
O. 13.00 _
R. B 81.30 94.30 1,18.26 +23.96

Excess was due to execution of spill-over works of earlier years in important
roads.

3 - 337(a)l. Administration 1,74.96 2,22.22 +47.26
Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (January 1981),

4 337 (m) 8. Special repairs
and maintenance to rectify
flood/cyclone damages

S. 1,00.00
"R, : 7.90 . 1,07.20 1,21.41  +14.21

Supplementary grant of Rs. 1,00 lakhs was obtained in March 1980 to
meet the expenditure on spill-over works of earlier years. Excess over the
grant occurred due to the increased expenditure on the works and execution
of new rectification works.

102/9047 MC.



42

GRANT No. XV—PUBLIC WORKS—Conid.
Total grant Actual Exces
SI Head expendilure . Sayin;i

(in lakhs of rupees)

no.

5’ 959 (f) Lease charges
b 0. 25.00 . |
R 19.80 44.80 44.00 —0.80

.- Additional fund was provided by reappropriation for payment of rent on
private i)uildings hired for Government offices by the Public Works Depart-

ment instead of by the administrative departments.
6 337 (k) Transfer tof
from Reserve Funds—
- ~-Transfer to the Deposit

head ‘Subvention from .
the Central Road Fund’ 38.00 50.97 +12.97

Excess was due to the transfer of more funds to the deposit head ‘Subven-
tions- from the Central Road Fund’, in proportion to the increase in the amount
of subvention received during the year from the Central Road Fund.

7 337 (g) '11. Roads
benefiting Scheduled
Castes and Tribes

0. 5.00
e i Bh o g 5.00 |
iR, 22.04 32.04 20.74 =~ —11.30

* ""Funds were

x provided by reappropriation for : —
adaitiomal yequis y reappropriation for meeting the requiremeénts/

; ements of a number of works taken up under the scheme.
o "}'-‘mal_ saving was attribu_ted to the delay in.commencement.of works.
. .0 view of the final saving, additional funds provided by reappro-
priation on the last day of the financial year, proved excessive. -

8 " 337(d) 2. C.R.F.Bridees
(Ordinary Allocation) s
0. 30.00
R. 9.05 39.05 38.06 —0.99

Funds w : o . )
progress of cgfaiimggjgeb{’vofgpmpnanon, in view of the accelerated
9. 57 () Machinery and |

' PR - 14.29 16.12 . +1.83

R
\easons for the excess have not been intimated (January 1981).



43
GRANT No. XV-—_PUBLIC WORKS—Conid.

Sk Head Total grant Actual Excess+

no. _ _ expenditure Saving—

a o _ (in lakhs of rupees)

10 337 (c) 1. Chief Engineer, T - T
Natipnal Highways 7.96 8.90 +0.94

©° Fxcess was due to additional dearness allowance sanctioned cluring the,
year. ol

. (iv) A few major cases of saving in the original plus supplementary
provision in the revenue portion of the grant (voted) are mentioned below:—

S, , Head | Tolal gfant Actual Excess +'.-' o

M., . expendilure Saving—
cen ; _ (in lakhs of rupecs) e
1 259 (d) 1. Maintenance

and repairs of buildings

0. 1,43.80 ey g 50 VS :

R —23.12 1,20.68 1,24.60 +3.92

The net saving of Rs. 19.20 lakhs was due to non-execution of a few
maintenance works for want of proper response from contractors.

2. 337 (d) 1. C. R. F. Roads
- 7" (Ordinary Allocation)
0. . 20.00
S. - | 0.76 |
R. - —9.96 10.80 7:39 —3.41

e Out of the total saving of Rs. 13.37 lakhs (64 per cent of the provision),
anticipated saving of Rs. 9.96 lakhs was mainly due to unnecessary/excessive
rovision of funds for works, some of which had already been completed

Rs. 9.26 lakhs).

Reasons for the final saving have not been intimated (January 1981).

3 337 (g) 7. Village Roads—
-+ - _New Construction
0. 9.00
IR ‘ - g92 o 0.08 0.11. - 40.03
Net saving of Rs. 8.89 lakhs (99 pér cent of the provision) was stated to be
due to non-execution of certain works pending preparation of estimates,
receipt of administrative sanction, etc. ¢ T be o



44

| GRANT No. XV—PUBLIC WORKS—Contd.

iew of the final saving of Rs. 1,25.43 lakhs in the capital portion
of the g(:lntl(l\lr:u:c:)r, the supplementary grant of Rs. 82.35 lakhs, obtained in
March 1980, could have been limited to token amounts. B

(vi) Against the available saving of Rs. 1,25.43 lakhs in the capital
portion of the grant (voted), Rs. 30.24 lakhs only were surrendered in March
1980, . _

(vii) In the capital portion of the grant (voted), saving in the original
plus supplementary provision occurred mainly under:—

SL. Head Total grant Actual Excess+
no. expenditure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)
1 537 (e) State Highways

1. New Construction

1,16.11

R. —60.16 55.95 44.90 . —11.05

The total saving of Rs. 71.21 lakhs (61 per cent of the provision) was due

to (i) non-adjustment of land acquisiti i
€ quisition charges in respect of two works
M-SB 1*:11‘115): (if) slow progress in the works of construction of Kottayam-
y road kms. 57/0 to 110/0 and construction of roads to the News Print

factory project (Rs. 11.05 lakhs) and (3 : o1 ol
acquisition, etc. (Rs, 5_3)3 alI;.khSn) delay in finalisation of CStlI‘na e,

2 459 (c) 14. Public Work
(Civil Works) " 01k

0. 95.81

R. B
—7.00 88.81 55.66 —33.15

Savi .
of lal:ovsnrgt‘:oa:b?: © t?n(l) slow progress of work (Rs. 33.15 lakhs) on account
(ii) non-finalisation of m N cost and scarcity of building materials and

another Rs. 2 lakh) te for a work (Rs. 4.99 lakhs) and design for



45

GRANT No. XV—PUBLIC WORKS—Contd.

St . Head ~ Total grant Actual Excess+

no. - expenditure  Saving—
(in lakhs of rupees)

3 537 (c) 1. State Roads

of Economic or Inter-
State Importance

O. 41.19
R. —30.24 10.95 6.24 —4.71

Saving (85 per cent of the provision) was mainly due to (i) stoppage of
the work ‘Trivandrum-Kovalam Road’ following the stay order issued by
Government (Rs. 17 lakhs) and (ii) non-execution of the work ‘Munnar Top
Station Road’ for want of administrative sanction (Rs. 15 lakhs).

4 537 (f) 1. Major District
Roads—New Construction

O. 5.00
S. 35.00 .
R. i —37.48 2.52 8.14 +5.62

. Supplementary grant of Rs. 35 lakhs obtained in March 1980 was to
meet the commitments made in respect of several new works already taken
up and in progress under the minor head “District and Other Roads’. This
was reappropriated to other sub-heads, according to requirements.

The final excess, however, occurred, as the fund diverted from the head
was in excess of the actual savings available.

5 459 (c) 9 Secretariat—
General Service
0. 41.95
S. Token _
R. —21.94 20.01 20.00 —0.01

Saving (52 per cent of the provision) was due to slow progress of work
on account of scarcity of building materials.



46

GRANT No. XV—PUBLIC WORKS—Contd.

- Total grant Actual Excess-}+
SL- el ¢ expenditure Saving—
o (in lakhs of rupees)

6 459 (a) Direction and
Administration
0. 50.82 o ¢ moamegl th
R —10.40 40.42 - . 34.56 ...~ —5.86

Saving was due to the shortfall of amount of establishment charges
transferred from ‘259. Public Works’ in proportion to reduction in works
outlay. ;

7 . 459(c) 13. Stationery

and Printing
0. 32:95 "l T e
R. -9.77 - 23.18 16.90. © .- —6.28

Saving was due to slow progress of work on account of scarcity of building
materials. @ h t amg

8 537 (e) State Highways
2, Developments and

Improvements
0. 31.57 :
R. —7.78 23,79 17.79 —6.00

Total saving of Rs. 13.78 lakhs was mainly due to scarcity of bitumen,
cement, etc. (Rs. 6 lakhs), delay in finalisation of estimates (Rs. 4.38 lakhs)

and non-availability of land (Rs. 2.30 lakhs).
9 537 (e) 4. Hill Highway

0. 12.9%7

R. —12.87

Entire provision remained unutilised, as n
scheme pending completion of investigation.

10 459 (f) 3. Conversion
of Government Engi- ;
neering Workshop into -

Company 12.00 . . —12.00

o works were taken up under the

Reas utilisait . - -
Jamuny olxgsf?)r- non-utilisation of the entire provision h?.vc not _be'crll 1nur?afcfi




47

. GRANT No. XV—PUBLIC ‘WORKS—Contd.

s+ g v Head . . Total grant Actual - Saving—
no. . Ak B Y expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)
11-. -.537 (i) 1. Roads intended . :
o for development of fisheries

O. . - 16.47
S. 7.00
R. —2.76 20.71 14.96 —5.75

Saving was due to non-execution of certain works and slow progress of
work on account of scarcity of bitumen, cement, etc.

19~ 537 (i) 8. Improvement of
. .. roads in the cities of
Trivandrum, Cochin and

Calicut
0. 24,71 o & - :
R. —4.76 19.95 . 16.24 ... —3.71

Saving was due to delay in finalisation of the work.

13 . . 459 (c) 15. Fire Protection

“and Control . .
o. - 18.00 e
R. —0.02 17.98 -10.27 —7.71

Saving was due to slow progress of work on account of scarcity of building
materials.

14 537 (i) 11. Construction of
bridges to provide access
" to islands

0. 5.77
R. —5.77 e - s
Entire provision remained unutilised due to non-finalisation of the works.
15 459 (c) 7. Sales Tax F
O. 5.73 :
R. —1.88 3.85 0.38 . —3.47

" Saving (93 per cent of the provision) was mainly due to non-execution
- of works '0%1 (accclnjunt of scarcity of building materials (Rs..3.50 lakhs) and
‘rion-recepit of approval (Rs. 1.40 lakhs). : Ko e T o Sl



48
GRANT No. XV—PUBLIC WORKS—Cond.

(viii) Saving in the capital portion mentioned above was partly
counterbalanced by excess, mainly under:— o

Sl Head Total grant Actual - Excess+
no expenditure Saving—
' (in lakhs of rupees) -
1 537 (f) 3. Major District
Roads—DBridges and
Culverts
0. 35.00 LI 5 n s g
R. 15.39 50.39 81.92 +-31.53

Excess was due to accelerated progress and additional requirements of
certain works.

2 537 (f) 6. Other District
Roads—Bridges and Cul-
verts

0. 67.21

R. 39.57 1,06.78 1,10.66 -  -3.88

Ex:c:less was due to increase in the expenditure on a number of works
executed.

3 537 (f) 8. Village Roads—
Developments and Im-

provements

0. 60.00

S, 9.10

R. 2.66 71.76 99.39 +27.63

Excess was due to accelerated progress of work.

4 537 (i) 7. Roads benefiti
Scheduled Castes ::cld o

Tribes

0. 28.83

S. 15.00

R. 37.49 81.32 72.64 —8.68



49
GRANT No. XV—PUBLIC 'WORKS—Contd.

Si. Head Total grant Actual Excess 4

no.- :  expenditure * Saving —
(in' lakhs of rupees)

5 537 (f) 7. Village Roads— . '

New Construction

0. 1,18.29" . .

R. 25.83 o 1,44.12 1,34.01 —10.11

Funds were provided by reappropriation for regularising the expéndi—
ture already incurred and for meeting the anticipated expenditure on a
number of works, in various stages of execution.

~ Final saving was due to slow progress of work on account of non-availabi-
lity of materials and land. In view of the final saving, additional fund pro-
vided by reappropriation on 31st March 1980 proved excessive.
6 537 (f) 2. Major District
: Roads—Development and

Improvements
0. 15.50
R. ' 8.20 23.70 26,62 +2.92

Excess was due to accelerated progress and additional requirements of
certain works.
q 459 (c) 4. Land Revenue )
0. 21.00 .
R. 30.46 51.46 30.07 —21.39
Reasons for providing additional fund of Rs. 30.46 lakhs by reappropri_atioh
on 14th March 1980 have not been intimated (January 1981).

" There was shortfall in utilising the funds due to scarcity- of building
materials, delay in finalisation of site and commencement of works. . .

8 537 (f) 5. Other District
Roads—Development and

Improvement
0. 21.00 e &
R. - 10.88 31.88 - 29.87 —92.01

" Funds were provided by reappropriation for regularising the expenditure

already incurred, as well as meeting the anticipated expenditure on a number
of works.

The final saving was mainly due to scarcity of bitumen.
102[9047{MC.



50

GRANT No. XV—PUBLIC WORKS—Conid.

In the capital portion of the voted grant, withdrawal of funds,

.01;1 Sist(li)Iarch 1980, in the case mentioned below, proved injudicious:—
Head Total grant  Actual Excess -+
expenditure )
(in lakhs of rupees)

537(e) 3. Bridges and Culverts

0. 10.48 .
R. —3.11 7.37 14.65 +7.28

Anticipated saving was attributed mainly to non-receipt of technical
sanction for a work and administrative sanction for another.

Reasons for the final excess of Rs. 7.28 lakhs have not been intimated
{January 1981). . '

- (x) Againstthe available saving of Rs. 3.87 lakhs in the charged appro-
priation in the capital portion, no amount was surrendered during the year.

(xi) Suspense transactions

(2) The expenditure under this grant includes Rs. 5,62.30 lakhs
under ‘Suspense’. This head is nota final head of account, but is meant
toaccommodate certain interim transactions, in respect of which further

payment or adjustment of value is necessary before the transactions could be
considered complete and finally accounted for.

’ tg-]b)f‘ The operatiocns under the minor head ‘Suspense’ are accounted for
under the lour sub-heads ‘Purchases’, ‘Stock’, ‘Miscellaneous Works Advances’

and ‘Workshop suspense’. Th .
these heads iSexPlaiPi;ed below;c—_ nature of the transactions under each of

divisilo.n f :"3’:”“ ‘—When materials are received from a supplier or another
partment fora specific work or stock, their value is credited to

‘Purchases’, so th .
work or stock. at the cost may be included at once in the accounts of the

When ayment i P ) sted

Thi payment 1s made, the head ‘Purchases’ is debited.
of_sltsorhegacliéczl'ilsréforg, normally showsa credit balance, representing the value
€d, but not paid for. This head is now not being operated

upon, except to adjust the outstanding i i i
t item NS
separately ull the balance is entirely agdjusles,. B haasiied o



51

GRANT No. XV—PUBLIC WORKS—Contd.

9. Stock:—This head is debited with the value of materials procured
for stock purposes. Itiscredited with the value of materials issued to works or
transferred to other divisions or sold. This head normally shows a debit
balance, representing the value of materials in stock. When materials are
received and issued to works before making payment or adjusting the debits
representing their cost, the head will show a credit balance.

3. Miscellaneous Works Advances:—The debits represent (i) value
of stores sold on credit, (ii) expenditure incurred on deposit works in excess
of deposits received, (iii) loss of cash or stores, and (iv) sums recoverable
from Government servants, etc. The debit balance represents amounts
recoverable or debits adjustable to final heads.

4. Workshop Suspense:—The charges in respect of jobs executed by or
other operations in the Public Works departmental workshops are debited to
this head, pending recovery or adjustment.

(c) An analysis of the ‘Suspense’ transactions accounted for under
this grant during 1979-80, with the opening and closing balances under the
different sub-heads, is given below:— é

Opening Closing
Sub-head balance on Debits Credits balance on
15t April 1979 31st March 1980
(in lakhs of rupees)
Purchases —10.52(a) ‘s . —10.52
Stock —1,80.99 5,49.34 5,86.10 —2.17.75(b)
Miscellaneous
Works Advances 1,02.08 12.96 e 1,15.04
Workshop Suspense  — 0.29 o & —0.29(b)
Total —89.72(a) 5,62.30 5,86.10 —1,13.52(b)

(a) Rupees3.07 lakhs outstanding under ‘Purchases’ (old) against
the erstwhile Government Engineering Workshop, Chakkai, have becn dropped
pro forma from the opening balance.

b) The minus balances represent credit balances. The credit
balance under ‘Stock’ was reportedly due to (i) non—gdjustment_ of debits
for want of budget provision (which was irregular), .(u) non-receipt of debit
advices, and (iii) profit on stock arising from the difference between pur-
chase price and issue rate of materials (which should have been credited to
Revenue at the end of each year). 7

The minus balance under ‘Workshop Suspense’ was due to over-head
charges taken credit of under this head at the time of invoicing, which are

pending adjustment 10 the Revenue head.



52

GRANT No. XV—PUBLIGC WORKS—Concld.

(xii) Depreciation Fund of Government Engineering Workshop

This fund has been created to provide sufficient reserves for meeting
the cost of renewal and replacement of assets, necessitated by ordinary wear
and tear, and expenditure_on cxtraqrdmary‘ or Vu_nforfsseen replacements due
to any abnormal cause. The fund is fed by contributions made by Govern-
ment since 1953-54 from the provision made under this grant. The expenditure
on renewals and replacements, chargeable to the fund, is initally acco-
unted for against the provision under this grant. Subsequently, an equi-
valent amount is debited to the fund before the close of the accounts of the
year.

During the year, no amount was credited to the fund. Nor was any

expenditure on renewals and replacements met therefrom. The balance
at the credit of the fund on 31st March 1980 was Rs.36.37 lakhs.

(xiii) Subventions from the Central Road Fund

The additional revenue realised from the increase in excise and import
duties on motor spirit is credited to a fund constituted by Government of India.
From this fund, subventions are made to the States for expenditure on schemes
of road ‘development, approved by Government of India. The amount
received as subvention is credited as grants received from Government
of India, and an equivalent amount is transferred to ‘848. Other Deposits—
Subventions from Central Road Fund’, from the provision made under this
grant.

The actual expenditure on the schemes is initially booked under this
grant, and subsequently transferred to the deposit account.

A subvention of Rs. 50.97 lakhs was received during the year, and 2
toﬁ;al amount of Rs. 26.02 lakhs was spent during the year on the schemes
v amiled out of sub\'c_ntxoris. The balance at the credit of the fund on 3lst
March 1980 was Rs. 58.97 lakhs. An account of the transactions of the fund
s given in Statement no. 16 of the Finance Accounts 1979-80. -



o3

‘GRANT No. XVI—PENSIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS

] Total grant or Actual Saving—
appropriation  *  expenditure
" Rs. Rs. Rs.

MAjOR Heaps—

266. -Pensions aND OTHER RETIREMENT BENEFITS
968. MiSCELLANEOUS GENERAL SERVICES

Revenue:
Voted—

Original 22,69,02,700 ' '
97,38,59,100 - 27,38,14,153 —44,947
Supplementary 4,69,56,400

Amount surrendered during the year

(31st March 1980) . . 70,37,100
Charged—
Original 48,55,300

51,30,300 18,63,282 —32,67,018
Supplementary 2,75,000 ] E
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1980) 29,50,700

1
Notes and comments _ :

(i) In the voted grant, the amount surrendered (Rs. 70.37 lakhs)
exceeded the saving available for surrender (Rs. 0.45 lakh) by
Rs. 69.92 lakhs. , _

(ii) In view of the final saving of Rs. 32.67 lakhs in the charged appro-
priation, the supplementary appropriation of Rs. 2.75 lakhs, obtained
March 1980, proved unnecessary. _

(iii) Saving in the original provision in charged appropriation
occurred mainly under:i—

Si. Head Total Actual Saving—
no. appropriation expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)

1 968 () 8. Acquisition
charges for land and
buildings for Union
purposes
0. 30.00 . |
R. —13.80 16.20 12.00 —3.20



54

GRANT No. XVI—PENSIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS—Concld,
budget provision is for meeting the expenditure towards enhanced
com;')l;}xiati‘;ngfo ; gan ds and buildings acquired for Union purposes that may |

arise on account of court decrees. Saving (57 per cent of the provision)
was due to less requirements based on the court decrees actually received.

S Head Total Actual Saving—
- appropriation expenditure

n0.
(in lakhs of rupees)

2 268 (e) 25. Land
Acquisition charges for
State Purposes
0. 10.00

R. —9.83 0.17 0.17

Almost the entire provision meant for the satisfaction of court decrees
in land acquisition cases, remained unutilised, as the requirements could
not be assessed in advance with greater accuracy.

3 268 (e) 20. Payment
of awards passed by
Government Arbitrator
on National Highway

Works
0. 6.00
R. —5.96 0.04 . B —0.04

Saving was attributed mainly to non-finalisation of arbitration awards.

(iv) Saving mentioned abov
e o dgs, above was partly counterbalanced by excess



55

“GRANT - No. XVII—EDUCATION, ART-AND CULTURE -

Total grant or Actual Excess+
appropriation  expenditure Saving—
' Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major HEeaps—
277. EDUCATION

278. ArT AND CULTURE
477. CaprraL OuTrAy oN EpucaTioN, ART AND CGULTURE
677. Loans For EpucATioN, ART AND CULTURE

Rcvchuc -
Voted—

Original 1,90,34,47,600 W
EFa g 3 1,90,34,63,800 1,86,37,38,246 —3,97,25,554
Supplementary 16,200

Amount surrendered during the year . .
(31st March 1980) " = _ ©© 3,04,33,000
Charged—

Originai - 10,51,000
' 10,51,000 1,84,055 —8,66,945
Supplementary ) o

Amount surrendered during the year :
(31st March 1980) . 5,78,700
Capital:

Voted—

Ciriidinal  4,14,00,000
rigina } 4,39,16,700 4,52,81,181 +13,64,481

Supplementary 25,16,700
Amount surrendered during the year Nil
Charged—
gt 50,000
Prighal ’ 92,800 18,951  —73,849
Supplementary - 42,800 )
Nil

Amount surrendered during the year



56

GRANT No. XVII—EDUCATION, ART AND CULTURE—Cond,

. in the revenue portion (voted) shown above includes
Rs 3%?355221:1??;;;3 out of advances from the Contingency Fund obtained
i 'Fet;ruary and March 1979, and recouped to the Fund during 1979-{}0’
but does not inclide Rs 80,128 spent from out of an advance from the Contin-
gency Fund obtained in March 1980 and not recouped to the Fund till the

close of the year.

Noies and comments

(i) The voted expenditure in the revenue portion includes Rs. 1,80,000
debited to the head “277-F(g) 15. Kerala Sastra Sahitya Parishat’, being
amount of special grant paid to the Kerala_ Sa_stra Sahitya Parishat for_ §hc
expansion of the Mobile Science Popularisation Scheme. No provision
had been made in the Budget Estimates for this purpose. According to the
criteria laid down by the Public Accounts Committee, the expenditure
was on a ‘New Service’, and,as such, it should not have been incurred without
obtaining the vote of the Legislature or an advance from the Contingency
Fund.

(i) Saving in the original plus supplementary provision, if any, in
revenue portion of the grant (voted) occurred mainly under:—

St. Head Total grant  Actual Excess+
no. expenditure Saving—
(in lakhs of rupees)
1 277-A (b) 2. Upper
Primary Schools
0. 14,82.29
R. —50.03 14,32.26 12,78.61 —1 58,65

Saving was attributed mainly to posts kept vacant.

277-A(e) 10. Purchase
of furniture for Depart-

3]

mental Primary Schools

0. 65.00

R. —31.00 34.00 2.7 =Bl
3 . 271-B(i)7. Supply of

furniture to Depart-

Smc(;:lo{glls Secondary

68.00 42,98 = —25.72



57
GRANT No. XVII—EDUCATION, ART AND CULTURE—Contd.

Sk Head ' Total grant ~ Actual =~ Excess+
no. " expenditure Saving—

: in lakhs of
4 277-A(e) 3. Furniture ; i ;upces)

for Departmental U.P.S.
Q. ; 65.00

R. —21.00 . 44,00 43.72 —0.28

Saving in the three cases mentioned above (Serial numbers 2 to 4)
was mainly due to non-receipt of articles and furniture ordered for, within
the specified time.

5 277-C(a) 1. Social
(Adult) Education
(Centrally Sponsored)

Q. 51:13 . "} ,
R. —37.15 13.98 12.50 —1.48
Saving (76 per cent of the provision) was mainly due to delay in receipt

of sanction from Government of India for starting the adult education centres
and appointing additional staff.

6 ° 277-G(b) 1. National Cadet

Corps

O. 1,36.46

S. Token

R. —21.92 1,14.54 1,12.54 —2.00

Saving was attributed mainly to (i) restriction imposed on the number
of cadets attending Annual Training Camps (Rs. 7.41 lakhs), (ii) non-payment
of washing allowance at enhanced rates pending receipt of Government’s
sanction (Rs. 4.70 lakhs), (iii) less expenditure on refreshment, honorarium
and washing allowance due to shortfall in enrolment of cadets/officers (Rs. 4.26
lakhs), (iv) decrease in office expenses due to enforcement of economy measures
(Rs. 2.79 lakhs), and (v) non-filling up of certain posts for want of ex-service-
men (Rs. 2.57 lakhs). :

7 277-F (g) 16. All India
Institute of Health Sciences

0. 20.00
R. —20.00

The ﬁrovision was intended for upgrading one of the medical colleges
in the State to the status of an All India Institute of Medical Sciences, in

102|9047|MC.



58

GRANT No. X VI[—EDUCATION, ART AND CULTURE—Contd.

Sree Chitra Thirunal Medical Centre by Govern-
i ;ggision remained unutilised as the bill taking
nt of India was not enacted by Parliament

the event of take over ol |
ment of India. The entire P
over the Centre by Governme

during the year.
Tolal grani Actual Excess+
L,SJ,' o expenditure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)

8 277-C(a)2. Propagation
of Adult Education
0. 25.00
R. —18.37 6.63 6.10 —0.53

Saving (76 per cent of the provision) was due to non-approval of the
programmes by the steering committee on adult education and shortfall
in the number of applications for starting adult education centres from regis-
tered voluntary organisations.

9 277-A (c)3. Maintenance
Grant 83.00 67.93 —15.07

Saving was mainly due to non-payment of maintenance grant to the
managers of some aided schools, because of the defects in the applications and
non-recognition of some institutions.

10 277-F (i) 13. Improvement
of Polytechnics and Regional
Engineering Colleges
(Centrally Sponsored)
0. 15.00

R. —14.00 1.00 0.38 —0.62

Saving (97 per cent of the provision) was due to transfer of the scheme
to the State sector,

11 277-F(g) 18. National
Museum on Science and

Man
0. 14.00
R. —14.00

\ il 7 s &
Non-utilisation of the entire provision was due to a post-budget decision

not to set up the museumin v4
1 view of the proposal to set up a science museum
under the Technical Education Depa.rtmelzgc. ¥



58

GRANT No. XVII—EDUCATION, ART AND CULTURE—Contd.
St. Head Total grant Actual Excess+
no. expenditure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)

12 277-F(g)3. Starting of
C. 8. I. R. Laboratory

O. 15.00
R. —13.50 1.50 1.50

Saving (90 per cent of the provision) was reportedly due to non-finalisation
of the land acquisition proceedings for administrative reasons.

During the preceding four years also the entire provision remained un-
utilised.

13 277-E(b) 1. Kerala
University—Grant-in-aid
0. 95.00
R. —10.20 84.80 84.82 +0.02
Saving was attributed to curtailment of the amount of non-Plan grant

to the University, following an assessment of its revenue gap, and taking into
account the unspent balance at the close of the previous year.

14 277-A(f)2. Mid-day meals
to Primary School pupils

0. 84.44
R. 1.04 85.48 74.39 —11.09

Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (January 1981).

15 277-B(i) 10. Improvement
of library and laboratory
facilities in Departmental
High Schools
0. 68.85

R. —9.49 59.36 58.96 —0.40

Saving was attributed mﬁﬂy to non-receipt of articles ordered within the
stipulated time. .



60

GRANT No. XVII—EDUCATION, ART AND CULTURE-—Contd.

S Head Total grant Actu_al Excess-+
" expenditure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees) -

no. .

16 278 (¢) 1. Libraries,

Grandhasala Sangham,

etc.—Grant-in-aid

0. 41.00

S. Token

R. —5.75 35.25 33.92 —1.33

Saving was mainly due to shortfall in the grant paid to the Kerala Grand-
hasala Sangham consequent on the decision to drop the proposal for purchase
_of certain equipment, and non-payment of grant to libraries which did not
satisfy the prescribed conditions.

17 277-F (d) 5. Post-graduate
Course in the Engineering
College, Trichur
(Centrally Sponsored)

O. 11.00 .
R. —2.87 8.13 4.32 —3.81

_Anticipated saving was due to non-purchase of certain costly items of
equipment, reasons for which have not been intimated (January 1981).

Reasons for the final saving have not been intimated (January 1981).

18 2_77-E(b) 6. Special Grant to
Kerala University
towards Computer costs

0. 15.00

R. —6.11 8.89 5 ah

Umvii‘;itgg wa.;_ Stinuted Jmainly to curtailment of grant paid to the
(Rs 3lak‘hs)p§?1dmg .COlIlplethI.l of building for the Data Processing Unit
Pur;:ha.se of mach}i):g:;efg:- i(illérrmg' e previousl year of the advance for the
to be paid during the year (R:.as;ng the capacity of the computer, expected

lakhs).
19 277-A (b) 13. Buildings
o. 8.33
R. —6.4 ‘
5 1.88 2.31 +0.43



61
GRANT No. XVII—-EDUCATION, ART AND CULTURE—Contd.

_ Provision included lump sum provision for the renovation and reconstruc-
tion of departmental _schools (Rs. 6.15 lakhs), which was reappropriated
to other heads according to requirements, and partly remained unutilised.

St. Head Total grant Actual Excess+
no. expenditure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)

20 277-A (f) 6. Non-formal
. - education for age group

6-15
0. 10.00
R. —0.60 9.40 4,95 " —5.15

Saving (57 per cent of the provision) was due to post-budget decision to
implement the scheme in stages.

21 277-A (e) 11. Improvement
of facilities in  Primary

Schools
O. 63.50
R. —11.47 52.03 57.93 +5.90

Anticipated saving was attributed to non-receipt of articles ordered, within
the stipulated time.

Reasons for the final excess of Rs. 5.90 lakhs have not been intimated
(January 1981).

22 278 (e) 3. Charges on
account of Madras Public
Library Act 9.00 _ 3.48 —5.52

Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (January 1981).

23 277-F(i) 11. Matching
grant for Central Schemes
0. 6.00
R.. —4.63 : 1.37 0.93 —0.44

Saving (85 per cent of the provision) was mainly due to non-receipt of
machinery and equipment ordered. :



62

GRANT No. XVII—EDUCATION, ART AND CULTURE—Contd.

Total grant Actual Excess
Head o expenditure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)

SI.

no.

94 277-F(g) 8. State Committee
on Science and Technology

0. 6.00
R. —3.10 - 2.90 0.96 —1.94

Saving was attributed mainly to (i) delay in awarding post-doctoral

fellowships, and (ii) less expenditure under ‘“Travel expenses’, ‘Contingencies’,
etc., as the Committee could not be convened, as expected.

(iti) Saving mentioned above was partly counterbalanced by excess,
mainly under:—

Sl Head Total grant Actual Excess—
no. expenditure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)

1 277-B (c) 2. Appointment
of additional teachers in
Secondary Schools

0. 1,70.00
R. 56.00 9,26.00 2,79.59 +53.59

. Excess was due to appointment of more teachers corresponding to the
increase in the number of pupils. '

. During 1976-77, 1977-78 and 1978-79 also, expenditure exceeded the
gngi{lal 7grant (Rs. 11 lakhs, Rs. 55 lakhs, and Rs. 71.65 lakhs respectively)
y Rs. 71.22 lakhs, Rs. 94.07 lakhs, and Rs. 1,73.60 lakhs respectively.

2 277-F(g) 2. Sree Chitra
Thirunal Medical Centre
for advanced studies in spe-

clalities
Q. 40.00
R. 80.00 1,20.00 1,20.00

Funds were provided by reappropriation for payment of an additional

igt;amf;g;:tf On?cﬁ}sls to the Sree Chitra Thirunal Medical Centre for meeting
pending enactment by Parliament of the bill declaring

the Centre as an institution of national importance.



63

GRANT No. XVII—EDUCATION, ART AND CULTURE—Contd.

Sl. Head Total grant Actual Excess+
no. expenditure Saving—
(in lakhs of rupees)
3 277-A (e) 5. Appointment
of additional teachers in
non-Governmental U. P.

Schools
O. 2,25.00
R. —2.00 2,23.00 2,66.74 +43.74

Excess was due to appointment of more teachers corresponding to the
increase in the number of pupils.

4 277-E (b) 4 Cochin
University—Grant-in-aid
0. 62.00
R. 30.00 92.00 92.00

Funds were provided by reappropriation (i) for payment of an additional
Plan grant of Rs. 10 lakhs to the University for the construction of buildings
at Thrikkakara, and a further grant of Rs. 7 lakhs for the construction of
guest house, quarters, and laboratory. building, and purchase of books,
periodicals, and equipment, following withdrawal of assistance by the Univer-
sity Grants Commission, and (ii) for enhancement of the non-Plan grant to
the University by Rs. 13 lakhs, based on the recommendations of the Committee
for fixation of grants to the Universities.

5 277-E (b) 2. Calicut
University—Grant-in-aid
O. 74.50
R. 19.50 94.00 94.00

Funds were provided by reappropriation for (i) payment of an additional
grant of Rs. 15 lakhs to the University, sanctioned in March 1980 to tide
over its financial difficulties, and (ii) enhancement of the non-Plan grant
as recommended by the Committee for fixation of grants to the Universities

(Rs. 4.50 lakhs).

6 278 (b) 7. Promotion of
Film Industry—Grant-in-aid
O. 25.00
R. 18.80 43.80 43.80

Excess was due to payment of increased grant to the Kerala Film Develop-
ment Corporation Limited, consequent on enhancement of the amount of

subsidy payable for Malayalam films shot in Kerala.



64

1 XVII——EDUCATION, ART AND CULTURE—Conid.

GRANT No
Total grant: . Actual E 1

Si. Head expenditure S;:;f;:
no. (in lakhs of rupees)
7 977-G (c) 4, The Kerala

Sports Councti—

Contribution

0. 29.91 |

B 20.00 49.91 47.93 % B

Funds were provided by reappropriation for payment of an additional
grant to the Council for implementation of its Plan schemes.

Final saving occurred as there was 1o need to utilise the provision for
unforeséen expenditure on  sports  activihies.

8 977-A (e) 4. Appointment
of additional teachers in
non-Governmental L. P. _
Schools 1,20.00 1,36.61 +16.61

_ Excess was due to appointment of more teachers corresponding to the
increase in the number of pupils. -

9 277-F(b) 1. Junior
Technical Schools
0O, 64.23
R. 13.50 77.73 74.10 —3.63

Anticipated excess was mainly due to starting of new Junior Technical

Schools (Rs. 3 o
(Rs. 02?2(5 ;aé&;? lakhs), and payment of arrears on account of revision of pay

Fi ing w ;
items ??13?;1;5 was due to posts remained vacant and non-supply of cert®
chinery and equipment by the suppliers. '

10 277-B (e) 1. Scholarships
g. 11.00
: 5.00 16.00 20.02 e

Excess w . %
(i) enhanc:ma:n;:mgkiitd to (i) increase in the number of scholarship holder®
award scholarshipg toetf-.a tcs-olt; scholarship, and (jii) post-budget decision
¢ guls of Nadar community also.



65

GRANT No. XVII—-EDUCATION, ART AND CULTURE—Contd.

S, Head Total grant Actual Excess+

no. , expenditure Saving—
(in lakhs of rupees)

11 277-E (b) 8. Ship Techno-

logy Course—Grant to

Cochin University

O. 1.00

R. 8.00 9.00 9.00

Funds were provided by reappropriation for payment of an additional
grant to the Cochin University for settlement of claims of the Kerala State

Construction Corporation Limited towards construction of a building for the
Department of Ship Technology.

12 277-B (a) 2. Reorganisation
of the Education

Department
0. 9.00 :
R. 7.50 16.50 16.51 +0.01

Excess was attributed to formation of nine new Deputy Directorates
consequent on reorganisation of the Department.

13 278 (b) 1. Men of arts and
letters in indigent circum-
stances—Grant-in-aid
(Government of India
Grant-in-aid Scheme)
O. 2.5
R 7.64 10.15 9.97 —0.18

Reasons for the anticipated excess have not been intimated (January
1981).

14 277-A (f) 5. Scholarships
to pupils of primary schools
O. 17.50
R. 16.00 33.50 23.80 —9.70

Anticipated excess was attributed to (i) increase in the number of
scholarship holders and rates of scholarship, and (ii) post-budget decision to
award scholarships to Nadar girls as well.

Final saving occurred due to belated submission of bills by certain schools.

In view of the final saving, augmentation of provision, by reappropriation,
on the last day of the financial year proved excessive.
102{9047;MC.



66

GRANT No XVII—EDUCATION, ART AND CULTURE—Contd.

[ orant Actual Exc_c:s+
Head b g expenditure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)

SL.

no.

15 277-F (e) 1. Prvate Engi-
neering Colleges—
Grant-in-aid

0. 45.06 )
R. 6.07 51.13 50.72 —0.41

Excess was reportedly due to payment of arrears on account of revision of
pay- .,
16 277-E (a) 1. Directorate of

Collegiate Education

0. 11.87

R. 4.59 16.46 17.12 +0.66

Excess was attributed mainly to payment of arrears on account of revision
of pay, and dearness allowance at enhanced rates.

17 277-B (i) 1. Improvement
of Science Education

0. . 4.00
R. —0.33 3.67 9.06 +5.39

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (January 1981).

18 277-B(d)2. Maintenance  34.00 39.04 +5.04

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (January 1981).

(iv) In the followin

S1st March 1980, prove g case, withdrawal of funds by reappropriation, on

d injudicious:—
Head Total grant " Actual Excess+
expenditure

_ (in lakhs of rupees)
277-F(d)1. Engineering

Colleges
0. 74.65
R. —7.65 67.00

74.68 +7.68



67
GRANT No. XVII—EDUCATION, ART AND CULTURE—Can-td.

Anticipated saving was reportedly due to (i) non-filling up of vacancies,
(ii) non-purchase of certainitems of machinery “and equipment, being not

available, and (iii) enforcement of economy measures ordered in August
1978.

Reasons for the final excess of Ré. 7.68 lakhs have not been intimated
(January 1981).

(v) Saving in the original provision in revenue portionof the charged
appropriation occurred mainly under:—

Head Total appropriation Actual Excess-
expenditure

(in Iakhs of rupees)

277-B(a)l. Administration
0. 10.00

R. —8.84 1.16 1.41 +0.25

Provision, meant for the satisfaction of court decrees, remained largely
unutilised, due to shortfall in requirements.

(vi) The expenditure in the capital portion exceeded the voted g-rant by
Rs. 13,64,481; the excess requires regularisation.

(vii) In view of the final excess of Rs. 13.64lakhs in the capital portion
of the voted grant, the supplementary grant of Rs. 25.17 lakhs, obtained in
March 1980, proved inadequate.

(viii) ‘Excess over the original plus supplementary provision in the capital
portion of the grant (voted) occurred mainly under:—

Si. Head Total grant Actual Excess+
ne. expenditure

; vy (in lakhs of rupees)
1 477(b) Secondary Education

1. Buildings

0. 36.00

S. 0.08

R. 46.93 . 83.01 1,04.25 +21.24

Excess was reporteidly due to the good progress of work of construction
of school buildings.



68

GRANT No. XVII—EDUCATION, ART AND CULTURE—Cony,

Si.

no.

n

ant Actual Excess1-
Head Tilsl & expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)

477(e)3. Kerala Film
Development Corporation—

Investments
0. 33.00
R. 20.00 53.00 53.00

Excess was due to a post-budget decision to increase share participation
the Kerala Film Development Corporation Limited.

677(f) Loans to Kerala
Film Development Cor-

poration—Loans
0. 17.00
B 8.93 25.83 27.00 +1.07

Excess was reportedly due to a post-budget decision to pay an additional

loan of Rs. 10 lakhs to the Corporation.

4 477 (b) Secondary Education

2. Construction of build-
ings through Com-
munity Development
Blocks under Rural

Manpower Programme it 6.14 +6- 14

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (January 1981).

677 (b) Secondary Educati
Festival Advanc?_ e

Onam Advance 25.00 30.12 +5.12

Excess occurred dy

: anﬁdpated. eto drawa]. 0f0nam advance by more employccs than



69

GRANT No. XVII—EDUCATION, ART AND CULTURE—Conid.

' (ix) Excess mentioned in Note (viii) above was partly offset by saving,
mainly under:—

SI. Head Total grant Actual Saving—
no. expenditure ~
(in lakhs of rupees)

1 477 (a) Primary Education
(Minimum Needs Programme)

1. Buildings
0. 94.30
S. 0.06
R. —22.66 71.70 69.85 —1.85

Saving wasmainly due to slow progress of work owing to scarcity of
building materials and delay in settling the contracts in view of the high cost of
wood.

2 477(c)3. Implementation
of U. G. C. assisted schemes
in Government Colleges—
Buildings—Works
0. 22.00

R. —l11.01 10.99 3.03 —7.96
Saving (86 per cent of the provision) was attributed mainly to (i) delay

in arranging works, because of the highrates quoted by the contractors, and
(ii) slow progress of works due to scarcity of cement and other materials.

3 677 (e) 2. Loans to Kerala
Books and Publications

Society
0. 30.00
R. —14.00 16.00 16.00

Saving was attributed to curtailment of loan in view of the Society’s
decision to defer construction of staff quarters and purchase of certain costly
items, such as photo composing unis.

4 677(e) 1. National Loan
Scholarships

0. 23.00
R. —5.00 18.00 18.00



70

GRANT No. XVII——EDUCATION, ART AND CULTURE—Concid.
i ttributed to (i) delay in awarding fresh scholarships because
i S:a:irrlr%is :gisn?n c:;lle ges, and (ﬁ)non-dmbursement of scholarships in certain

other cases, due to non-receipt of bonds.

x) In the following case, funds provided by supplementary grant, in
March 1980, for construction of buildings under the Rural Manpower Pro-

gramme remained largely unutilised:—

Head Total grant Actual Saving—
expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)
477 (a) Primary Education
(Minimum Needs
Programme)
2. Construction of buildings
through Community

Development Blocks
under Rural Manpower

Programme
S. 25.00
R. —15.39 9.61 8.33 —1.28

Saving was attributed mainly to slow progress of works due to scarcity
of cement, and high cost of building matenals.

(xi) Depreciation Reserve Fund of Text Book Publications

The fund was created in 1954-55 for providing reserves to meet the cost
of rencwal and replacement of assets, necessitated by normal wear and tear.
Thefund is credited with amounts transferred from the Consolidated Fund
of the State by debit to this grant. The expenditure incurred is initially ac-
count:;d for under this grant, and subsequently transferred to the fund. A
ium bo Rs. 0.70 lakh was credited to the fund during 1979-80. No expenditure

as been met out of this fund so far. The balance at the credit of the fund on

31st March 1980 was Rs. 14.20 lakhs, i T
balance, credited to the fund. akhs, including interest of Rs. 0.91 lakh on the



71

GRANT No. XVIII—MEDICAL

Total grant or Actual Excess+
appropriation expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major HEADS—
280. MEebpICAL

480. CarrtaL OuTLAY ON MEDICAL

REVENUE:
Voted—
Original 41,95,85,600
42,06,10,800 39,10,27,690—2,95,83,110
Supplementary 10,25,200
Amount surrendered during the year i
(31st March 1980) 2,34,16,200
Charged—
Original 12,1000 \
14,600 it —14,600
Supplementary 2,500 |
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1980) : 11,100
Capital:
Voted —
Original 1,77,40,000
neins \ 1,78,24,200 1,23,86,655 —54,37,545
Supplementary 84,200
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1980) 29,63,000
Charged—
Origi 00,000
et A 491,000 506535  +14,635
Supplementary 3,91,900

Amount surrendered during the year Nil



72
GRANT No. XVIII—MEDICAL —Contd.

Notes and comments

i) In view of the final saving of Rs. 2,95.83 lakhs in the revenue
portion(]o){ the voted grant, the supplementary grant of Rs. 10.25 lakhs, ob-
tained in March 1980, could have been limited to token amounts.

(ii) Saving in the original provision in revenue portion of the grant
(voted) occurred mainly under:—

Sl. Head Total grant Actual Excess+-
no. expenditure Saving—
(in lakhs of rupees)

1 280-A(b) 5. Other Hospitals
and Dispensaries

0. 17,46.23
S. Token
R. —1,75.06 15,71.17 15,00.45 —70.72

Anticipated saving was attributed mainly to (i) non-filling up of vacan-
cies and posting of junior doctors and staff (Rs. 99.50 lakhs), and (ii) reduc-
tion in expenditure under ‘Materials and Supplies’ on account of adoption of
revised mode of purchase (Rs. 73 lakhs).

Final saving of Rs. 70.72 lakhs was attributed ma
part of expenditure under “280-A (b) 21”, 280-A(b)24”
and non-finalisation of tenders for purchase of medicines.

inly to booking of
and “280-A(b)27”

2 280-A(b) 17.Primary Health
Units and Health Centres

L8 2,60.99

R. —0.75 2,60.24 2,33.88 —26.36

Saving was due to posts of health inspectors kept vacant and enforce-
ment of economy measures

3 280-A(c) 3. Medical

College, Kozhikode
0. 1,14.80
R. —11.97 1,02.83 95.16 —7.67

Anticipated saving was mainly due to non-filling up of vacant posts.

S




73

GRANT No. XVIII—MEDICAL—Conld.

The final saving was mainly due to delay in encashment of few pay bills
of gazetted officers through the medium of banks.

Sl. Head Total grant Actual  Excess-
no. expenditure  Saving—
(in lakhs of rupees)

4 9280-A(b) 29. Raising
of bed-strength in P.H.
Centres in C.D. Blocks

0. 16.50 _
R. —13.00 3.50 2.57 —0.93

Saving (84 per cent of the provision) was attributed mainly to
non-sanctioning of adequate staff for the implementation of the scheme.

5 9280-A (c) 6. T.D.Medical

College, Alleppey
O. 57.58
R. —16.20 41.38 46.50 +5.12

Anticipated saving was mainly dueto (i) non-filling up of vacant posts
(Rs.10.30 lakhs), and (ii) delay in the execution of supply orders (Rs.5.28
lakhs).

Reasons for the final excess have not been intimated (January 1981).

6 280-A (c) 5. Medical College

Kottayam
0. 67.81
R. —9.36 58.45 57.87 —0.48

Saving was mainly due to (i) non-filling up of vacant posts
(Rs. 5 lakhs), (ii) non-sanctioning of additional posts (Rs. 2 lakhs), and
(iii) transfer of provision for the development of the Paediatric Institute,
Kottayam, to a separate sub-head (Rs. 2 lakhs).

7 280-B(b) 2 (i) Hospitals
and Dispensaries

0. 43.54
R. —0.29 43.25 36.04 —7.21

Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (January 1981).
102!9047IMC.



74

LY ¥

GRANT No. XVIII—MEDICAL —Contd.

St Head Total grant Aectual Excess 4
0. expenditure Saving—
(in lakhs of rupees)

8 280-A (b) 46. New Primary
Health Centres in C.D.
Blocks and providing
more beds in Primary
Health Centres (Minimum

Needs Programme)
0. 7.30 = &
R, —7.00- 0.50° 0.16 - —0.14

Saving (98 per cent of the provision) was due to late sanctioning of
staff, reasons for which have not been intimated (January 1981).

9 280-B(a) 3(ix) Education
at post-graduate level 6.00 - —6.00

Reasons for non-utilisation of the entire provision have not been intimated
(January 1981).

__ (iii) Saving mentioned above was partly counterbalariced by excess
mainly under:— '

Si. Head Total grant Actual Excés.s‘+
no. expendilure  Saving—

in lakhs of rupees
1 280-A(c) 27. Reorientation ( o

of Medical Education

(Centrally Sponsored)
0. 1.00
R —1.00

66.50 - +66.50
Anticipated savinng_;.s attributed to late receipt of vehicles attached to
medical check-up camps in rural areas, and non-posting of staff 10 man the

Vﬁlli('.le-‘s. &
~ Reasons for the final excess of Rs. 66.50 lakhs have not been intimated
{(January 1981).

2 280-A(b) 21. Rural
Dispensaries (Minimum
. Needs Programme) 9.20
Excess was attributed to booking of ex
of under ‘280-A (b) 5. Other Hospitals an

23.23 - +14.03

penditure under this head instead
d Dispensaties’. . - . -



75

GRANT No. XVIII—MEDICAL~—Contd.

YA , & Head

Total grant Actual Excess+
no.

expenditure  Saving—

; (in lakhs of rupees)
3 - 280-A (b) 4. T.D. Medical
College Hospital, Alleppey

O. 80.25
S. ' 10.25
R. 11.97 1,02.47 1,02.41 —0.06

Funds were provided by reappropriation to meet the increase in cost of
medicines and dietary articles, and for payment to the Kerala State Drugs

and Pharmaceuticals Limited for supplies made in bulk towards the close
of the year.

4 - 280-A(j) 3. Financial
assistance to T.B. Patients
in indigent circumstances
- 0. _ 22.00
"R. 16.72 38.72 32.83 —5.89

Additional funds were provided by reappropriation based_ on the details
of requirement communicated by the District Collectors. Saving of Rs. 5.89
lakhs occurred as the full assistance was not distributed.

3 280-A(d) 2. Training of
non-medical Leprosy
Assistants and  General
Nurses in  District

Hospitals
0. 12.14
- R. 11.30 - 03.44 ~ 20.29 °° —3.15

Funds were provided by reappropriation fo.r.- payment of (i) scholarship
and stipend to trainees (Rs: 8.80 lakhs), and (ii) dearness a}_lowancc at in-
creased rates and salary in lieu of leave surrendered (Rs. 2.50 lakhs).

Final saving of Rs. 3.15 lakhs was agtributed to shortfall in the
number of applicants for scholarships and stipends. :

6 -280-A(b) 27. Continuing
" Specialities in Major Taluk
Hospitals
0. . 3.50 _
R —3.50 .- 8.8l +8.81



76

GRANT No. XVIII--MEDICAL—Conld.

Anticipated saving was attributed to the absence of staff for the imple-
mentation of the scheme.

The final excess of Rs. 8.81 lakhs was attributed to booking of expenditure

under the head instead of under ‘280-A (b) 5. Other Hospitals.and Dis-
pensaries’.

Total grant Actual Excess-
fg. Head R expenditure  Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)

7 280-A(b) 24. Improvements
to Rural Hospitals
(Minimum Needs Programme) - 5.19 +5.19

Excess was attributed to booking of expenditure under this head instead
of under ‘280-A (b) 5. Other Hospitals and Dispensaries®.

(iv) Against the available saving of Rs. 54.38 lakhs in the capital

portion of the voted grant, Rs. 29.63 lakhs only were surrendered in March
1980.

(v) Saving in the original plus supplementary provision in capital .
portion of the grant (voted) occurred mainly under:—

SI. Head Total grant Actual Excess+
no. expenditure  Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)
I 480-A(b) 1. Buildings

O. 49.50
S. 0.84
R, —30.38 19.96 13 .18 —2.83

Saving (66 per cent of the Provision)
of work and delay

was mainly due to slow progress
of building maieri

In settlement of contracts conse
als and Increased rat

2 480-B(a) 1. Buildings
O. 42.25
R. e Vo 25.02 28.09 +3.07

The net saving of Rs. 14,16 lak

hs was due
consequent on the scarcity of buildin to

slow proeress of rks
g materials, P -



77
GRANT No. XVIII—MEDICAL—Coneld.

Sl.- . Head Total grant Actual Excess-+
no. expenditure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupces)
3 480-B(b) 1. Buildings
0. 9.45
R. —6.92 2:33 2.68 +0.10

Anticipated saving (73 per cent of the provision) was mainly due to
slow progress of work consequent on the scarcity of building materials.

(vi) In the following case, provision of funds by reappropriation on
28th March 1980 proved wholly unnecessary:— '

Head - Total grant Actual Saving—
expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees) \

480-A (a) 1. Buildings

0. 71.20
R. 23.98 95.18 69.86 —25,32

Funds were provided by reappropriation to meect the expenditure on
works in different stages of execution.

The final saving was mainly due to delay in settlement of contracts and
execution of works consequent on the increased rates quoted by contractors
and scarcity of building materials.

(vii) Inthe capital portion, expenditure exceeded the charged appro-

priation by Rs. 14,635; the excess requires rcgularisation. Excess occurred
under the head *480-A (b) 1. Buildings’.



78

GRANT No. XIX—FAMILY PLANNING (ALL VoTED)

Total grant Actual Excess-
expenditure .
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major HEADS—
281. Famry WELFARE

481, CarrraL Outray oN Fayary WELFARE

Revenue: _
iginal 5,01,08.800
Origiaa ] 5,32,40,100 5,37,97,479 45,57,379
Supplementary 31,31,300 J
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1980) ; 6,02,000
Capital:
Original 5,18,2007)
> 15,32,200 17,57,079  42,24,879
Supplementary 10,14,000 J

Amount surrendered during the year Nil

Notes and comments

(i} The expenditure in the revenue
Rs. 5,57,379; the excess requires regularisatio

(i) In view of the final excess,
3lst March 1980 proved injudicious.

portion exceeded the grant by
n.

the surrender of Rs. 6.02 lakhs on

(iii) Excess over the original provision occurred mainly under:—
SI. Head

Total grant Actual Excess+
no. expenditure Saving—
. (in lakhs of rupees)
1 281(f) Compensation
l. LU.C.D.
2. Tubectomy
3. Vasectomy
4. Ex-gratia assistance in
case of fatality/complication
5. Medicine
0. 1,13.00
R. —3.00 1,10.00 1,27.17 +17.17



GRANT No. XIX—FAMILY PLANNING (ALL Vorep)—Contd.

Excess was due to increase in the number of sterilisation cases, in the
mass and minilap camps.

SL. Head Total grant  Actual Excess+

no. expenditure Saving—
(in lakhs of rupees)

9 281(g) 7. Medicines .. 11.5¢  +11.54

Excess was due to adjustment of the cost of medicines supplied by
Government of India for which adequate fund was not provided.

3 281(d) 3. Immunisation of
children and mothers against
tetanus, etc.

0. 1.00
R. 3.00 4.00 8.86 -+4.86

Excess was due to adjustment of the cost of supplies made by Government
of India under the maternity and child health programme.

4 281(h) Mass Education
0. : 3.00
R. 5.30 8.30 7.91 —0.39

Augmentation of the provision was reportedly due to increased allo-
cation of funds by Government of India for mass media activities.

5 281 (f) 6. Extension of
sterilisation facilities 1n
rural and semi-rural areas

O. 1.50
R. 3.00 4.50 4.38 —0.12

Additional funds were provided by reappropriation for meeting the cost
of equipment procured under the British Aid Programme.



80
GRANT No. XIX—FAMILY PLANNING (ALt Votep)—Concld.

(iv) A major case of saving is mentioned below:—

Head Total grant Actual Saving—
expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)

281(f) 7. State’s contribution
to Miscellaneous Purpose
Fund (State share)

S. 30.00
R. —3.00 27.00 18.87 —8.13
Saving was reported to be due to non-adjustment of the expenses of

sterilisation operations conducted during the close of the financial
(Rs. 8.13 lakhs) and shortfall in the number of cases (Rs. 3 lakhs).

(v) The expenditure in the capital portion exceeded the grant by
Rs. 2,24,879; the excess requires regularisation.

year

(vi) Excess in the capital portion occurred under:—

St. Head

Total grant Actual Excess-}
no. expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)
1 481 (a) 1. Buildings
O. 5.00
S. 10.14 15.14 16.67 +1.53

Excess was reportedly due to the ad; i
) S ] \ justment of establishment cha
i proportion to increased works expend charges

iture.
2 481 (b) 1. Buildings 0.18 0.90 +0.72

Excess was due to good progress of certain works already taken up.




81

GRANT No. XX—PUBLIC HEALTH

Total grant or Actual Excess-}-
appropriation expenditure Saving—

Major/Sus—-Major HEAD—
289 _A. PusLic HEALTH AND SANITATION

Revenue:
Voted—

Original 5,13,96,100) _
. 5,18,45,100 * 4,80,69,623 —37,715,477
Supplementary 4,49,000 J -

Amount surrendered during the year

(31st March 1980) 32,11,000
Charged—
Original 1,0000 ’

1,000 12,546 +11,546
Supplementary
Amount surrendered during the year Nil

Notes and comments

(i) Inview of the final saving of Rs. 37.75 lakhs in the voted
grant, the supplementary grant of Rs. 3.49 lakhs, obtained in March 1980,
proved wholly unnecessary. ‘ )

(i) Saving occurred mainly under:—

St Head Total grant Actual Saving—
no. expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)

1 982-A(a)2. National
Malaria Eradication

Programme
O 1,15.43
R. —20.12 95.31 90.17 —5.14

i i : : ti f junior staff and
Saving was mainly due to posts kept vacant, posting ol ] .- ‘
booking o% part of expenditure under the head 282-A(a) 18. N.M.E.P.
(Centrally Sponsored)’. _ i

102/9047/MC. o -



82

GRANT No. XX—PUBLIC HEALTH—Conld.

St Head Total grant Actual Saving—
no. expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)

2 282-A(a)8. Leprosy
Control Schemes—

S.E.T. Centres
0. 39.05
R. —6.29 32.76 23.42 —9.34

Saving was mainly due to (i) posts kept vacant, (ii) posting of junior
staff, (iii) shortfall in payment of salary for surrender of earned leave and
(iv) booking of part of expenditure under the head ‘282-A(a) 10. Leprosy
Control (Centrally Sponsored)’.

3 282-A(a)7. Small-pox
eradication (Centrally

Sponsored)
0. 54.25
R, 5.90 60.15 41.97 —18.18

. Rupees 5.90 lakhs were provided by reappropriation to meet the increase
In expenditure due to revision of pay scales and dearness allowance.

Final saving of Rs. 18.18 lakhs
health workers remained vacant.

4 282-A(a)3. Filariasis
Control (Centrally

occurred since many posts of basic

Sponsored)
0. 39.70
R. —8.57 51.13 47.54 —3.59

Saving was i : s -
sl g mainly due to posts kept vacant and posting of junior

5 282-A(a)6. Cholera/
Gastroenteritis
(Centrally Sponsored)
0. 10.10
R. —6.90 3.20 2.44 —0.76
Saving w.

as attributed i inci ,
cnterty mainly to the low incidence of cholera/gastro-



83 -
GRANT No. XX—PUBIC HEALTH —Contd.

SL. Head Total grant Actual Saving—
no. expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)
6 282-A(b)1. Food

Administration
O. 28.04
R. —4.50 23.54 21.87 - —1.67

Saving was mainly due to posts kept vacant and non-purchase of eight
numbers of vans. ’

7 982-A(h)1. Public
Health Laboratories

0. 30.33 |
R. —1.48 98.85 24.93 ~5.59

Saving was attributed to less purchase of materials and equipment.

(iii) Saving mentioned above was partly counterbalanced by excess,
mainly under:— .

St. Head Total grant Actual Excess+ .
no. expenditure.
(in lakhs of rupees)

1 282-A(a)20. National
Programme for
Prevention and control
of visual impairment

(Centrally Sponsored)
Token 23.27 +23.27

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (January 1981).
2 282-A(e)14. Training o

of multi-purpose
workers (Centrally

Sponsored)
0. 3.99
R. 11.00 14.99 18.36 +3.37

Excess was mainly due to payment of scholarship and stipend to trainecs
under the scheme and appointment of auxiliary mid-wives.



84

GRANT No. XX—PUBLIC HEALTH—Concld.

St Head Total grant Actual Excess-
no. ‘ 5 expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)

3 282-A(a) 10. z’Iﬁ.prosy
Control (Centrally N
Sponsore(d) 0.10 - 6.43 . +6.33

Excess was attributed to booking of expenditure under this head instead
of under ‘282-A(a)8. Leprosy Control Schemes—S.E.T. Centres.

4  282-A(a)l8. N.M.E.P. )
(Centrally Sponsored) 8.84 14.95 +6.11

Excess was attributed mainly to booking of expenditure under this head
instead of under ‘282-A(a)2. National Malaria Eradication Programme’.

5  9282-A(a)l4. Mass

Immunisation Programme
0. 2.00
R. 0.55 2.55 721 +4.66
N Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (January 1981).
(iv) The expenditure exceeded the charged

Rs. 1],:?46; the excess requires regularisation. Ex
‘282-A(j) 1. Centres under the control of the

appropriation by
cess occurred under the head
Director of Health Services’.



85

GRANT No. XXI—PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING

Total grant or  Aclual
‘ appropriation expenditure
Rs. Rs.
Major/Sus—Major HEADS—
989-B. SEWERAGE AND WATER SUPPLY

482. CarrraL Ourtray oN Pusric HEALTH,
SANITATION AND WATER SuppLY

Revenue:
Voted—
Original 10,30,07,800 )
~ Supplementary 5,10,800 |

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1980)

Charged—
Original 5,000

8 > 5,000
Supplementary )

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1980)

Capital:

Voted—

Original 13,92,51,400 1 y
14,17,51,400 13,95,94,398

Supplementary 25,00,000 J ,

Amount surrendered during the year

(31st March 1980)

Charged—

Original 6,30,000 630,000  2,27,520
Supplementary

Amount surrendered during the year

(31st March 1980)

Excess
Saving—
Rs.

L 10,35,18,600 11,60,33,507 +1,25,14,997

3,97,700

—5,000

5,000

—921,57,002

5,02,600

4,02,480

1,92,400



86
GRANT No. XXI—PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING—Consd.

Notes and comments

. -penditure in the revenue portion (voted) exceeded the

ks (1%{5 ’Iih;;lkfgg?; the excess requires regularisation. In view of the
%;ii;g ghe silpf)lex’ner,xtary grant of Rs. 5.11 lakhs, obtained in March 1980,
Provc:i inadequate, and the surrender of Rs. 3.98 lakhs, on 31st March 1980,
injudicious.

(i) Excess occurred mainly under:—

, Actual Excess
fz'_ e T ol g expenditure ¥
(in lakhs of rupees)

1 282-B(e) Suspense
0. 3,60.00

R. 48.68 4,08.68. 4,35.60 +-26.92

Excess occurred since the value of materials issued to maintenance works,

etc. budgeted within the revenue porton of the grant and taken credit under
this head was less than that anticipated.

2 282-B(f) Urban Water
Supply Schemes

0. 3,12.01
R. —32.01 2,80.00 3,54.74 1+74.74

Anticipated saving occurred under the head ‘Grant-in-aid’, which was
due to non-finalisation of the accounting procedure in respect of loans received
from the Life Insurance Corporation of India for Urban Water Supply Schemes.

) The final excess of Rs. 74.74 lakhs was due to increase in the cost of
maintenance of urban water supply schemes.

3 282-B(h) Rural Piped
Water Supply Schemes
0. 63.03

R. —13.03 50.00 78.57 +4-28.57
Anticipated saving occurred

due to delay in ﬁnah%a O e b
gicggneg .from the Life Insurance Corporation of [

) ) “Grant-in-aid”, which was
tion of the accounting pr

ocedure in respect of loans
ndia for Rural Water Supply

The final excess of Rs. 28.57 lakhs w i
> . 28, as mainly d i justi
Rs. 11.69 lakhs being the expenditure Incurred gy th‘::ech:‘al State Rura

a State Rural

g



87

GRANT No. XXI—PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING—Contd.

Development Board for rural water supply schemes and (i) cumulative

effect of small increase of expenditure over provision in a number of main-
tenance works.

Si. Head Total grant Actual Excess+
no. expenditure

in lakhs of
4 282-B(g) Sewerage Schemes (in lakhs of rupees)

O. 7.50
R. 0.78 8.28 12.41 +4.13

Excess was due to increase in the cost of establishment and current charges
and materials.

(iii) In view of the final saving of Rs. 21.57 lakhs in the capital portion
of the voted grant, the suppleftientary grant of Rs. 25 lakhs, obtained in March
1980, proved excessive.

(iv) Against the available saving of Rs. 21.57 lakhs in the capital
portion of the grant (voted), Rs. 5.03 lakhs only were surrendered in March
1980.

(v) Two major cases of saving in the original provision in capital
portion of the voted grant are mentioned below:—

St Head Total grant Actual Excess+
no. expenditure

: (in lakhs of rupees)
1 ~ 482(b) Sewerage Schemes—
Drainage scheme
% 1,77.48
R. —77.17 1,00.31 1,00.83 +0.52

Anticipated saving was reportedly due to (i) the slow progress of certain
sewerage schemes for want of materials and adequate stafl’ and (ii) delay in
acquisition of land for the Quilon Drainage Scheme.

2 482(d)l. Rural Water

Supply
0. © 1,24.00
R. —34.19 89.81 90.73 +0.92

attributed mainly to non-execution of certain spill

Anticipated saving was ( .
over workg: originally taken up with assistance from the Life Insurance

Corporation of India for (i) administrative reasons, and (i) want of requisite
materials.



838
GRANT No. XXI—-PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING—Con¢/g,

(vi) A major case of excess over the original plus supplementary pro-
vision in the capital portion of the grant (voted) is mentioned below:—

Head Total grant Actual Saving—
expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)
482(e) Minimum Needs Programme

0. 1,34.00
S. 95.00 | .
R. 1,12.02 2,71.02 2,59.03 —11.99

Anticipated excess was attributed to inade

quacy of the original provision,
which has to be limited to fit in with the over

all Plan outlay.

Final saving was reportedly

due to scarcity of materials for completion of
certain works,

- (vil) Suspense transactions

The expenditure under the grant includes R, 4,35.60 lakhs relating to
“Suspense”. The nature and mode of accounting of the transactions recorded

under “*Suspense” are explained in Note (xi) below the Appropriation Accounts
of Grant No. XV—Public Works.  An analysis of the suspense transactions
accounted for in this grant during 1979-80,with the opening and closing balances

under the different sub-heads, is given below:—
Sub-head Opening Closing
balance on Debits Credits balance on
1st April 1979 3lst March 1980
(in lakhs of rupees)
Purchases —18.94 ‘e .. —18.94
Stock —36.53(a) 340.31  414.96 —1,10.48 (a)
Miscellaneous
Works Advances 3,08.08 95.29 . 4.03.37
Total 2,52.61 4,35.60 4,14.26 2,73.95

(@) Minus balance represents i :
under ‘stock’ was rle)portrel dlyctjej: balance. The credit balance

to e - . -
for want of budget provision (which(l) ¥ e ok dobits



89

GRANT No. XXII—HOUSING

Total grant or
appropriation

Rs.
Major HEADS—

9283. HousiNG
483. CaritarL Outray on Housinc

683. Loans ror Housing

Revenue:
Voted—
Original 3,13,14,300)
3,27,64,300
Supplementary 14,50,000 J

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1980)

Charged—
Original 1,00,000)
1,00,000
Supplementary o J
Amount surrendered during the year
Capital:
Voted—
Original 9,85,00,2007
3,94,66,700
Supplementary 39,66,500 J
Amount surrendered during the year
(29th and 31st March 1980)
Charged—
Original 00,000
== O0000% 5y 15,300
Supplementary 19,15,300 |

Amount surrendered during the year
102{9047MC.

Actual Saving—
expenditure
Rs. Rs.

2,961,848 —08,02,452
70,22,400

—1,00,000

Nil

9,66,48,603 —58,18,097

98,64,500

18,84,499 —3,30,801

Nil



90

GRANT No. XXII—HOUSING—Conid.

Noles and comments

(i) Inview of the final saving of Rs. 98.02 lakhs in the revenue portion

(voted), the supplementary grant of Rs. 14.50 lakhs, obtained in March 1980,
proved wholly unnecessary.

(i) Against the available saving of Rs. 98.02 lakhs in the revenue

portion of the voted grant, Rs, 70.22 lakhs only were surrendered on 31st
March 1980.

(iii) Saving in the original provision in revenue portion  (voted)
occurred mainly under:—

Si. Head Total grant Actual Saving—
no. expendilure

(in lakhs of rupees)

1 283-B (h) 1. Contribution to
Kerala State Poor

Housing Fund
O. 50.57
R. —50.57

During 1977-78 and 1978-

79 also, the enti isi )
Rs. 53.75 Lakhe Pspéciively) € entire provision (Rs. 50 lakhs and

remained unutilised, for the same reason.
2 283-C (c) 2. Special

repairs
0. 22.75
R. —7.58 15.17 8.33 —6.84

. uSl'i!L';’:;lg (63 per cent of the Provision) was attributed mainly to scarcity
§ materials such as cement and mild steel rods and non-response
of contractors to tender calls P

on maintenance and repair works of buildings.
3 283-B (g) Tribal

Areas Sub-Plap, 10.00 0.06 —9.94

Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (January 1981).



91
GRANT No. XXTI—HOUSING—Conid.

Si. Head Total grant Actual Saving—

0. . expenditure

in lakhs of

4 283-B(b)1. Housing (in lakhs of rupees)
Scheme for Plantation
Workers (C. S. S.)

0. 14.00
R. —8.36 5.64 5.00 —0.64

~ Saving was reportedly due to lack of time for utilisation of funds, as the
intimation of release of funds was received late from Government of India.

5 283-A(c) Assistance to
Housing Boards,
Corporations, etc.
State Housing Board—
Grant-in-aid
L. 60.00
R. —b6.41 58.59 53.11 —0.48

Saving was mainly due to non-payment of subsidy to the Kerala State
Housing Board under the Journalists’ Housing Scheme, as the identification/
acquisition of land could not be completed in most districts (Rs. 4.75 lakhs)
and retarded progress of certain housing and slum clearance schemes for want
of building materials (Rs. 1.66 lakhs).

6 283-C(c) 1. Ordinary

repairs
O. 36.30
‘R. 1.98 38.28 30.88 —7.40

Saving was attributed mainly to scarcity of building materials and lack
of response from contractors to tender calls on maintenance and repair works

of buildings.

(iv) Inview of thefinal saving of Rs. 58. 18 lakhs in the capital portion
of the grant (voted), the supplementary grant of Rs. 39.66 lakhs, obtained in
March 1980, could have been limited to a token amount.

v) Against the available saving of Rs. 58. 18 lakhs in the capital portion
of the \(ro)ted ggrant, Rs. 98.65 lakhs were surrendered on 29th and 3lst of

March 1980.



GRANT No. XXITI—HOUSING—Contd.

(vi) Saving in the original plus supplementary provision in capita]
portion of the voted grant occurred mainly under:—

- Total grant Actual Excess-
AL Head y expenditure S aving—
no.

(in lakhs of rupees)
1 483-A(b) Construction

0. 1,61.16
S. ' Token
R. —59.75 1,01.41 1,05.27 +3.86

The.net saving of Rs. 55.89 lakhs was due to the delay in ﬁnalisin_g the list
of works to be implemented under the police housing scheme and obtaining the
approval of Government of India,

2 683(b)1. Low Income
Group Housing Scheme

0. 40.00
S. 6.50
R. —18.06 28.44 26.94 —1.50

Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (January 1981).

In view of the saving, the supplementary grant of R, 6. 90 lakhs, obtained
in March 1980, proved wholly unnecessary.

3 683(f)1. Loans issued
under rules for the

' subsidised housing
scheme for Plantation
Labour, Kerala, 1974

0. 14.00
R. —13.00 1.00

Saving Was attributed to lack of response from the plantation workers
reasons for which hay Inti

4 683(b)2. Middle
Income Group
ousing Scheme

0. 30.00
S. 16.00
R. —3.38 42 .69 40.67 —1.95



93

GRANT No. XXII—HOUSING—Concld.

(vii) Saving mentioned in Note (vi) above was partly counterbalanced

by excess, mainly under:i—

Head Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)

683 (a) 2. Cochin
Town Planning Trust Token 37.50 4-37.50

Excess was due to adjustment of the cost of land transferred to the Cochin
Town Planning Trust under this loan head, following a post-budget decision
to treat the amount as a loan.



94

GRANT No. XXIII—URBAN DEVELOPMENT (ALL Vorgy,

Total grant Actuz_zl
expenditure

del'ng-..

Major Heaps—

284. Ursan DEVELOPMENT

684. Loans ForR UrRaN DEVELOPMENT

Revenue:

igi 1,97,13,700
Sl ‘L 1,98,13,700  1,90,88,148 —7,25,552
Supplementary 1,00,000 J

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1980)

2,26,500
Capital:
Original 2,10,00,000"
¥ 2,10,00,100 85,77,991 —1,24,22,109
Supplementary 100 |
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1980) 1,24.,20,100

The expenditure in the capital portion shown above includes Rs. 57,00,000
spent from out of ap advance fj

rom the Contingency Fund, obtained in March
1979, and Técouped to the Fund during 1979-80,

Notes and comments

(1) In view of the final saving of R, 7.26 lakhs in the revenue portion
of the grant, the Supplementary grant of Rs. 1 lakh, obtained in March 1980
Or payment of grang 1q Municipalit

1 i 11
unnecessary_ Cipalities, COYPOFahons, etc., proved wholly

(i)  Against the available

sa
Were surrendered

: ving of Rs. 7. 9 hs only
In March 1989, ° ° 26 lakhs, Rs. 2.927 lakhs



95

GRANT No. XXIII—URBAN DEVELOPMENT
(ALL VoTeD)—Contd. '

(iii) Saving in the revenue portion of the grant occurred mainly under;—

Head Total grant Aciual Saving—
expenditure
_ (in lakhs of rupees)
284-A (c) 28. Latrines
and waste disposals
(Centrally Sponsored) 5.00 . —5.00
Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (January 1981).
(iv) A major case of excess is mentioned below:—
Head - Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)
284-A (c) 14. Traffic
Operation plans for
major urban centres
O. 3.00
R. 7.00 10.00 10.28 +0.28

Additional funds were proﬁded by reappropriation for payment of

Rs. 10 lakhs to the National Traffic Planning and Automation Centre of
KELTRON, for conducting traffic survey and preparation of mastcr plans
for Trivandrum, Cochin and Calicut.

(v) Saving in the original provision in capital portion of the grant

occurred mainly under:—

Head Total grant Actual Saving—
_ expendilure

(in lakhs of rupees)

684 (a) 4. Improvement
and development of
smaller towns

(Centrally Sponsored)

O. 2,00.00
R. —1,81.20 18.80 18.80



96

GRANT No. XXIII—URBAN DEVELOPMENT
(AL Votep)—Concld.

Saving (91 per cent of the provision) was attributed to shortfall in the
quantum of Central assistance, which was not known at the time of preparation
of the budget.

(vi) Saving mentioned above was partly counterbalanced by excess
under:—

Head Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)
684 (a) 3. Loans to
District dand Other
Local Fund Committees
for Urban Development

S. Token _
R. 57.00 57.00 57.00

Funds were provided by reappropriation for recoupment of the advance
made from the Contingency Fund in March 1979 for payment of loan to the

Greater Cochin Development Authority under the Integrated Urban Develop-
ment Programme.



97

GRANT No. XXIV—INFORMATION AND PUBLICITY

Total grantor  Actual
appropriation  expenditure

Major HeaD—

285. INFORMATION AND PuBLIciTY

Revenue:

Voted—

Original 34,45,000"
Supplementary 16,02,000 J

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1980)

Gharged—
Original ]}
Supplementary 3,500 |

Amount surrendered during the year

Notes and comments

(i) The expenditure exceeded the voted gran R
excess requires regularisation. Excess occurred mainly under “(a) 1.

rate of Public Relations™.

Rs. Rs.

50,47,000 50,97,979

3,500

Excess+
Saving—

Rs,

450,979

27,700

— 3,500

Nil

t by Rs. 50,979; the

Directo-

(ii) In view of the final excess, the surrender of Rs. 0.28 lakh on 31st

March 1980 proved injudicious.

102(9047{MC.



98

GRANT No. XXV—LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

Total grant or Actual Saving—
approprialion  expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs,

MAjOR HEADS—

287. LaBOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

495. CapritaL OuTrLay ON OTHER SOCIAL AND
CoMMUNITY SERVICES

695. Loaxs rFor OTHER SociaL AND CoMMUNITY SERVICES

Revenue:
Voted—
Original 7,35,33,400"

7,33,33,500 7,19,65,155 —15,68,345
Supplementary 100
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1980) 7,94,500
Charged—
Original 1,0001

1,000 O —
Supplementary ) 4000
Amount surrendered during the  year Nil
Capital:
Voted—
Original 1,07,29,1 001
Supplementary 3,00,000 | RS AR =L Rl
Amount surrendered during the year
(315t March 1980)
1,00,50,000

Noles and comments

. () Against the available savin
;;ggl&on of the grant (voted)

of Rs. x
» Rs. 7.95 Iagkhs only 15.68 lakhs in the revenue

were surrendered in March



23
GRANT No. XXV—LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT—Concld.

(i) A major case of saving in the original provision i i i
- : on in capital j
of the grant is mentioned below:— prst portion

Head Tolal grant Actual Saving—
expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)

495 (a) 2. Relief to unemployed—
Special schemes for employ-

ment generation
0. - 1,00.00
R. —1,00.00 o

Non-utilisation of the entire provision was reportedly due to delay in
finalising the scheme.

(iii) Kerala Mining Area Welfare Fund

The fund is intended for the welfare of workers engaged in mining, especi-
allyin the coastal areas. According to the rules of the fund, the mineral
concerns in the area are to make contributions to the fund. No contributions
were, however, received during the year, nor was any grant made from
revenues. The expenditure on welfare measures is to be initially met from
this grant, and, before the close of the accounts of the year, an amount equal
to the expenditure booked transferred to the fund. However, there have
been practically no transactions in the fund since 1st April 1965, and the
question of abolishing the fund has been taken up with Government.

An expenditure of Rs. 25,001 was incurred during the year on mining
area welfare measures, by debit to this grant; but no amount was transferred
to the fund. The balance in the fund as on 31st March 1980 was Rs. 78.



100

GRANT No. XXVI—SOCIAL WELFARE INCLUDING
HARIJAN WELFARE

Total grant or Actual  Saving—
appropriation expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs,

Major HEeADS—
288. SociaL SECURITY AND WELFARE

488. Caritar OuTLAY ox Socrar SECURITY AND
WELFARE

688. Loans For Sociar SecuriTy AND WELFARE

Revenue:

Voted—

Original 22,77,82,100
23,25,00,000 22,21,08,978 —1,03,91,022
Supplementary 47,17,900

Amount surrendered during the year

(31st March 1980) 50,27,900
Charged—
Original 1,12,100

1,12,.800 s —1,12,800
Supplementary 700
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1980) - 1,11,100

= b bl

Capital;
Voted—
Original 40,00,500)
Supplcmentary 3 1,30,700j 71,31,200 WekilLie B o
Amount surrendereq during the year
(31st March 1980)

6,20,800



101

GRANT No. XXVI-SOCIAL WELFARE INCLUDING
HARIJAN WELFARE—Contd.

Notes and comments

(1) Against the available saving of Rs. 1,03.91 lakhs in the r
portion of the voted grant, Rs. 50.28 lakhs only were surrendered ::ivcglust:
March 1980.

(ii) Inview of the final saving of Rs. 1,03.91 lakhs in the revenue portion
of the voted grant, the supplementary grant of Rs. 45.14 lakhs, obtained in
March 1980, could have been limited to a token amount.

(i) Saving in the original provision in revenue portion (voted)
occurred mainly under:—

SI. Head Tolal grant  Actual Excess-t

no. expenditure  Saving—
(in lakhs of rupees)

1 288-C(b)2. Post-

matriculation studies

(Centrally Sponsored

Scheme)
O. . 2,99.00
R. —49.00 2,50.00 2,65.17 +15.17

Anticipated saving was due to curtailment of Plan expenditure under the
scheme, in view of less assistance received from Government of India.

Final excess occurred under the non-Plan provision due to increase in the
number of students eligible for the concession.

2 288-D(e)12. Non-formal
education for children

Centrally Sponsored
(Scheme)y P 20.00 i —20.00

‘Reasons for non-utilisation of the entire provision have not been intimated

(January 1981).
3 288-C(f) Tribal Areas

Sub-Plan
(Centrally Sponsored)
0. 40.00

R. —18.,00 92.00 90.87 L



102

GRANT No. XXVI-SOCIAL WELFARE INCLUDING
HARIJAN WELFARE—Contd.

Saving was attributed mainly to (i) non-receipt of Governrr'lent.’s sanction
for the training of Scheduled Tribes in the xdentlﬁcatlon__and scientific preser-
vation of medicinal plants and minor forest produce, (i) non-purchase of

four jeeps, and (iii) late appointment of staff for the implementation of varioys
schemes.

St Head Total grant Actual Excess L
oy expenditure  Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)

4 288-C(b)50. Research,
training and special
projects (Centrally
Sponsored Scheme)

0. 16.75
R. —16.62 0.13 .. —0.13
The entire

provision remained unutilised due to delay in finalising the
scheme,

5 288-C(e)49. Rehabilitation
of bonded labour
(Centrally Sponsored

Scheme)
0. 10.00
R. —10.00

The entire provision re
ment’s sanction for two sche

6 283-C(b)8. Girls®
Hostels (Centrally
Sponsored Scheme)

mained unutilised due to non

-receipt of Govern-
mes for the rehabilitation of fre

ed bonded labourers.



103

GRANT No. XXVI—SOCIAL WELFARE INCLUDING
HARIJAN WELFARE—Conid.

Sl Head Total grant Actual Excess+
0. _ expendilure  Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)
7 288-C(b)6. Welfare

Hostels
0. 33.24
R. —6.51 26.73 25.28 —1.45

Saving was ‘attributed mainly to delay in starting four new welfare hostels
due to late receipt of sanction.

8 288-C(c)8. Wellare

Hostels
O. 12.88 :
) R. —1.17 11.71 6.28 —5.43

Saving was mainly due to late starting of hostels.

(iv) Saving mentioned above was partly counterbalanced by excess,
mainly under:—

AYA Head Total grant Actual Excess+
no. expenditure  Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)

1 288-C(g)l. Monetary
concessions and full free-
ship to students of other
communities—Scholarships
0. 25.00
R. 35.00 60.00 53.18 —6.82

The net excess of Rs. 28.18 lakhs was reportedly due to inadequacy of the
budget provision, payment of claims relating to the previous year, and increase
In the number of eligible students.

2 288-C(c)3. Pre-
matriculation studies

0. " 26.60

R. 6.65 33.25 492.92 +8.97



104

GRANT No. XXVI—-SOCIAL WELFARE INCLUDING
HARIJAN WELFARE—Contd.

Anticipated excess was reportedly due_ to (i) payment of arrears
on account of enhancement of the rates of stipend and lump_ sum grant,
(if) introduction of monthly payment of stipend to Scheduled Tribe students
in Lower Primary Schools, and (iii) Increase in the number of students eligible
for the grant of educational concessions.

Reasons for the final excess have not been intimated (January 1981).

St Head Total grant Actual Excess -
no. expenditure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)

3 288-E(e)9. Family
Benefit Fund Scheme

4 288-C(g)6. Kerala
State Development
Corporation for
Scheduled Castes
and Scheduled

Tribes Limited—
Subsidies

0. 50.00
R. 7.87

57.87 57.87

Funds were provided by reappropriation for Payment of administration
and supervision charges and tnterest to HUDCO for implementation of the
tribal scheme,

5 288-C(d)2. Pre-
matriculation studijes

0. 64.02



105

GRANT No. XXVI—SOCIAL WELFARE INCLUDING
) HARIJAN WELFARE-Concld.

RYA ' Head

Total grant - Actual Excess--
no. expenditure  Saving—
(in lakhs of rupees)
6 288-D(e)5. Functional - J
Literacy for adult
women (Centrally
Sponsored Scheme)
0. 1.00
R. 185 2.85 7.79 4494

Augmentation of provision was reportedly due to increased allocation
of funds by Government of India towards the close of the year.

Reasons for the final excess have not been intimated (January 1981).

(v) Against the available saving of Rs. 6.02 lakhs in the capital portion
of the voted grant, Rs. 6.21 lakhs were surrendered on 31st March 1980.

10219047|MC.



106

GRANT No. XXVII—FAMINE (AL Vorep)

Total g;am! Actual Saving_
expenditure
Major Heap—
289. RELIEF ON ACCOUNT oF NATURAL CaramrTIES
Revenue;
igi 3,18,00,000
Ol ’ ]}3,18,00,000 3,11,74,221 6,95 779
Supplementary J

Amount surrendered during the year

Nil
Notes and comments
(i) Saving occurred under:— ) ‘ '
Si. Head Total grant Actual ~ Saving—
no. - expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)

1 D. General

(a) Transfers to/ffrom Reserve

‘und and Deposit Accounts—

Transfer 10 Famine Relief Fund—.

Inter-Account Transfers 1,59.00 94.54  —1,04.46

Saving (66 Per cent of th
transfer Rs, 54,

54 lakhs only to the Famine Reljef Fund,
Rs. 1,04.46 lakhs to i

During
Relief Fund

2

the previoys 'n years, no amoynt Was transferred to the F amine
» @S the expendityre on famine refief exceeded the budget provision.
B. Gratuitoys Relief 1,00.00 74.82 —25.18
Saving was due to less require ‘
District Collectors, Femenis s

3 A Special Relief

Era.n"i”‘m 9.00 —9.00
nure provision i it :
Govcmmen 3 P oautilised sin

: : r €¢ No sanction was issued by
t as specia] relief to agriculturises.



107

GRANT No. XXVII—FAMINE (AtL Voren)—Concld,

(if) Saving mentioned above was partly counterbalanced by excess

under:—
Hpead Total grant Aciual Excess+
expenditure
. (in lakhs of rupees)
C. Relief Works ©50.00 1,82.39  +1,32.39

Excess was due to increased expenditure on famine relief works executed.
(i) Famine Relief Fund

This fund is built up by amounts transferred from the Consolidated Fund
of the State, for affording relief to people affected by floods and other natural
calamities. Interest realised from the investment made out of the fund is also
credited to the fund.

During the year, Rs. 54.54 lakhs were transferred to the fund from the
Consolidated Fund. The balance at the credit of the fund as on 31st March
1980 was Rs. 78.17 lakhs, including interest of Rs. 1.34 lakhs realised during
the year; of which Rs. 23.63 lakhs were invested in Treasury Savings Bank
Deposit.

An account of the transactions of the fund is given in Statement No. 16 of
the Finance Accounts 1979-80. ;



108

GRANT No. XXVIII—-—CO—QPERATION

Total grantor  Actual Saving—
appropriation ex penditure

Major Heaps—
298. Co-OPERATION
498. CarrraL OuTtLAaYy oN Co-OPERATION

698. LoaNs FOrR CO-OPERATION

Revenue:
Voted—
Original 4,95,14,000 -
¢ 1 ©5,12,14,100 4,01,05,469 —1,11,08,631
Supplementary 17,00,100 |

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1980)

Charged—

Original Jo,aaol

10,000 s —10,000
Supplementary

Amount surrendered during the year

(31st March 1980)

9,900
Capital:

Voted—
Original 7,91,01,0001

10,54,28, _
Supplementary  2,63,27,600 | 28,600 10,36,64,900 —17,63,700

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1980)

16,32,000

1,01,21,900

- dnsarbtms



109

GRANT No. XXVIII—CO-OPERATION—Contd.

Notes and comments

(i) Saving in _the original provision in the revenue portion of the grant
(voted) occurred mainly under:—

St Head Total grant  Actual Ex.cess+
no. expenditure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)

1 298 (d) 1. Agricultural
' Credit Stabilisation
Fund (C. S. Scheme) -

O. 50.00
R. —50.00 - o 0.01 +0.01

Almost the entire provision remained unutilised, as the Kerala State Co-
operative Bank was found not eligible for further assistance under the scheme,
the fund having reached the optimum level set for the year, vide Note (iii) 2
below.

2 298 (d) 2. Rehabilitation of
weak Co-operative Banks
(Centrally Sponsored Scheme)

£, 30.00
R. —30.00

The entire provision remained unutilised, due to Government of India’s
decision to discontinue the scheme from lst April 1980, and to provide only
spill over assistance during the year, vide Note (iii) 4 and 5 below.

3 298 (i) 5. Godowns for
Marketing and Primary

Societies
O. 12.30
R. —9.50 2.80 0.04 —2.76

s
L4 l*] “ . i P

societies for construction of godowns, after comp _
) J P was no
plinth level. Saving of almost the entire provision occurred as there

Progress in construction due to scarcity of cement, etc.



110

GRANT No. XXVIIT—CO-OPERATION—(Cpngy

Total grant Actual E
,S,ﬁ' e expendiiure S:t)?:;i
(in lakhs of rupees)

4+ 298 (i) 33. Rural

Industries Co—opera'twe

Societies in the project

area (Centrally Sponsored

Scheme)

10.00
R. —1.36 8.64 0.88 —7.76

Anticipated saving was attributed to fal] in the number of applications
for assistance.

Reasons for the final saving have not been intimated (January 1981).

5 298 (b) 2. Strengthening
of Audit and Inspection
Wings of the Co-operative

Department
0. 7.10
R, —5.36 1.74 1.93 +0.19

Anticipated saving was dye ¢
reorganisation of the Co.

() Three major cases of excess in the Ievenue portion of the grant
(voted) are mentioned below;—_

0 non-sanctionin

g of additional staff pending
operative Department_

o Head Zotal grant Actual Excess+
" expenditure Saving—
1 2?8 (1) 15, I_{ccoupmcnt (in lakhs of Tupees)

i com
cavers’  Co-operative
Soc1et1cs4ubsidic-;
0. 6.00
R. 6.91

12.9] 12.78 —0.13




111

GRANT No. XXVIII—CO-0O PERATION—Contd.

-Excess over the original provision was due to payment of increased sub-
sidy because of increase in the amount of cash credit sanctioned by the
Reserve Bank of India. _

8L Head Total grant Actual Excess+
no. expenditure Saving—
(in lakhs of rupees)
2 298 (j) 8. School
Co-operatives
0O, 5.00
R. 5.38 10.38 10.45 +0.07

Augmentation of provision by reappropriation was due to increase in the
number of eligible societies.

3 298 (d) 8. Primary Agri-
cultural Credit Societies—
Mobilisation of Deposits—
Outright grant

O. 2.50 )
R. 5.03 7.53 7.82 +0.29

Excess was mainly due to increase in the number of c_:ligible applicants
following improvement in the deposit position of the societies.

(iii) A few major cases of saving in the original provision in capital
portion of the grant are mentioned below:—

Si. Head Total grant Actual Saving—
no. expeﬂdz'ture
(in lakhs of rupees)

1 498 (a) 2. Purchase of

Ordinary/Special Deben-

tures of Kerala Co-operative

Central Land Mortgage Bank

(Agricultural production)—

Investments
0. 90.00
R. —55.06 34.94 34.94

Saving was attributed mainly to (i) receipt of less claims from th:elts(czllg
State Electricity Board for loan assistance for energisation of Pumg Develop-
(i) delay in receipt of sanction from the Agricultural Reﬁnal}llccb ar?k
ment Corporation for several special schemes formulated by the bank. -



112

GRANT No. XXVIII—CO-OPERATION—Cond.

Total grant Actual Saving__
;S;i- . Head - expenditure g-

(in lakhs of rupees)

2 698 (a) 5. Loans under
Agricultural Credit
Stablisation Fund
(Centrally Sponsored

Scheme)
0. 50.00
R. —50.00 W

The entire provision remained unutilised, as the Kerala State Co-operative
Bank was found not eligible for further assistance under the scheme, the fund
having reached the optimum level set for the year, wvide Note (i)l above.

3 498 (a) 6. Kerala
Co-operative Central
Land Mortgage Bank—

Investments
O. 35.00
R. —35.00

The entire provision remained
Reserve Bank of India for sh
Central Land Mortgage Bank.

unutilised for want of sanction from the
are participation in the Kerala Co-operative

4 498 (a) 8 Rehabilitation
of weak Co-operative Banks
(Centrally Sponsored

Scheme)
0. 30.00
R. —30.00

5 698 (@) 7. Loans for
rehabilitation of weak
O-operative Bankg
(Central Sector Scheme)
O.
R.

20.00
—20.00



<113
v GRANT No. XXVIII—CO-OPERATION —Contd.

Non-utilisation 'oi: the cp?ife provision in cases of S1. nos. 4 and 5 was due to
Government of India’s decision to discontinue the scheme from 1st April 1980
and to prowde_only_ spill-over assistance during the year, vide Note (i) 2 above.

SL. Head Total grant - Actual Saving—
no. expendiiure .

) ' (in lakhs of rupees)
6 698 (i) 38. Loans for
restructuring of Coir
Co-operatives with
Central assistance—Godown

O 25.35
R. —20.49 4.86 4.86

Saving (81 per cent of the provision) was reportedly due to the very few
number of applications received, as orders enhancing the quantum of assistance
were issued only in February 1980. -

(iv) Major cases of excess over the original provision in the capital
portion of thé grant are mentioned below:— '

St Head Tolal grant Actual Excess+
By v . expenditure

Nas _ (in lakhs of rupees)
1 698 (j) 8. Loans to

Consumer Co-operative

Stores (Centrally Spon-

sored Scheme)

0. 0.04
R. 87.00 87.04 87.04

. Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (January 1981).

2" 698 (ij 3. Loans for
Coir Development

0. 27.00 : | 4
R. 30,49 57.49. [ 57.49

ppropriation to meet increased

£, . ea
Additional funds were provided by r operative societies. -

demand for working capital loan from coir-co-
102|9047|MC.



114

- GRANT No: XXVIII—CO-OPERATION—Contd.

Sl Head Total grant- - Actual Exeess-
0. expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)

3 498 (c) 5. Margin Money

Assistance to the Central

Arecanut Marketing and

Processing Co-operatives,

Mangalore (N.C.D.C. Scheme)

0. 1.00
R. 29.00 30.00 30.00

Augmentation of provision by reappropriation was due to sanctioning of

increased margin money assistance to the Central Arecanut Marketing and
Processing Co-operatives, Mangalore.

4 498 (j) 5. Share Capital
Contribution to Consumer
Co-operative Stores
(Centrally Sponsored

Scheme)
QL 0.04
R. 21.01 21..05 2] .05

Fl‘m.ds were provided by reappropriation, mainly to assist the Kerala Co-
operative Consumers® Federation, Ernakulam in expanding and diversifying

its business and opening three branch-cum-distribution centres, following

sanction by Government of India of a | . .
in February 1980, 12 of a loan of Rs. 20 lakhs for the purpose

5 498 (i) 1. Handloom Apex
Society (Lump provision)—
Investments
O. 5.00
R. 19.90° 24.90° 25.35 +0.45

Funds were provided by rea iati i icipati
. Ppropriation for increased share participation
in the Keral » ; oty Limi
e t?onc?clraii itiii;:chH?gg(Jfom Weavers Co-operative Society Limited,

6 698 (b) 5. Loans for
construction of building

tso Kerala Apex Housing
13.00 +15.00




» 115

GRANT No. XXVIII—CO-OPERATION—~Goncld.
(v) State Agricultural Credit (Relief and Guarantee ) Fund

The fund is intended to give grants to co-operative credit institutions for
writing off bad debts, recoupment of losses sustained on loans granted in
economically backward areas, etc. The fund is credited with amounts trans-
ferred from the Consolidated Fund of the State, by debit to this grant.

During the year, no amount was credited to the fund. No expenditure
has also been met out of the fund so far.

The balance at the credit of the fund on 31st March 1980 was Rs. 12.79
lakhs, of which a sum of Rs. 6.39 lakhs stands invested in the State Savings
Bank Deposits.



116

GRANT No. XXIX—MISCELLANEOUS ECONOMIC

SERVICES | , _
Total grant or Actual Saving\
appropriation  expend;ture
Rs. Rs. Rs,
Major Heaps—

304.  Otmer GeNERAL Ecoxowmic SERVICES

504. Carrrar Qurray ON OTHER GENERAL EconoMic SERVIGES

700. Loans To GENERAL FINANGIAL anp TraDING INSTITL_ITIONS L
704. Loans For OtHER GEnERAL Economic Services
Revenue;
Voted—
Original 7,58,09, 6001 '

7,58,84,700 7,27,11,736 —31,72,964
Supplementary 75,100 |

Amount surrendered durmcr

the year
(31st March 1980)

20,54,300
Charged—
Original 1,000\ 1,000 T 1,000
Supplementary . _j> |
Amount surrendereq during the  year
(31st March 1980) 1,000
]

Capital:
Voted—
Original 60,55,800
Supplementary 841,000J> IR0 skawr a7 0101
Amount surrendereq durin

t
(31st Marcp, 1980) e

22,29,400



117

.GRANT No. XXIX—MISCELLANEOUS ECONOMIC
SERVIGES—Contd

Notes and comments

i) Saving in the original provision in revenue portion of the grant
(voted) occurred mainly under:—

sl Head Total grant Actual  Excess+
0. expendilure  Saping—

(in lakhs of rupees)
1  304(a)8. Payment
from Kudlkxdappukals

Benefit Fund—

Other charges

O ~1,00.00 _

R —42.40 57.60 57.92 +0.32

Anticipated saving was due to non-disbursement of grant for the con-
struction of 7,372 houses to ex-kudikida pukars, pending production of ploof
of disbursement of first instalment of {)an by the Bank.

2 304(a)13.. Payment of
grant  to individual
assignees under the
scheme for payment of
financial assistance for
development and culti-
vation of lands declared
surplus as a result of
imposition of land ceil-

ing (Central Sector
chfler(ne) _ 95.00 6.90  —I8.10

Savmg (72 per cent of the provision) was due to late 1mplcrr‘1c_ntatio\n
of the scheme. :

3  304(a) 4 Annuity to
religious, charitable and
educational institutions
of a public nature
under the-Kerala Land

. Reforms Act, 1963— - .

- Contributions -~~~ " . Tt - . L

0. 60.00 1° ‘
R. —17.01 49.99 42.81 —0.18

laims.
Saving was attributed mainly t0 delay in processing annuity clai



118

GRANT No. XXIX—MISCELLANEOUS ECONOMIC
SERVICES——Contd.

During 1975-76, 1976-77, 1977-78 and 1978-79 also, 52 per cent, 4
per cent, 42 per cent and 46 per cent respectively of the provision remaineq
unutilised, mainly for the same reasomn.

(ii) Saving men‘tioned above was partly counterbalanced by excess,
mainly under;—

Head Total grant Actual Excess
expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)

304(a)6. Payment of
compensation for vest-
ing of interests of land-
lords in tenants under
the Kerala Land Re-
forms Act, 1963—

Other Charges
Q. 1,00.00
R. 56.88 1,56.88 1,67.83 +10.95
Excess was due to the special drive launched to bring down the number
of pending cases, .

(iii) Saving in the orjo 1 ision i 3 - " the grant
(voted) occun‘f:dlg el o ﬁlnu;cr: Eovmon  capital portion of the g
SL. Head Total grant Actual Saving—
— expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)
1 304 (a) 2. 4 1% Kerala
Land Reforms (Payment
ol compensation for
excess lands) Bonds—
16 TS

yea
0. 50.00 .
R, —28.00 92.00 17.03 ... —4.97
Savin 66 ‘
i bgn( Per cent of the

ds i Provision) was attributed to shortfall in the
e Surplu.ss ﬁig:ted for, following stay orders from the court against take



119

GRANT No. XXIX—MISCELLANEOUS ECONOMIE
SERVICES—Contd,

si. Head Total grant Actual  Saving—
o, expenditure ‘
(in lakhs of rupees)

2 704(a) 1. Loans to
individual assignees
under the scheme for
payment of financial
assistance for develop-
ment and cultivation of
lands declared surplus as
a result of imposition of
land ceiling (Central
Sector Scheme)

0. 5.00
R. —5.00

Non-utilisation of the entire provision was due to discontinuance of the
scheme following introduction of the revised scheme of providing financial
assistance. to the assignees of surplus lands by way of grant alone.

(iv) Kudikidappukars’ Benefit Fund

Section 109 of the Kerala Land Reforms Act, 1963, provides for the
constitution of a fund, of not less than rupees one hundred lakhs, called the
Kudikidappukars® Benefit Fund. The fund is intended for meeting 2 part
of the compensation payable for acquisition of land for shifting kudikidappu-
kars, or of the purchase price payable by them, and for providing them better
facilities. The fund is credited with grants and loans from the State Govern-
ment and Government of India, donations from the public and the interest
accruing on investments made out of the fund.

The grant from the State Government is debited to the head ‘30%. _ Q_ther
met out of the fund is initially

General Economic Services’. Expenditure to be :
debited against the provision under this grant, and an equal amount 15 trans-
ferred to the fund before the close of the accounts of the year. During 1979-§(L,
an amount of Rs. 14.22 lakhs was credited to the fund, the bulk of v\rflutﬁ
(Rs. 14,21,875) represents interest realised from investments made out of the
fund, and the balance (Rs. 100) contribution by the State Govemgr;egg
Expenditure met out of the fund during the year amounted 1t5olaRks}.1 .
lakhs, and the balance as on 3lst March 1980 was Rs. 2,74. g,



120

* ‘GRANT No. XXIX—MISCELLANEOUS ECONGMIG
' SERVICES—Concld.

(v) Agriculturists’ Rehabilitation Fund

Section 109 of the Kerala Land Reforms Act, 1963, provides for the
constitution of a fund of not less than rupces two hundred lakhs, called
the Agriculturists’ Rehabilitation Fund. The fund is intended for Payment
of solatium to small holders of land, and loan or grant to persons eligible fo
assistance under the Act. The fund is credited with grants and loan from the
State Government and Government of India, donations from the public, and
the interest accruing on investments made out of the fund. . '



121

GRANT No. XXX—AGRICULTURE

Total grant or Actual

e Saving—
appropriation  expenditure
Rs. Rs,

Major HEADS— Rs.
305. AGRICULTURE

306. - MINOR IRRIGATION

307. Soi. AND WATER CONSERVATION

308. AREA DEVELOPMENT
505. CapiTAL OUTLAY ON AGRICULTURE
506. CaprtaL OuTLay oN MINOR IRRIGATION, SoIL CONSERVATION AND

AREA DEVELOPMENT '

705. LoANs FOR AGRICULTURE

706. Loans ror Minor IrricaTiOoN, SoiL CONSERVATION AND
AREA DEVELOPMENT
Revenue :
Voated—
Original - - 30,16,68,900)
' 30,16,69,000 24,29,59,387 —5,87,09,613

Supplementary 100
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1980) | 545,174,200
Charged— :
Origi ’ 0,000

ngfnal 50, 50,000 16,676 33,324
Supplementary

Amount surrendered during the year
(81st March 1980)

38,000

Capital:

Voted—

Srigiul] AR 8,78,33,200 7,80,76,033 —B88,57,167
Supplementary 80,99,900

Amount surrendered during the year 33,92,200

(31st March 1980)
102|9047|MC.



122,

GRANT No. XXX—AGRICULTURE—Conid.

Total grant or Actu_a[ Saving—
appropriation  expenditure
Rs. Rs. R
Charged— ‘
o) 000

g LELI0C] 1,50,000 . 84,708 65,299
Supplementary ‘4 j . , ,
Amount surrendered during the year : Bk
(31st March 1980) : ' 50,000

Notes and comments

(i) Saving in the revenue portion of the grant (voted) occurred mainly
under:— . 5

Si. Head Total grant Actu.al Excgss-'r
no. expenditure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)
1* .805(0)7. Price Support

Scheme for paddy and
tapioca—Amount
transferred from 509,
Capital Outlay on Food®
0.

2.00.00 |
R. —1,99.43 0.57 1.06 +0.49

Provision was meant for adjustment
paddy and tapioca procured under the

saving (99.7 per cent of the Provision) was attributed to (i) less procurement
of paddy and tapioca because of POOr response from the cultivators, and
(ii) decrease in the amount of loss to he adjusted, #as part of the
paddy procured could Dot be sold during the year. During 1978-79 also,

per cent of the provision of Rs, 5,00 lakhs remained unutilised, for the
same reason.

of the loss incurred in the sale of
price support scheme. Anticipated

2 308(b) 3, Development

chemes in Western Ghats
Region (Centrally

Sponsored Scheme)
0. 1,80.00
R.

—29.81 1,50. 19 1,01.65 —48.54



123
GRANT No. XXX—AGRICULTURE—Contd.

Anticipated saving was mainly due to (i) delay i

: y 1n approval of
GEApORET: Seins by the Planning Commission, pgndv?ii()) Sr?'cr)rrl&?rfr:}::
mentation of a settlement scheme in Idukki District, as land could not be
acquired, as anticipated. T

Reasons for the final saving have not been intimated (January 1981).

SL. Head Total grant Actual Excess-+
no. ; expenditure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees
5 305 (m) 4. Reporting of pes)

Agricultural Statistics

(Centrally Sponsored Scheme)

O. 70.00

R —70.00 | s - 0.03 +0.03

Almost the entire provision remained-unutilised, due to non-receipt of
administrative sanction from Government of India.

4 305 (g) 31. Scheme for
bringing additional area
under cashew in private
garden (Centrally Sponsored

Scheme)
Q. 76.31
R. —50.31 26.00 19.41 —6.79

Anticipated saving was attributed to fall in requirements for payment of
subsidy, reasons for which have not been intimated (January 1981).

Reasons for the final saving have also not been intimated (January 1981).

During 1978-79 also, more than 50 per cent of the provision of Rs. 57
lakhs remained unutilised, for the same reason.

3 305 (g) 4. Package pro-
gramme for coconut

(Centrally Sponsored '

Scheme) |
?{' - _38:33 10.00 31.80  +21.80

Anticipated saving was attributed to curtailment of expenditure pending

intimation of the quantum of Central assistance.
Reasons for the final excess of Rs. 21.80 lakbs have not been intimated
(January 1981).



124

GRANT No. XXX—AGRICULTURE—Coniq.

sl Head Total grant Actual Excess 4
na: = : _ expendiiure Saving-_

(in lakhs of rupees)
6 306 (d) 9. Additional
irrigation facilities in
rural areas—Community
irrigation _
1,00.00

R. —36.50 63.50 51.83 1167

Anticipated saving was rcportcdléf due to delay in finalisation of the
scheme, reasons for which have not been intimated (January 1981).

Reasons for the final saving have also not been intimated (January 1981).

7 307 (d) 3. Soil
Conservation in the
catchments of River Valley
Projects (Centrally
Sponsored Scheme)

0. 60.00
R. —45.28 14.72 12.94 —1.78

Saving was attributed mainly to non-sanctioning of certain new works
Proposed to be taken up during the .

he year at a cost of Rs. 40 lakhs.

8 305 (g) 27. Scheme for
the supply of soil amelio-
rants at subsidised rates to
cultivators {Centrally
Sponsored Scheme)



125
GRANT No. XXX—AGRICULTURE—Contd.

Reasons for - the final saving have al s
(January 1981). - : g e also not been intimated

During 1978-79 also, more than 60 per cent of the provisi
remained unutilised. ’ P e provision for the scheme

Sl Head Total grant ~ Actual Excess--
- expenditure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)
"9 305 (i) 22. Farmers’

training and extension
(Centrally Sponsored

Scheme)
10 S --29.00
R. —29.00 T . 0.06 -4+0.06

Non-utilisation of almost the entire provision was due to a post-budget
decision to discontinue the scheme, based on the recommendations of the
National Development Council regarding Centrally Sponsored Schemes.

10 305 (g) 14. Package
i+ .Programme for ‘pepper -
(Centrally Sponsored

Scheme)

0. 45.00

R. —17.54 " 97.46 97.70 40.24
: (January 1981).

Reasons for the anticipated saving have not been intimated

. 11 305 (g) 42. Kerala
' Agricultural

‘Development—Pepper

Rehabilitation (Centrally

Sponsored Scheme)

Q. 16.40 R

R. —15.96 0.44 . . - 046
was due to 2 post-budget
d consequent debiting ©

10.02

Anticipated saving (97 per cent of the provisiOn)
decision toptransf'er thg s(chcmc to the State Pl%n,' o
expenditure to a different sub-head [305 (g) 38]:



1%
GRANT No. XXX—AGRICULTURE— Contg.

Total grant Actual . B
fi. o expenditure - . Savie;;i
(in lakhs of rupees)
12 305 (a) 3. Package
. programme for agricultural N

demonstration and
propaganda
0. . 54.10
R. —6.75 47.35 , 38.76 —8.59

Anticipated saving was mainly due to non-filling up of posts of Junior
Agricultural Officers and Agricultural Demonstrators. ,

Reasons for the final saving have not been intimated (January 1981).

13 306 (d) 8. M.I. Class 1I
Works  with people’s

participation
0. 85.00 '
R. —6.00 79.00 69.89 —9.11
Saving was attributed to the slow progress of works on account of shortage
of cement.

14 305 (1) 9. Soil ang water
™Management in Command
Areas of Irrigation Projects

ntire provision yyas due to a post-budget decision

to classify the ex enditure under ¢ il 1 i
system of funclt)ional clal;sniﬁ:;tiiiff' s Development » In keeping with the

15 305 {d) 10, uali
Control of fe?ﬁ]isez
‘(182 Ppesticides
ntrally S
S(:hf:me)y PR
& °

12.15
R.



127

GRANT No. XXX~—~AGRICULTURE—Cynid.

‘Non-utilisation of almost the entire provision was due to
decision 10 accommodate th:a scheme within the State Plan
e enditure to the sub-head ‘305 (d) 3, vide Note (i) L1 below.

a post-budget
and debit the

SI. ) . Head Total grant " Actual

Exces,
no. expenditure Savinsgj-_
’ ; in lakhs of

16 305 (g) 21. Production ( rupe)
programme for pulses
(Centrally Sponsored Scheme)
0. 15.81
R. —11.83 3.98 3.82 —0.16

Reasons for the saving (76 per cent of the provision) have not been
intimated (January 1981). .

17 305 (m) 3. Timely
reporting of Agriculunal
statistics (Centrally
Sponsored Scheme)

0. 10.00
R. —4 .38 5.62 o —5.62

Saving of the entire provision was due to non-implementation of the
scheme pending receipt of administrative sanction from Government of India.

18 305 (e) 2. Intensive Rice

Cultivation
O. 96.42
R. —2.15 94,27 17.86 —6.41

_ Anticipated _saving was mainly due_to non-filling up of posts of J unior
Agricultural Officers and Agricultural Demonstrators.

Reasons for the final saving have not been intimated (January 1981).

19 305 (f) 10. Plant
protection measures for
Cashew in private gardens
(Centrally Sponsored Scheme)

0. . 8.00 —4.53
R. ' —3.47 4.53 .



128

GRANT No. XXX—AGRICULTURE%Contd.

Anticipated saving was attributed to less demand from thC-CultiVat_ors
for the spraying of cashew gardens, ; _

Reasons for the final saving have not been intimated (january 193;)_
During 1978-79 also, the entire provision of Rs. 55.60 lakhs remained

un-
utilised, reportedly due to non-sanctioning of the scheme gardens.
RY Head - Total grant Actual Excess -
6, expenditure Saving—
(in lakhs of Tupees)
20 305(s) 12. Resettlement '
of landless tribals
. - 8.00
R. —38.00
Reasons for non-utilisation of the entire Provision have not been intimated
(January 1981).
21 305 (p) 1o Horticulture
Development
O. 10.00
R. ~—5.:58 Fod] 2.44 —2.03

Reasons for the anticipated and fina] saving have not been intimated
(January 1981).

22 305 (f) 13, Project for

weed  control (Centrally
Sponsored Scheme)

0. 7.50

R. —6.52 0.98 —0.98
ving was mainly

o Y due to delay in tioning g
which have not been Intimated (Jam‘{ary Slagécl )1.0nm° e schcrlnr:, e

23 305 (s) 14, Homesteaq
development of the
weaker sections

0.

20.00
R.

—6.17 13.83 12,50 ° _.1.33
R s ;
Uanuacr:rso ?;sf())r the Anticipated ang fina] Saving have pot been intimated



129

.-GRANT No. XXX—AGRICULTURE—Contd,

AYAR + Head Tolal grant Actﬁal Excess|-
no. expenditure - Saving—
(in lakhs of rupees)

24 305 (g) 41. Kerala
Agricultural Development—
Coconut Rehabilitation
(Centrally Sponsored Scheme)

Cl. 10.63
R. —7.42 3.2} 3.21

Saving was due to a post-budget decision to transfer the scheme to the
State Plan, and consequent debiting of expenditure to a different sub-head

[305 (g) 331

25 305 (2) 9. Administrative
and management support
for training programmes
(Centrally Sponsored

Scheme)
O. 7.00
R:. F = _7 . 00 .0 e 5 e

Non-utilisation of the entire provision was reportedly due to discontinuance
of the scheme, reasons for which have not been intimated (January 1981).

26 305 (f) 11. Control of
Brown Hopper on Paddy—
Endemic Area Scheme
O. - 5.50
R. . —5.50 _ b

n was due to non-sanctiqni.ngjléﬁ ‘the

N ~utilisati i 1si0 :
on-utilisation of the entire provis Hos, L jaary 1981)’

scheme, reasons for which have not been inti

27 305 (0) 4. Regulated

markets :
0. 5.00 =
R. _5.00 e S

o ot been intimated
" Reasons for non-utilisation of the entire provision have no‘t e Ly
{January 1981). : '

1029047|MC.



| 130
. GRANT No. XXX—AGRICULTURE—Conzd.

! * <fii) Saving mentioned above was partly counterbalanced by excess;

mainly under:— totual - &
_ Total grant Actua xCess-L-
nsil  rge 2o . ¢xpenditure, Saving—

* (in lakhs of rupees) -
1 305 (h) 8. Small Farmers’ . R g s
Development Agency
(State Share)

\

" R, 71.25 71.25 - 71.51 = 40.96

Funds were provided by reappropriation, following ‘a pdstibt';dgct;
decision to change the pattern of assistance for this Centrally Sponsored "Pro-
gramme to 50:50 and meet the State Government’s share of the expenditure

2 306 (g) 7. Special
repairs and maintenance to
rectify flood/cyclone damages

R. 32.52 , 32.59 33.40 -, 40.88

Funds were provided by reappropriation to- .meet the requirements
of works necessitated by the floods of November 1978, which could not be
Completed during 1978-79 as anticipated. - SR s sl

3 305 (s) 11, Revitalisation
of crop production in
tribal  colonies .

0. 9.00
R. 32.75 41.75 40.94° . —_0.81

u Funds were provided by reappropriation, following a decision t¢ pool pro-
VISIon meant for the benefit of the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes

under a single heagi; and concentrate op selected Pockets, so as to maximise
the advantage derived therefrom, '

4 306 (8) 1. Minor Iumi. T T ISR &
gation P rojects—Maintenance = '
1,23.00



131

GRANT No. XXX—AGRICULTURE—Contd.

s Head "~ Tolal grant Actual *. Excess+
0. expenditure Saving—

' in lakhs of
5~ 306 (c) 3. Punja (in lakhs of rupees)
dewatering by pumps—

Subsidy
o 20.00
v R. ~- . 23.08 43.08 42.98 —0.10

Excess was attributed mainly to a post-budget decision to extend the
benefit ) of the sc}lcme to cultivators of Kole lands in Trichur District and
Ponnani Taluk of Malappuram District. :

6 307 (d) 7. Sail
'* ' Conservation in lands
- va belonging to Tribals,
7% Harijans, - etc. (Special
-** 'Employment Programmc)

0. 30.00 . “k
R. 17.50 47.50 47.09° —0.41

Anticipated excess was attributed to the good progress of works carried
“out by beneficiary committees under the scheme. ‘ .

"7 .. 305 (c) 2. District
»- Agricultural Tarms

O. 4.80 . R
R. 13.66 18.46 21.50 +3.04

Funds were providcd by rcappropriation,‘mainly ta meet ‘the cost of

cultivation in the farms at Anchal and Malappuram and for., prowdmgr
irrigation facilities, to save the crops from destruction.

Reasons . for the ﬁna'l-excess have not been intimated (_ja_nuary_ 193;)-'

8 .. 308 (c) l. Development of

. Kasaragode area

“'2. Development of
other arcas :

5. . 30.00 |
g. | 3452 34.52. 45.16  +10.64



132

GRANT No. XXX—AGRICULTURE—Contd.

A ti‘cipalcd excess was due to allocation of more funds for the dCVdOpmcnt
n
of Wynad area.

Reasons for the final excess of Rs. 10.64 lakhs have not been intimateq
(January 1981).

Tolal grant  Actual Excess -
= Head s expenditure Saving—
no,

(in lakhs of rupees) -

9 306 (d) 1. Minor Irri-
gation Works in Yela

Programme
0. 70.00 '
R. 12.00 82.00 82.51 +0.51

Anticipated excess was mainly due to increase in the number of works
taken up, on account of local demand,

10 305 (1) 13.  Whole Farm

evelopment
0. 1.00 ‘
R. 9.78 10.78 10.56 —40.22

Anticipated  excess was attributed to y
target in view of the €ncouraging response fro

11 305 (d) 3. Quality contro]
of fertilisers and pesticides

pward revision of the physical
m the farmers,

12 306 (g) 2. Repairs dye to

flood damages 58.00 64.44 +6.44

Excess was reportedly due to (he Cumulative effect of small excesses
under a number of works. o



133

GRANT No. XXX-—~AGRICULTURE—Contd. -

LY . Head Total grant Actual Excess+
w4 i ‘ ; expenditure  Saving—
: ) (in lakhs of rupccs)
13 305 (b) 4. Improvement
of existing sced farms
0. 4.00 . .
R. 6.00 10.00 9.00  —1.00

Funds were pr_ovidcd by reappropriation, mainly for the execution of a
large number of spill-over works, which could not be completed during the
previous year for want of cement.

(iti) Inview of the final saving of Rs. 88.57 lakhs in the capital portion
of the voted grant, the supplementary grant of Rs. 81 lakhs, obtained in
March 1980, proved wholly unnecessary.

(iv) Against the available saving of Rs. 88.57 lakhs in the capital
portion of the voted grant, Rs. 33.92 lakhs only were " surrendered in
March 1980.

(v) Saving in the capital portion of the "grant (voted). occurred
mainly under:— »

L. Head Tolal grant Actual Saving—

no, expenditure.
(in lakhs of rupees)

1 705 (b) 2. Loans to _
cultivators for short-term credit
0. . 3,00.00

R. —49.09 057.91 23448 =248

ivators for
Anticipated saving was attributed to jess demand from cultiva
loans under the scheme.

" 1981).
Reasons for the final saving have not been intimated (Januar){ )

3 emained
During 1978-79 also, one-third of the provision of Rs. 3,00 lakhsr ,

unutilised for the same reason.

2 506 (a) 2. Lift Irrigation
R o ¥ 1,39.50

B 9.50 1,30.00 1,12.82 —-17\. ;8 |



134

'GRANT No. XXX—AGRICULTUREContd.

The total saving of Rs. 26.68 lakhs was mainly due to curtailm?nt of
expenditure under the head with a view to transferring funds to meet the mcre-
ased expenditure under maintenance works (Rs. 17.10 lakhs), shortfall in
the consumption of building materials (Rs. 3.91 lakhs) and non-payment of
value of materials (Rs. 1.72 lakhs) due to belated supply:

St Head Total grant Actual Saving—
no. expenditure’

, (in lakhs of rupees)
3 - 505 (d) 1. Purchase and sale : '

of plant protection chemicals - - i
0. 30.00 : o S
R. < —7.00 - 23.00 . 18.59 —4 .41

Anticipated saving was due to non-purchase cf certain plant protection

chemicals during the year, reasons for which have not been intimated
(January 1981).

Reasons for the final saving’ have also not been: intimated ( January -1981).

4 706(b) 1. Loans for Soil
Conservation Schemes - 45.00 33.76 - —11.24

Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (January 1981)

5 705 (f) 23. Loans to Kerala B
Land Development Corporation 5.00 5 —5.00

Reasons for non-utilisation of the entire provision have not been intimated
(January 1981). T

(vi) Saving mentioned in  note

% aBov \. as .arr_l counter-
balanced by excess, mainly under:— o S B
YR Head Total grant Actual Excess+
no. - expenditure  Saving—
(inlakhs of rupees) =~ =
1 706(c) 5. Loans 1o South Wvnad
Glr.ijan Joint F arming Society
ff)r implementation of the scheme
Organisation of a Co-operative
arm for cultivation of Cardamom
under Western Ghats Development |
Programme 3] 40 +31.40
Excess was due to accaun ‘

o i - .
Provision was made under <308, Er ef;f Bel’\(')eallc:p:::;i?’ this head for which



135

GRANT No: XXX—AGRICULTURE-—Concld.

sl . Head - --:.. . . Total grant Actual Excess+
no. , expenditure  Saving—
(in lakhs of rupees)

L oA

9  505(c)l. Manure
Supply Scheme

0. 2.48 el By B

R. 7.12 9.60 <. 9:63 . ~-0.03

Excess was due to adjustment of the cost of pool fertilisers supplied during
previous years. 5

3. .. 505(2)2. - Establishment of ..
2.~ new seed farms and seed -’
stores

R 6.34 634 625 —0.09

Funds were provided by reappropriation to meet the cost of land acquired
for the State Seed Farm at Okkal.

“4°" 505(j)2. ‘Scheme for the ‘
purchase and distribution L

of pulse under G. M. F. a8t R e ua
Programme " .. 4

0. Token

R. 6.54 6.54 578  -—0.76

Funds were provided by reappropriation, following receipt of intimation
f_:"o_m Government of India, in March 1979, that the scheme would be con-
tinued: duriig - the 'year. e i

i
-
)
/]
r 5
| EEEer s



136

GRANT No. XXXI—FOOD

Total grant or

appropriation

Rs.
Major Heaps—

309. Foop.
509. Carrrar Ourray on Foop
709. Loans ror Foop

Revenue:
Voted—
Original 1,93,38,7007

3,18,38,700
Supplementary 1,25,00,000 |

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1980)
Charged—
Original 1,000
1,000
Supplementary
Amount surrendered during the  year
(31st March 1980)
Capital:
Voted— _ _
Original . 12,5461 ,9001
100 J

Supplcmcntary 12,54,62,000

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1980)
Charged—

Original 70,0001
Supplementary " |

" Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1980)

70,000

Actual Saving.—_.
expendiiure '
Rs. | Rs.

. 2,24,53,417 — 93,85,283

22,78,900

—1,000

1,000

4,36,84,655 —8,17,77,345
7,33,15,500
14250  —55,750

i

47,100



137
GRANT No. XXXI—-FOOD—Conld.

Notes and comments

(i) Against the available saving of Rs. 93.85 lakhs in th
‘portion of the voted grant, Rs. 22.79 lakhs only were surrcnd'ercd‘?nrﬁlt\‘/'l?}clclﬁ

1980.

(i) Saving in the revenue portion of the grant (voted) occurred
mainly under:— :

5. : Head Total grant Actual Saving—
0. expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)
1 309(b)5. Special Feeding

Programme—

One meal-a-day Scheme

S. 1,25.00 _

R. —6.45 1,18.55. - 35.50. —83.05

Anticipated saving was attributed to non-identification of Feeding Gentres,
geasons for which have not been intimated (January 1981).

. Reasons for the final saving of Rs. 83.05 lakhs have also not been inti-
mated (January 1981). ' :

"2 309(c)3. Special Nutrition

Pl‘ogramme
O. © 96.00 .
R. . —10.15 85.85 82.16 _-3.69

Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (January 1981).

; d by excess
(iii) Saving mentioned above was partly counterbalanced DY =

mainly under:—
Actual Exms.--i—

t
Head Total gran expendilure
(in lakbs of rupees)
309 (b) 2. Development—
Special Nutrition
Programme for Children
of age group 0-3

R. _5.05 79.30
102|9047|MC.



138

GRANT No. XXXI——FOOD—CDH!&’.'

Anticipated saving was reportedly due to non-receipt of sanction for the
purchase of weighing machine, adamin capsules, etc.

Reasons for the final excess of Rs. 17.46 lakhs have not been Intimateq
(January 1981).

(iv) Against the available saving of Rs. 8,17.77 lakhs m the capita]
portion of the voted grant, Rs. 7,33.16 lakhs only were surrendered in March
1980.

(v) Saving in the capital portion of the grant (iroted) occurred mainly
under:—

Head Total grant  Actual Saving—
' expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)
509(a)l. Grain Supply

Scheme
0. 12,54.60
R. —10,65.15 1,89.45 1,40.14 —49.31

_Out of the total saving of Rs. 11,14.46 lakhs
anucipated saving occurred mainly under “Procurement under Price Support
SCh_(:l‘I:lC" (Rs. 1‘0,00 lakhs), which was due to (i) a post-budget decision to
exhibit the trading results of the Price support scheme for paddy and tapioca
distinct in accounts, and the consequent transfer of provision to separate

heads of account [509(a)5 and 509(a)6] and (if) fall in" procurement under

the price support scheme, on account of poor response from the cultivators.

(89 per cent of the provision),

Reasons for the final saving have not been intimated (January 1981).

(vi) Saving mentioned in Note (v
by excess, mainly under;— e

St. .
oy Head Total grans Actual - Saving—

expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)

above was partly counterbalanced

I 709(3)1._ Loans to Kerapa
State " Civil Supplies

Corporation Limited
S. Token
‘R, 2.82.00

2,82.00 2,82.00



139 .

GRANT No. XXXI—FOOD—Coneld.

. Funds were provided by reappropriation for recoupment of a
of Rs. 75 lakhs sanctioned from the (I])ontillgency Fundpin ‘]anuarv,rr1 ixélérgr}g?
payment of a loan to the Kerala State Civil Supplies Corporation Limited
and also for payment of two additional loans to the Corporation, amounting
to Rs. 57 lakhs and Rs. 1,50 lakhs, both sanctioned in March 1980.

St. Head Total grant Actual  Saving—
no. expendilure

(in lakhs of rupees)

2 509(a)5. Price support scheme
for paddy

R. 49.97 49.97 14.68 —35.29

Funds were provided by reappropriation, following a post-budget decision
to exhibit the trading results of the price support scheme for paddy distinct
in accounts, vide Note (v) above.

Reasons for the final saving of Rs. 35.29 lakhs have not been intimated
(January 1981).



140 .

GRANT No. XXXII—ANIMAL HUSBANDRY

Major HeEADs—

310. A~xmaL HusBanDRy

Total grant or Actual Saving—.
appropriation  expenditure

Rs. Rs. Rs.

510. CAPITAL ‘OuTLAY ON ANIMAL HuseanDry

Revenue:

Voted—

Original 6,42,91,500)
Supplementary 100 j

Amount surrendered during the year

(31st March 1980)

Charged—

Original ]
}

Supplementary _ 14,700 |

Amount surrendered during the year

Capital:

Voted—

Original 29,75,000)
e

Supplementary -

Amount surrendered during the year

Notes and comments

(1)  Against the avaj]

6,42,91,600 6,41,11,039 —1,80,561
665,600
14,700 - —14,700

Nil

29,75,000  28,08,507 —1,66,493

Nil

5 able saving of : ; e
}l)gggon of the grant (voted), Re, G.GGlléqkh.; “Vil:cl[s.e 1.81 lakhs in the revenu

surrendered on 31st March



14
GRANT No. XXXII—ANIMAL HUSBANDR Y—Contd.

(if) A major case of saving in the original provision in revenue portion
of the voted grant is mentioned below:—

Head : Total grant Aetual Excess-+
expenditure T

(in lakhs of rupees)

310(d)4. Scheme for the
production of biological
products (Centrally

“Sponsored)
Q.- 50.00 |
R. —45.00 5.00 6.25 +1.25

Anticipated saving (90 per cent of the provision) was attributed to reduc-
tion in Plan.outlay, following delction of the scheme during the year from
the list of the Centrally Sponsored Schemes.

The final excess of Rs. 1.25 lakhs was due to payment of .cost for the .
vehicles and equipment purchased.

(iii) A case of substantial excess over the original provision in the
revenue portion of the grant (voted) is mentioned below:—

Head ) Total grant  Actual Saving—
: , ‘expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)

310(m)3. S.F.D. A,
Programme for food

subsidy to calves and
assistance to small farmers
for poultry and sheep
(Central Sector Scheme)

O. 6.00
R. : 55.50 61.50 61.18 —0.32

Additional funds were provided by reappropriation [ollowing a post-
budget decision to change the pattern of Central assistancg, the quantum of

which was made known only during the course of -the year.



142

GRANT No. XXXII—ANIMAL HUSBANDRY—Contd.

(iv) In the capital protion of the grant, saving in the original provision
occurred mainly under:—

Total grant Actual Excess+
£ Head = expenditure  Saving—
" (in lakhs of rupees)

1 510(a)l. Buildings
0. 11.00
R. —5.69 5.31 3.59 —1.72

Anticipated saving was mainly due to a post-budget decision to entrust
the construction of the Disease Investigation Laboratory at Palode to the
Kerala State Construction Corporation Limited, the expenditure on which
is debited to a separate head of account.

Final saving was attributed to shortage of building materials, such as
cement and mild steel rods.

2 510(b)l. Buildings
0. 8.00 :
R. —6.99 1.01 1.70 +0.69

Anticipated saving was due to a post-budget decision to entrust certain
construction works at the Jersey Farm Extension Unit, Palode, to the Kerala

State Construction Corporation Limited, the expenditure on which is debited
to a separate head of account, vide Note (v) below.

(v) Saving mentioned in Note (iv) above was partly counterbalanced
by excess, mainly under:—

Head Total grant Actual Excess—+

expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)
510(b)2. Works entrusted
to Kerala State Construction
Corporation

R. 12.00 12.00

Funds were provided by reappropriati : Kerala
State Construction Corporation Idlr)nl?tteg F s S The Kt

for the execution of certain works
entrusted to the Corporation. ’ '



1143
GR.L§NT No. XXXII—ANIMAL HUSBANDRY—Concld.
(vi) World Food Programme—Maize Fund

The fund has been constituted with the twin objects of (1) expanding
poultry farms and (2) creating a buffer stock of maize, either through purchase
or by production so as to ensure uninterrupted supply for the manufacture
of poultry feed, even after termination of assistance under the World Food
Programme.’ The value of maize received as gift under the World Food
Programme from 1966 onwards (Rs. 15.44 lakhs) was credited under “110.
Animal Husbandry®”, by debit to *310. Animal Husbandry (j) Fodder and
feed development—Manufacture of balanced poultry feed”, against the
provision made in this grant in 1975-76. An equivalent amount was credited
to “World Food Programme—Maize Fund”, opened under “829. Develop-
ment and Welfare Funds—Development Funds for Animal Hsubandry
purposcs.”, by debit to “310. Animal Husbandry (k) Transfers to/from
Reserve Funds and Deposit Accounts”. The expenditure already incurred
in previous years on the expansion of poultry farms, limited to 65 per cent.
of the fund created, was debited to the fund account, by credit to the Con-
solidated Fund of the State. The balance 35 per cent of the fund is to be
utilised, on a revolving basis, for the bulk purchase of local substitutes, so
that the project could be continued even after termination of assistance under
the World Food Programme. There was no transaction in the fund duving
1979-80. The balance in the Reserve Fund on 31st March 1980 was Rs. 5.40
lakhs.



J144

GRANT No. XXXIII—-DAIRY (ALL VoTED)

Total grant Actual  Saving—
expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major HEADS—

311. Damy DEVELOPMENT
511. Caprrar OurLay oN Damry DEVELOPMENT
711. Loans For Dary DEVELOPMENT

Revenue:
Original 1,25,60,000

1,37,60,000 1,30,70,479 —6,89,521
Supplementary 12,00,000 J

- Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1980)

3,95,400
Capital:
Original ' 1,31,00,100 7
+ 1,59,00,100  99,57,394 —59,42,706
Supplementary 28,00,000 .
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1980) 57,50,000

Notes and comments

() Against the available saving of Rs. 6.90 i 1
of the grant, Rs. 3.95 lakhs only wg Ao B e Eor

ere surrendered on 31st March 1980.

(ii) Saving in the original

occurred mainly under:i— Provision in revenue portion of the grant
ﬁ- Head Total grant Actual Saving—
. expenditure
I 311(b)12 Dairy Schemes— U0 12khs of rupees)

Operation Flood—
Stage II (Centrally
Sponsored Scheme)
0. 20.00
R. —20.00



145
GRANT No. XXXIII—DAIRY (AL Vorep)—Contd..

Non-utilisation of the entire provision was due to.hlc regl 1
! ) 7 registrat
%Eieb}x{‘uqry 11_?%0) of thIe; _1mpl§mcntmg agency, the Kerala Co-opera%ivc Ml?lrlz
arketing Federation Limited, which started functioni 1
1980, vide Note (v) below. RN ey i, G el

St o -+ Head Total grant Actual  Saving—
no. o _ expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)

2 311(k)9. Tribal Areas
Sub-Plan © 8.00 3.00 —5.00

Saving (63 per cent of the provision) was due to post-budget decision of
Government to transfer the dairy development scheme in the tribal collective
farm at Pookot lake area from the tribal area sub-plan to the Western Ghat
Development Programme. :

(iii) Saving mentioned above was partly counterbalanced by excess
mainly under:—

Head - Tolal grant Aclual Excess+
expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)

311(b) 9. Continuation
of breeding programme
under Kerala Livestock
Development —and Milk

Marketing Board
0. ' - 28.00 _
R. 19.38 47.38 47.38

iti 19.38 lakhs

Excess was due to payment of an adch_tlonal grant of Rs. .
to the I'c{:eral‘: Livestock l%ezrrelopment and Milk Marketing Board, following a
post-budget decision to finance fully, from Government funds, the non-

commercial operations of the Board.

i i i . in the capital portion
In view of the final saving of Rs. 59.43 lakhs in the |
of the gE}:r)lt, I:h\;l supplementary grant of Rs. 28 lakhs, obtained in March 1980,

could have been limited to 2 token amount.
102|9047|MC.



146

GRANT No. KXXIII—DAIRY (ArL Votep)—Loncld.

(v) Saving in the original provision in capital portion occurred mainly

under:—

Si.

o,

Head Tolal grant Actual Saving—
expenditure

(in.lakhs of rupees)

511(a) 4. Dairy Scheme—
Operation Flood—
Stage II (Centrally
Sponsored Scheme)

0. 50.00

R. —50.00

711 (a) 2. Dairy Scheme—
Operation Flood—
Stage II (Centrally
Sponsored Scheme)

0. 30.00
R. —30.00

Non-utilisation of the entire provision, in the two cases mentioned above,

was due to non-implementation of the scheme during the year, mainly on
account of late registration of the implementing agency, the Kerala Co-
operative Milk Marketing Federation Limited, which started functioning only
on 6th March 1980, vide Note (ii) 1 above.

(vi) Saving mentioned above was partly counterbalanced by excess

mainly under:—

Head Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)
711 (a) 1. Loan for
the Kerala Livestock
Development and Milk

Marketing Board
0. 12.00
R. 22.50 34.50 34.50

Funds were provided by reappropriation, following a post-budget decision

to pay an .mtereshfrce‘loan to the Board, to cover the revenue deficit on
account of its commercial operations.



147

GRANT No. XXXIV—FISHERIES

Major HEADS—

312.. FISHERIES

Total grant or  Actual Saving—
appropriation  expendilure

Rs.

512. CariTat OuTtLAY ON FISHERIES

712. Loans FoR FISHERIES

Revenue:

Vo,ted;-—

Original 2,95,65,600 )
Supplementary 40,00,100

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1980)

Charged—
Original 25,000 "
Supplementary 2,69,500 )

Amount surrendered during the year

Capital:

Voted— .

Original 1,64,88,700
Supplementary , 1000 J

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1980)

Charged—
Original 10,000
Supplementary 1,20,900 ]

Amount surrendered during the year

f 3,35,65,700

2,94,500-

1,64,88,800

1,30,900

Rs. Rs.

3,03,18,038 —32,47,662

23,51,200

2,56,557  —37,943

Nil

1,04,17,070 —60,71,730

45,71,000

1,13,108 ~ —17,792

Nil



1.8
GRANT No. XXXIV—FISHERIES—Contd.

Notes and comments

(i) In view of the final saving of Rs. 32.48 lakhs in the Tevenue

portion of the voted grant, the supplementary grant of Rs, 40,00 lakhs,
obtained in March 1980, proved excessive.

(i) Against the available saving of Rs. 32.48 lakhs in the revenue
portion of the grant (voted), Rs. 23.51 lakhs only were surrendered in March
1980,

(iii) Saving in the original provision in revenue portion of the

grant
(voted) occurred mainly under:— : '
St Head Total grant Actual Excess+ -
no.

expenditure  Saving—
(in lakhs of rupees)
‘1 312(f) 4. Off-shore
fishing—Subsidy to
private entrepreneurs
- and fishermen for intro-
ducing purse-seiners

O. 15.00
R. —14.,99 0.01 0.01

Saving was reportedly due to non-finalisation of the revised proposal
for enhancement of subsidy

/ to private entrepreneurs for introducing thirty
units of 13.4 metre purse-sei

ners.
2 312 (h) 4. Boat building
yards
0. 39.50
R. —13.19 26.31 25.77 - —0.54

Saving was attributed mainly to non

ment for the resumption of boat cons

-receipt of sanction from Govern-
February 1979,

truction, which was suspended in

3 312 (h) 2. Marine
ﬁsherics-—Mechanised
fishing
0. 21.45
R.

—5.13 16.32 14.76 — 458
Saving was mainly d i _
to existingg mechaz;?ecyi bL:)Zts':,o non-purchase of new engimnes and spare parts



| 149

GRANT No. XXXIV—FISHERIES—Contd.

St : Head : Total grant ~ Actual - Excess+
0. : : " expenditure Saving—
(in lakhs of rupees)

4 312 (3) 12. Infrastructural

facilities in two fishing

villages ’

O. 10.00

R. —6.61 3.39 8.87 +0.18

Saving (64 per cent of the provision) was mainly due to post-budget deci-
sion to defer the schemes of construction of ice plant and marine workshop
and introduction of insulated trailer service consequent on the deletion of the
schemes from the list of Centrally Sponsored Schemes approved by the
National Development Council. '

(iv) A major case of excess over the supplementary provision is men-
tioned below:—

Head Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)

312(j) 14. Assistance fo
Kerala Fishermen’s Welfare
Corporation towards subsi-
dising housing schemes for
traditional fishermen

e B 40.00
R. - 43.00 . 83.00 83.00

- “Funds-were provided by reappropriation to regularise the payment o
Rs. 83unlai:hs sz).)clc to the Igcrala Fishermen’s Welfare Qm;poratu_)n Limited, .
heing Government’s share of assistance for the Corporation’s housing scheme.

t the available saving of Rs. 60.72 lakhs in the capital

(v) Agains d grant, Rs. 45.71 lakhs only were surrendered “in March

portion of the vote
1980.



150
GRANT No. XXXIV—FISHERIES—Contd.

(vi) Saving in the original. plus supplementary provision in capital
portion. (voted) occurred mainly under:i—

SL. " Head Total grant Actual Saving—
no. expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)
1 512 (e) 3. Infrastructural

facilities in two selected
villages (C.S.S.)

0. 30.00
R. —21.45 8.55 6.45 —2.10

Saving was mainly due to a post-budget decision to defer construction
of Ice Plant and Marine Workshop and provision of Insulated Trailer Service
at Ambalapuzha and non-completion of certain construction works for want
of cement and bitumen,

2 512 (a) 2. Brackish °
water fish farming

0. 15.00
R. —11.50 3.50 0.13 —3.37

Anticipated saving was due to non-sanctioning, by Government, of esti-
mates for the renovation of the fish farms at Malippuram, Narakkal, and

czl\yirlamt}u’:ngu and non-finalisation of site for the fish farm in Trivandrum
1strict. :

Reasons for the final saving have not been intimated (January 1981).
3 512 (b) 3. Development
of tuna fishery
O. 10.00
R. —6.60 3.40 ” —3.40
The entire provision remained unutilised as the terms of foreign colla-

boration could not be finalised during the ve i
: ul . D = th
entire provision of Rs. 22 lakhs rcmajﬁed. ugufiiiscd, lgin%héngm? t:Esc:)’n. )

4 312 (d) 2. Establishment
of a large fish market
0. 9.00

R. —2.00 7.00 0.67 —6.33

Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (January 1981).



151
'GRANT No. XXXIV—FISHERIES—Contd.

Sl Head Total grant Actuai  Saving—
no. expenditure

in-lak ;

5 512 (a) 4. Fish seed farm ( s
and fish seed factory—
-Censtruction -of fish seed farm -
at Parappanangadi, Kuttiadi,
Polachira (Alleppey)

and Alwaye

0. 14.00
R. —2.22 11.78 7.42 —4.36

Anticipated saving was attributed to late receipt of sanction for constru-
ction of fish seed farm at Kuttiadi and non-finalisation of site for the fish
seed farm in Idukki.

Reasons for the final saving have not been intimated (January 1981).

6 512 (b) 1. The Kerala
Fisheries Corporation
Limited—Investments

O. g 5.00
S. ’ Token
R. —5.00

The provision remained unutilised, as almost the whole of it was diverted
to the loan head [712(b)1] for payment of a loan of Rs. 12.90 lakhs to the
Kerala Fisheries Corporation Limited, for the expansion of its internal
marketing operation, vide Note (vii) below.

7 712 (b) 4. Financial
assistance for market- i
ing of fish 5.00 . —5.00
Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (January 1981).

(vii) Saving mentioned above was partly counterbalanced by excess,

mainly under:—
Head Total grant Actual Excess -
expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)

712 (b) 1. Loans to )

Kerala Fisheries Corporation

0. 35.00

R 5.00 40.00 56.00 +16.00



152

GRANT No. XXXIV—FISHERIES—Concld.

Anticipated excess was due to a post-budget decision to pay a loan of
Rs. 12.90 lakhs to the Kerala Fisheries Qorporauon, for expansion of its |
internal marketing operation, vide Note (vi) 6 above.

Reasons for the final excess of Rs. 16.00 lakhs have not been intimated
(January 1981). L -

(viii) Fishermen’s Relief Fund

The fund is intended to give financial assistance to fishermen disabled
or incapacitated due to accidents while fishing and to the families of fishermen
who die, when there are no other bread-winners. The fund is credited with
amounts transferred from the Consolidated Fund of the State, out of the
provision made under this grant. During the vear, no amount was trans-
ferred to the fund, nor any expenditure met therefrom. The balance in the
fund as on 31st March 1980 was Rs. 17.26 lakhs.



153

GRANT No. XXXV—FOREST

Total g{ah_t or  Actual Saving—
appropriation  expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major HEaDsS—

313. FoRrEesT
513. CarrraL OurLAaY oN FORESTS
713. Loans For FoREsT

Revenue:
Voted— ;
Original 9,1 1_,52,6001

9,11,52,800 8,49,53,436 —61,99,364
Supplementary 200 |
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1980) 37,77,900
Charged—
Original - 50,000

73,100 72,855 —245
Supplementary 23,100 )
Amount surrendered during the year Nil
Capital:
Voted— :
igi 1,31,49,000 ;
Original Sl 1} 1,31,49,000  92,46,630 —39,02,370
Supplementary ve
Amouﬁt surrendered during the year
(31st March 1980) 14,08,200
Charged— ' ,
Original 1;000]} 1,000 . _1,000
Supplementary . J ' )
Nil

Amount surrendered during the year
102/9047|MC.



154
GRANT No. XXXV—FOREST—Contd.
Notes and comments
(i) Against the available saving of Rs. 61.99 lakhs in the revenue

portion of the voted grant, Rs. 37.78 lakhs only were surrendered in _March
1980.

(i) Saving in the original plus supplementary provision occurred
mainly under:—

St Head Total grant ~ Actual Saving—
n0. expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)
1 313 (a) 5. District Offices

0. 1,89.51
S. Token
R. —20.53 1,68.98 1,64.63 —4.35

Saving was mainly due to (i) posts remained vacant, (ii) enforcement of

cconomy mcasures ordered in August 1979 and (iii) shortfall in payment of
salary in lieu of surrender of earned leave.

2 '313(i) 5. Labour colonies
and tribal amenities

0. 10.00 o
R. —6.35 3.65 1.49 —2.16

Saving (85 per cent of the provision) was due to slow progress of work

of providing amenities to tribes due to scarcity of cement and lack of response
to tenders to take up the work in interior forest.

3 313 (h) 9. Tiger Project
(Central Sector Scheme)

0. 10.00

R. —6.78 3.22 2.28 —0.94

Saving was mainly due to (i) non-filling up of vacancies and (ii) non-
exccution of certain minor works for want of favourable tenders.
4 313(i) 18. Intensification of
Forest Managemcnt
0.

R.

5.50
—5.50



155

" GRANT No. XXXV—FOREST—Conid.

Non-utilisation of the entire provision for this staff-oriented programme

was attributed to non-finalisation of proposals for r isatior
: _ -f corganisation of the Forest
Circles and for additional staff. ’ = e

. (iii) Two major cases of excess over the original provision are men-
tioned below:— :

St. Head Total grant Actual Excess+-

no. © . expenditure  Saving—

in lakhs of rupees
1 313 (f) 7. Miscellaneous iy pecs)
Advance—Suspense

O. ' - 1.88 - B
R: —0.08 1.80 10.92 +9.12
Excess was due to expenditure incurred by the department in execution

ofworks left undone by the contractors for which additional provision was
not obtained. e

9 313 (i) 14. Forest

Protection
0. 10.00 ' o
Ry ) 8.52 . 18.52 . - 15.28 —3.24

Funds were provided by reappropriation for payment of salary to the
Forest Protection Force consequenton the allotment of additional staff and
for the purchase of new vehicles.

Final saving was due to ‘non-payment of value of three road rollers
purchased during the year on account of administrative delay.

» (iv) .Against the available saving of Rs. 39.02 lakhs in the capital
portion of the voted grant, Rs. 14.08 lakhs only were surrendered in March
1980.

(v) Saving in the capital portion of the grant (voted) occurred
mainly under:—

St Head Total grant Actual Saving—
no. expendilure
(in lakhs of rupees)

1 513(c) 2. Buildings
O. 15.95 -~
R. —8.45 7.50 5.97 —1.53



156

GRANT No. XXXV—FOREST—Concld.

Saving (63 per cent of the provision) was due to slow progress of work
on account of scarcity of cement and non-execution of certain works for
want of proper response to tenders.

RYA Head . - . . Total grant Actual Saving—
no. expendilure

‘ (in lakhs of rupees)
2 513 (b) 12. Kerala Forest

Development Corporation—
Investments 8.00 - —8.00

Reasons for non-utilisation of the entire provision have not been intimated
(January 1981).

3 513(b) 14. Organisation for
extraction, supply and
distribution of timber, fuel
wood and other forest pro-
duce—Investment

0. 6.00
R. —5.85 0.15 - 0.13 —0.02

Almost the entire provision rem
Government on the project report,

4. 513 (¢) 1. Roads
0. 18.05
R. —4.00 14.05

ained unutilised, pending a decision by

12.51 —1.54

Saving was attributed mainly to (i) delay in sanctioning estimates for
certain works and (ii) slow

progress of works due to scarcity of cement.



157

GRANT No. XXXVI—COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Tolal grant or Actual Saving—
appropriation expendiiure
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major HeaDps—
314. CoMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

714. Loans ror CoMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Revenue:
Voted—
Original 23,33,64,300)
93,33,64,500 17,98,48,675 —5,35,15,825

Supplementary 200 J
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1980) 4,14,74,600
Charged—
Originl 1,000

e Vo osese . 28,500
Supplementary 27,500 )
Amount surrendered during the year Nil
Capital:
Voted—
Original 11,00,000)

11,00000 885,500 —2,14,500
Supplementary

Amount surrendered during the year

0,000
(31st March 1980) 1,00,0

Notes and comments

(i) Against the available saving of Rs. 5,35.16 lakhs in the revenue

portion of the grant (voted), Rs. 4,14.75 lakhs only were surrendered in March

1980.



158

GRANT No. XXXVI—COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT—Con/d.

(i) Saving in the original provision in revenue portion of the grant
D = Ll
(voted) occurred mainly under:—

YA Head Total grant Actual Excess+
na: expenditure Saving—
(in lakhs of rupees)

1 314-C (e) 8. Command
Areas D.P.A,, S.F.D.A.,
Integrated Rural Develop-
ment (Centrally Sponsored)

0. 10,00.00
R. —10,00.00 .

The lump sum provision meant for implementation of different Centrally
Sponsored Schemes under the Integrated Rural Development Programme
was reappropriated to the concerned sub-heads to the extent of Rs. 5,29.56
lakhs based on the quantum of Central assistance made available for each
component scheme. The remaining saving of Rs. 4,70.44 lakhs was

due to non-receipt of concurrence of Governmnt of India for implementation
of certain schemes.

2 314-A(c) 4. Basic Tax
Grant to Panchayats

0. 1,05.00
R. —1,04.81 0.19 0.50 +0.31

Non-utilisation of alm.

' ost the entire provision was attributed to non-finali-
sation of the amount of gra

nt payable to the Panchayats.

During 1978-79 also, almost the entire provision remained unutilised,
for the same reason.

3 314-A(a) 3. District

Administration
0. 68.06
R. —0.86 67.20 47.74 —19.46

Reasons for the final saving have not been intimated (January 1981).



159

GRANT No. XXXVI—COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT-—Con/d.

5l Head .. Total grant . Actual ‘Excess+
no. expendilure . Saving—

(in lakhs of rupces)

4 314-B(g) 7. CARE—Food-
for-work Projects—State
Government’s share of
expenditure for the project

0. 80.00 :
R. —2.95 . 77.05 66.02 —11.03

Saving was duc to retardation in the progress of certain work, consc-
quent on the delay in supply of food grains by Government of India.

5 314-B(m)13. Construction of
Block Headquarters—Building 10.00 4.17 —5.83

Saving (58 per cent of the provision) was due to non-execution of a major
work because of non-availability of site, rise in estimates consequent on revision
of schedule of rates and absence of tenderers.

(if) Saving mentioned above was partly counterbalanced by excess
mainly under:—

Si. Head Total grant Actual Excess+
no. expendilure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)

1 314-C(e) 7. Integrated
Rural Development
Programme in S.F.D.A
Areas—Grant-in-aid to
S.F.D.A. (State Sharc)

R. 3,45.00 345.00 * 2,73.15 —71.85

2. 314-C(c) 11. Integrated
Rural Development )
Programme—Arca Planning
for employment

- R ' 64.60 64.60 49.00 _ ——15.6()



160

GRANT No. XXXVI—COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT—Contd.

SI. Head Total grant Actual Excess 4
no. expenditure Saving—
(in lakhs of rupees)
3 314-C(e) 12. Integrated
Rural Development

Programmes in Command
Areas

R. 75.00 © 75.00 75.00

4 314-C(e) 13. Subsidy for
Minor Irrigation works for
farmers with 2 to4 hectares
of land in S.F.D.A. Areas

(State Share) s 9.94 +9.94
5 314-C(e) 14. Subsidy )

for Minor Irrigation Works

for small and marginal

farmers and for farmers with

2 to 4] hectares of land in

Non-S.F.D.A. Areas it 21.15 +21 .15

The expenditure booked against the heads mentioned ahove (Sl. nos.
] to 5) was on account of implementation of the various Centrally Sponsored
Schemes under the Integrated Rural Development Programme. The lump

sum provision for the schemes was made under “314-Cf(e) 8" wide Note (ii)
1 above.

6 314-C(d) 1. Spill-over
Works under Village
Roads Programme

0. 60.00
R. 1,29.50 1,89.50 1,72.02 —17.48

Anticipated excess was attributed to the stoppage of all link-road/village
road works, as on 30th November 1979, and the consequent need for addi-
tonal funds, to make payment for works so closed.

Final saving was due 1o non-

payment of final bills for administrative
reasons.
7 314-A(c)l. Panchayat

Elections

O. 21.55 :

R. 31.88 53.43 52.57  —0.86

Anticipated excess was due to the cond

the year. uct of Panchayat Elections during



161

GRANT No. XXXVI—COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT-_Conid.

Sl. Head ‘ Tolal grant Actual Excess+
no. . : expenditure  Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)

8 314-B(g) 3. Assistance to
Mahila Samajams and Youth
Clubs for production
programmes (UNICEF

Programme)
C. 6.00 .
R. 25.986 31.96 31.21  —0.75

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (January 1981).

9 314-A (a) 7. Taluk
Administration
R. 15.32 15.32 18.69 -1-5:87
Tunds were provided by reappropriation, consequent on the establishment
of Taluk Administrative Units.
Reasons for the final excess have not been intimated (January 1981).

10 314-C(a)4. Rural Water
Supply—Open draw

wells, etc.
0. 30.00
R. 0.71 30.71 40.26 +9.55

Reasons for the final excess have not been intimated (January 1981).

11 314-A(a)l. Supervision
O. 9.08
R. —0.15 8.93 17.57 +8.64

Reasons for the final excess have not been intimated (January 1981).

12 314-B(g)1. Applied
Nutrition and Agricultural
Extension Programme
O. 46.46
R 9.92 56.38 53.85 —2.53

102|9047|MC.



i

162

GRANT No. XXXVI—-COMMU NITY DEVELOPMENT—Con¢lq,

Funds were provided by reappropriation, mainly to meet the increageq

expenditure on transportation of food materials for the one-meal-a-day
programme.

The final saving of Rs. 2.53 lakhs was attributed to’non-ﬁlling up of

vacant pOStS.

SL.

no.

13

Head . Total grant Actual Excess 4
expenditure  Saving—
(in lakhs of rupees)

"'314-B(b)4. Functional

Literacy Programme
(Central Sector Scheme)

0. 2.66

R. 6.34 9.00 9.63 +0.63

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (January 1981).

(iv) In the following case, resumption of fund ordered on 3lst

March 1980 resulted in excess of expenditure over the net provision:—

Head Total grant Actual Excess +
expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)

314-B(g)2. Applied Nutri-
tion Special Programme
(Centrally Sponsored Scheme)

0. 20.00

R. —7.30 12.70 17.95 +5.25
Resons for the

i anticipated saving and have not
been intimated (Janua g the final excess

ry 1981).



163

GRANT No. XXXVII—INDUSTRIES

Major HEADS—

320.
321.
328.
520.

521.

522,

523.

525.

526.

528.

530.

720.

721.

722.

723.

725.

726.
730.

INDUSTRIES
VILLAGE AND SMALL INDUSTRIES
MiINES AND MINERALS

CapiTAL OuTLAY ON INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH
AND DEVELOPMENT

CaprrtarL, OUTLAY ON VILLAGE AND
SMALL INDUSTRIES

CapiTAL OuTLAY ON MACHINERY AND
ENGINEERING INDUSTRIES

CarrtaL OUTLAY ON PETROLEUM,
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS INDUSTRIES

CaprTaL. QuTLAY ON TELECOMMUNICATION
AND ErLecTrRONICS INDUSTRIES

Caprtar QutLay oN CONSUMER
INDUSTRIES

CaprtaL OuTLAY ON MINING AND
METALLURGICAL INDUSTRIES

INVESTMENTS IN INDUSTRIAL FINANCIAL
INSTITUTIONS

LOANS FOR INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH
AND DEVELOPMENT

LLOANS FOR VILLAGE AND SMALL
INDUSTRIES

L.oANS FOR MACHINERY AND ENGINEERING
INDUSTRIES

Loans For PETROLEUM, CHEMICAL AND
FERTILIZER INDUSTRIES

.LoAns FOR TELECOMMUNICATION AND

ErLECcTRONICS INDUSTRIES
L.oans FOR CONSUMER INDUSTRIES

LoAnNs TO INDUSTRIAL FINANGIAL
INSTITUTIONS



164

GRANT No. XXXVII—INDUSTRIES—Contd.
Total grant or Actual Excess-|-
appropriation expenditure  Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue:
Voted—
Original 7,23,90,300

8,41,01,300 6,53,45,206 —1,87,56,094
Supplementary 1,17,11,000

Amount surrendered during the year
~ (31st March 1980)

1,39,32,300
Charged—
Original 10,100

by 10,100 74,460 + 64,360

Supplementary i J
Amount surrendered during the year Nil
Capital:
Voted—

Original 17,86,47,900 'L

34,04,69,000 33,13,63,415 —91,05,585
Supplementary  16,18,21,100 J
Amount surrendered during the year

(31st March 1980) 1,15,33,000

Charged—
Original 1,00,100 v
Supplementary N J> 1,00,100 4,106 — 95,994

Amount surrendered during the year

(31st March 1980) 100
The voted expendi ; = :

Rs. 100,000 spent from out of an scear s, POFon shown above includes

P i advance fi i ined
in March 1979 and recouped to the Fﬁ?ﬂﬁiﬁ?g%%%mcy M
b - .



165

GRANT No. XXXVII—INDUSTRIES—Conid.

Notes and comments

(1) In view of the final saving of Rs. 1,87.56 lakhs i e T
portion og' the grant (voted), the sup;lementary ’grant of El{ssui igcﬂfl}erglsl:sc
obtained in March 1980, could have been limited to token amou,nts. ,

(i) Against the available saving of Rs. 1,87.56 lakhs in
"t or .+ 1,0/, the revenue
gg;tr.lgl? {Jé' E;%m grant (voted), Rs. 1,39.32 lakhs only were surrendered in

(iii) Saving in the original provision in revenue portion of the grant
(voted) occurred mainly underi—

St. Head Total grant  Actual Excess+ .
no. ; expenditure  Saving— -

(in lakhs of rupees)

1 321-(j) 3. Marketing
Assistance (C.8.5.)

0. 50.00
R. — 50.00

The entire provision remained unutilised due to a post-budget decision
to drop the scheme, reasons for which have not been intimated (January 1981).

2 32i(j)2. Scheme for Central
subsidy to Industrial Units
in backward Districts

(C.S.5.)
05, ~1,50.00
R. —37.21 1,12.79 1,09.51 —3.28

Saving was due to shortfall in claims for subsidy by industrial units,
as they could not comply with the requirements.

3 321(d)42. Construction of
Mini Industrial Estates—
Assistance to SIDECO for
raising institutional finance

O 15.00

R. —5.00 10.00 i —10.00

" Entirc provision remained unutilised on account of. non-construction

of mini industrial estates.



166

GRANT No. XXXVII—INDUSTRIES—Conid.

St. Head Total grant Actual Excess
no. expendilure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)
4 321 (h) Coir Industrics
2. Interest—Subsidy

€ 27.00
R. —13.04 13.96 13.96

Saving was attributed to decrease in the amount of subsidy payable to
the District Co-operative Banks, as the market for coir products was favourable
during the year, resulting in less drawal against cash credit accommodation.

5 321 (d) 41. Subsidy to new
S.8.1. Units to reduce the
burden of Sales Tax

0. 12.00
R. —11.50 0.50 - —0.50

The entire provision remained unutilised, following a post-budget deci-

sion to exempt new Small Scale Industrial Units from payment of sales tax,
and the consequent absence of tax-burden.

6 320-A(a)3. District
Offices 21.39 12.82 —8.57

Saving was due to allocation of staff from District Offices to District
Industries Centres consequent on the formation of the latter.

7 321 (d) 20. Mini Industrial

Estates
0. 10.00
R. —8.00 2.00 2.00

Provision was meant for the payment of subsidy to the Kerala State Small

Industries Development and Empl i imi

_ N ployment Corporation Limited (SIDECO
for t!u_: construct_xor_x of Mini Industrial Estates.p Savinge (80 per c(:ent of tht)f
provision) was attributed to shortfall ip the number of estates taken up for
construction during the year. ;

8 321 (d)38. District Indys.
tries Centres (Centrally
Sponsored Scheme)

0. 50.00
R. —4.83 5
_ i 45.17 42, —3.67
Savmg was due to economy v

Mmeasures and belated appointment of staff.



167

GRANT No. XXXVII—INDUSTRIES—Contd.

St Head Total grant Actual Excess+
no. expenditure  Saving—

i 1( < ;
9 320-A(d)2. Setting up of (in lakhs of rupces)

Testing and Development
Centre for K. 8. E. D. C,
(State Share)

0. 7.00
R. —7.00

The entire provision remained unutilised, as the State’s share for the year
for setting up the Testing and Development Centre for the Kerala State Elec-
tronics Development Corporation Limited had been adjusted from the amount
disbursed in previous years.

10 320-B(a)2. Implementation
of the Engineering
Technicians’ Co-operative
Societies (Acquisition and
Transfer of Undertakings)
Ordinance, 1977
£ 10.00

R. ' —7.00 3.00 3.00

Provision remained substantially unutilised pending a policy decision
by Government on reorganising the Housing Unit of the Saciety. ’

11 328-B(b)5. U.N.D. B
Mineral Development
in Kerala State
0. 13.00
R. —7 .54 5.46 6.47 4-1.01

Reasons for the anticipated —saving and the final excess have not been
intimated (January 1981).

12 3928-B(a) 1. Department
of Mining and Geology
0. 14.14
R. —5.25 8.89 8.91 +-0.02

Saving was mainly due t0 non-sanctioning of additional posts.



168

GRANT No. XXXVII—INDUSTRIES—Contd.

(iv) Major cases of excess over the original/supplementary provision
in the revenue portion of the voted grant are mentioned below:—

Sl. Head Total grant Actual Excess4-
no. expenditure  Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)

1 321(d)49. State Invest-

ment Subsidy
S. 20.00
R. 12.48 32.48 32.41 —0.07

Supplementary grant was obtained in March 1980 for implementation
of the scheme ‘State Investment Subsidy’, under which 10 per cent of the
capital invested, subject to a2 maximum of Rs. 10 lakhs, is given to industries
in all districts, except the districts of Cannanore, Malappuram and Alleppey
where Central investment subsidy is available. Additional funds were pro-
vided by reappropriation to meet the balance requirements.

2 321(i)6. Other Develop-
ment Schemes in the new

R.LP, (CS.8.) 1.00 11.17  -£10.17

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (January 1981).

3 321(h) Coir Industries
3. Price Fluctuation Fund

0. 8.00

R. 9.03 17.03 17.03

.{scl.ditiqnal funds were provided by reappropriation for payment of claim
Eertailmlrllqg tz} the co-operative vear Ist July 1978 to 30th June 1979, preferred
sz:* uf::a k. e{gS%.State Co-operative Coir Marketing  Federation Limited, .iﬂ

4 321(d)34. Scheme for
Industries managed by

women
0. 1.00 :
R. 8.94 9.94

9.58 —0.36



169
GRANT No, XXXVII—-INDUSTRIES—Contd.

'Am.lmpnted excess was attributed to increase in the number of elicib

applications for grant followin -b isi g e
o _ g a post-budget decision to extend assistance
to all im us[m}l units m_anagcd by women, whether or not registered as joint
stock companies/recognised as charitable institutions. ‘ .

(v) In the followng case, rea '1-0 fSation of B 4 :
1980 proved largely excessive:— ppropriation of funds on 31st March

Head Total grant  Actual Saving—
expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)

321(e) Handloom Industries
12. "Intensive Development
Project (Centrally Sponsored

Scheme)
0. 34.96

R. 21.06 56.02 35.56 —20.46

Reasons for the anticipated excess and the final saving have.not been
intimated (January 1981).

(vi) The expenditure in the revenuc portion exceeded the charged
appropriation by Rs. 64,360; the excess requires regularisation.

(vii) Excess occurred under:—

Head Total Actual Excess+
appropriation expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)

321 (j) 2. Scheme for
Central subsidy to
Industrial Units in

backward Districts ) '
(C.S.S.) g 0.74 +0.74

t in March 1980 in satisfaction of a court

Excess was duc- to paymen :
oy e made during the year.

decree for which provision could not b

rtion of the grant (voted), the amount surren-

i) I ital po : :
dered ((I‘{J;l.l)l 15r,13t3h (;a(i‘;ﬁl) ae:?cc:::dcd the available saving (Rs. 91.06 lakhs)

by Rs. 24.27 lakhs.
102|9047|MC.



170
GRANT No. XXXVII—INDUSTRIES—Contd.

(ix) In the capital portion of the grant (voted), funds provided for
Plan schemes remained wholly unutilised in the cases’ mentioned below:—

Sl. h Head Total grant Actual ' Saving—
no. . expendilure

- (in lakhs of rupees)
1 521 (b) 17. Margin/Seed L

Money Assistance (C.S.S.)

0. 2 1,00.00

R. - —1,00.00

Saving was due to a post-budget decision to drop the scheme from the
Central Sector, and accommodate it under he State Plan Scheme ‘Seed capital
to entrepreneurs to start industries’,

2 526 (b) 2. Kerala State
Textile  Corporation,
inclusive of Sitaram
Textiles Limited— -

Investments
0. 20.00
R. —20.00

Baving occurred as the

) ceur amount was released as loan, instead of a§ share
capital contribution,

3 52l (c) 1. Kerala State
Coir Corporation Limited—

Investments .
O 10.00
R —10.00

-4 522 (a) 4. Scooter Project

o . - 10.00
. R —10.00
: Provis ) a
- lon was meant to enable Scooters Kerala Limited, functioning as



171,

GRANT No. XXXVII—INDUSTRIES—Contd.

unit. No amount was, however, released to the Company as it could not
function satisfactorily even as a conversion unit and make its own many-
facturing and marketing arrangements. :

St. Head - Total grant Actual Saving— -
no. expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)

5 523 (a) 2. The Travancore-
Cochin Chemicals Limited—

Investments
O. 10.00
R. —10.00 ..

Provision, meant for modernising the company, remained fully unutilised,
pending release by the financial agenéies of their share of assistance.

6 530 (a) 1. The Kerala

State Industrial
Development Corporation—
Investments
0. 10.00
R - —10.00 - e

No share capital contribution was made by Government, as the company
was permitted to raise funds through open market borrowings.

7 530 (a) 3. Special
Refractory Project
O. : 10.00
R. —10.00

The entire pfovision remained unutilised, as the terms of foreign colla-
boration could not be finalised during the year.

8 721 (b) 18. Assistance
for revitalisation of
sick S.S.I. Units

0. ' 10.00
R, —10.00

Saving was due to délay.in fin
and in obtaining financial aid from banks.

alisation of rules for the release of assistance,



172

GRANT No. XXXVII—INDUSTRIES—Contd.

AY/ Head Total grant Actuql Saving—
no-. expenditure

(in lakhs of rupecs)

9 522 (b) 1. Traco Cables
Limited—Investments

O. 5.00
R. —5.00

Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (January 1981).

10 721 (b) 23. Loans to )
Industrial Complexes . 5.00 we —5.00

Entire provision remained unutilised since the proposal to start two
industrial complexes in Ernakulam and Trichur Districts did not materialise.

11 721 (g) 6. Scheme benefiting

S.C./S.T. 5.00 —5.00

Entire provision remained unutilised due to want of applications for

loans™ for construction of factory buildings exclusively for Schedueld Castes/
Tribes.

(x) Other major cases of s

e ( : aving in the original supplementary pro-
Vvision in capital portion of the voted

grant are mentioned below:—

SI. Head Total grant Actual Excess+4
no.

expenditure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)
1 7% (h) 1. Loans to |
Kerala State Cashew
Development Corporation

S. 12,00.00
R. —74.55 11,25.45 11,2545

Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (January 1981).



173
GRANT No. XXXVII-INDUSTRIES—Contd.

Sl Head Tolal grant - Actual Excess+
no. expenditure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)
"9 721 (¢) 3. Loans for
Export Production
Project in Handloomn
(Central Sector Scheme)
O 26.52

R. —19.02 7.50 7.50

Saving (72 per cent of the provision) was due to shortfall in the aliocation
of funds by Government of India..

3 521 (b) 15. District
Industries Centres
(Centrally Sponsored Scheme)
0. 25.00
R. —925.00 . 9.36 49.36

The entire provision was withdrawn on the last day of the financial year
considering the slow progress of construction of buildings for District Industrics
Centres.

The final excess of Rs. 9.36 lakhs was attributed to adjustment of the cost
of. vehicles purchased during the year under rate contract.

In view of the final excess, withdrawal of funds, on the last day of the

financial year, proved excessive.

4 520 (c) 1. Acquisition of
land to be leased out to
Industrial Concerns

0. 5.50
R —5.50 . 0.01 +0.01
_ The entire provision was withdrawn due to non-completion of land acqui-
sition proceedings.
5 522 (c) 5. Kerala State
Construction Corporation— 160 5.00 —5.00
Investments E

e ' 81).
Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (January 1981)



174

GRANT No. XXXVII—INDUSTRIES —Contd.

"(xi) Saving mentioned in Notes (ix) and (x) above was partly counter.
balanced by excess, mainly under:—

AYA Head . Total grant Actual Excess-J-
no. ' . 3 expenditure  Saving—

: (in lakhs of rupees)~ ~ . *
1 526 (j) 2. Malabar ,

Cements Limited,

Walayar—Investments

0. 1,00.00
S. 1,50.00 -
R. 75.00 3,25.00 3,25.00

Additional funds were provided by reappropriation to enable the company
to meet certain urgent commitmen o

2 530 (b) 1. Kerala State
Industrial Enterprises
Limited—Investments

0. 60.00 :
R. 45.00 1,05.00 1,05.00
Additional funds were provided by reappropriation to enable investment

in the Vitamin ‘A’ Project of the Kerala State Drugs and Pharmaceuticals
Limited, a subsidiary of the Kerala State Industrial Enterprises Limited.

3 726 (a)5. Loans to
Textile Corporation

0. 5.00
R. 29.00 34.00 34.00

Excess was due to sanctioning of a loan of Rs, 34 lakhs to the Kerala State
Textile Corporation Limited for the modernisation of sick mills, in March 1980.

4 521 (b) 7. Seed capital
0 entrepreneurs to
start industries

0. 10.00 _
R. 28.90 38.90

Excess was dyue to in i
Crease in the num i i
under the scheme, - ber of app llcants_for asslstanf:e

38.22 —0.68



175
'GRANT No. XXXVII—INDUSTRIES—Contd

Sl' _— - Head : - Total grant -~ Actual Excess-}-
.5 expenditure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)

5  521(f)1. District Indus-
tries Centres (Rural
Industries Project—Centrally
Sponsored Scheme)

S. 34.00 34.00 49.57 +15.57

"’ Excess was due to unanticipated increase in the number of applicants
for getting machinery under hire purchase scheme. '

6 726(a)3. Loans for
modernisation of Sitaram
Spinning and Weaving

Mills
O. Token :
R. 15.00 15.00 15.00

. Funds were provided by reappropriation for payment of a loan of Rs. 15
lakhs to the Sitaram Textiles Limited, sanctioned in July 1979.

7 521(d)2. Kerala State
Bamboo Industries Cor-
poration—Investments

0. 1.00
R. 13.00 14.00 14.00

Excess was due to additional share capital contribution to_the Kerala
State Bamboo Corporation Limited, for the expansion of its activities.

8  721(b)20. Loan to
Harijan Entrepreneurs—
Harijan Development

Schemes
o. 9.00
R. | 12.00 14.00 14.88 +0.88

: under
Excess was due to increase in the number of applicants for loan

the scheme., .



176

GRANT No. XXXVII—INDUSTRIES—Concld.

Sl Head Total grant Actual . Excess
no. , expenditure Saving—.
(in lakhs of rupees)

9 721(f)l. Loans to
Kerala State Coir

Corporation
0. 2.20
R. 10.00 12.20 12.20

Excess was due to sanctioning of a loan of Rs. 12.20 lakhs to the Kerala
State Coir Corporation Limited in February 1980. '

10 521(b)10. Starting of

industries by women—

Investments
0. 0.350
R. _ 7.54 8.04 8.04

Excess was due 1o increased share participation by Government in Women’s

Industrial Co-operative Societies, with a view to promoting industries started
by women.



177

" GRANT No. XXXVIII—IRRIGATION

Total grant or Actual Saving—
appropriation expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major HEADS—

333. IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION,
DRrRAINAGE AND Froop
ConTrOL PROJECTS

533. CarrtaL QUTLAY ON
IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION,
DraINAGE AND FLOOD
ConTrOL PROJECTS

Revenue:

Voted—

Original 13,14,55,800 '
15,60,19,600 15,07,11,015 —53,08,585
Supplementary 2,45,63,800 |

Amount surrendered during the year

(31st March 1980) o 3,74,000
Charged— _

Original 2,0001 - - 2,000
Supplementary e )

Amount surrendered during the year

000
(31st March 1980) 2

Capital:

Voted—

Original 45,23,85,0007 45.93.85.600 43,81,68,106 —1,42,17,494
yad,005

Supplementary 600 J

Amount surrendered during the year 95,60,400

(31st March 1980)
102|9047}MC.



178

GRANT No. XXXVIII—IRRIGATION—Contd.

Tolal Actual Saving—
appropriation  expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Charged—
ginal 10,85,000
e ] 15,78,100  10,09,464 —5,68,636
Supplementary 4,93,100 )

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1980) 2,00,600

Notes and comments

(1) Against the available saving of Rs. 53.09 lakhs in the revenue

portion of the voted grant, Rs. 3.74 lakhs only were surrendered in March
1980.

(ii) Saving in the revenue portion of the grant (voted) occurred
mainly under:—

Sl. Head Total grant Actual  Saving—
no. expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)
1 333-B(c) Suspense

0. 5,91.00

S. 1,50.00 7,41.00  6,61.96 —79.04

Saving was mainly due to increased credit to ‘stock’ on account of issue
of more materials 10 works (Rs. 37.07 lakhs

. ) and less debit on procurement
on account of scarcity of cement and steel during the latter half of the year
(Rs. 36.23 lakhs).

2 333-A(a)3. Execution

0. 1,69.60
S. Token .
R. —12.88 1,56.72  1,38.17  —18.55

Saving was mainly due to POsts remained vacant.



179
GRANT No. XXXVIII—IRRIGATION—Conid.

(iti) Major cases of excess in the revenue portion of the grant (voted)
are mentioned below:—

SL. Head Total grant Actual Excess-
no. expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)

1 333-G(d)3. Repairs
due to flood
damages 50.00 70.14 +20.14

Excess was attributed to increase in expenditure necessitated by extensive
damages to anti-sea erosion and flood control structures.

2 333-A(g) Periyar Valley
Project

3. Other expenditure
O. 99.02
S. 49.00 148.02  1,64.05 +16.03

Excess was mainly due to adjustment of interest charges on capital mves-ted
in commercial projects at a higher rate of 7 per cent during the year, as against
6.5 per cent in the previous year.

. 3 333-G(d)1. Maintenance
of Anti-Sea erosion Works

0. 45.00
R 4.70 49.70 53.38 +3.68

was attributed to the

P -ovision
Excess of Rs. 8.38 lakhs over the original provisio ed on a number of

. 1 i rr
cumulative effect of small excess of expenditure mcu
maintenance works.

Rs. 1,42.17 lakhs in the capital

(iv) Against the available saving el urrendered in March

portion of the voted grant, Rs. 95.60 lakhs only were $
1980.



180

GRANT No. XXXVIII—IRRIGATION—Contd.

(v) ‘In the capital portion of the grant (voted), funds provided for
Plan schemes remained wholly/partly unutilised in a number of cases, the
more important of which are mentioned below:—

Sl Head Total grant Actual

no.

¢ Excess 4.
expenditure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)
1 533-D(d) 1. Inland Navi-
gation

(Centrally Sponsored)

1. Direction and Admini-

stration

0. 20.41

R. —17.52 2.89 2.39 —0.50
3. Works

0. 1,00.04

R. —57.25 42.79 11.83 —30.96

Saving under ‘Works’ (88 per cent of provision) was mainly due to non-
receipt of sanction from Go

vernment of India for (i) the revised estimate for
the work of Chambakara Canal (Rs. 38.40 lakhs) and (ii) the work ‘Navi-
gation canal from Cochin to Udyogamandal®

T i g (Rs. 38 lakhs). Saving under

Direction and Administration® was due to decrease in the apportioned share

of establishment charges consequent on the reduction in expenditure on works.
2

533-B(t) Idamalayar Project

3. Works
0. 95.70
R. —94.80 0.90 0.96 +0.06

) Almost the entire provision
the preliminary stage of executi

3 933-B(i) Kallada
Irrigation Project
3. Major Works
0.

remained unutilised, as the project was in
on.

8,64.11
S. . Token
R. — 82,07

7,82.04 7,75.34 —6.70



181

GRANT No. XXXVIII—IRRIGATION—Contd

Saving was attributed mainly to (i) non-
sion of the existing Investigation Circle into an E
divisions and (ii) retarded progress of certain dam and canal
on the delay in finalising tenders for the supply of shutter

scarcity of cement and mild steel rods.

St.

no.

C 4

Head

Total grant

(in lakhs of rupees)

533-B(v) Chemoni-Mupli Scheme

3. Works
0. 1,35.39
R. ? —35.00

1,00.39

culty in settling tenders and labour unrest.

5

533-B(bb) Beypurpuzha Project

3. Works
O. : 32.23
R. —32.00

533-B(cc) Kuriyarkutty
Karapara Project
1. Direction and

Administration

0. 5.83
R. —4.63
3. Works

0. : ' 29.17
R. —23.17

533-B(z) Meenachil River
Valley Scheme
3. Works

0. 20.83
R. —20.00

(.25

1.20

6.00

0.83

Aclual
expenditure

1,00.98

0.23

0.58

2.90

0.45

receip_)t of sanction for conver-
Xecution Circle with additional
works consequent
s, gates etc., and

Excess+
Saving—

+0.59

Saving was attributed to the retarded progress of works, following diffi-

—0.62

—3.10

—0.38



182

GRANT No. XXXVIIT—IRRIGATION—Contd.

SL Head Tolal grant Actual Excess-1-
- expenditure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)

8  533-B(aa) Vamanapuram

Project

3. Works

O- 29.16

R. —19.34 9.82 9.73 —0.09

In the four cases mentioned above (Serial numbers 5 to 8), provision under
‘Works’ remained largely unutilised, as the projects were in the preliminary
stage of investigaton. In respect of serial number 6, saving under ‘Direction
and Administration’ was due to decrease in the share of establishment charges
transferred from ‘333-A. Irrigation Projects (Commercial)’ in proportion
to the reduction in works expenditure.

During the previous year also, funds provided for these projects remained
largely/fully unutilised, for the same reason.

9  533-G (¢) 3. Works

O. 80.82
S. Token
R. —9.00 71.82 54.83 —16.99

Saving was mainly due to (1) non-execution of some flood control works
for want of approval of the Flood Control Board/The Flood Control Technical
Advisory Committee (Rs. 14.53 lakhs), (i) late commencement of works

(Rs. 6.33 lakhs) and (iii) non-adjustment of land isiti ¥ i
receipt of debit advice [Rs. 2.5 (% lakhe). ol land acquisition charges pending

10 933-B(dd) Kakkadavu Project

3. Works
0. 27.34
S. Token -
R.
—9.00 18.34 18.38 +0.04

Saving was-attributed to the slow progress of works




183

GRANT No. XXXVIII—IRRIGATION—Contd.

A Head Tolal grant Actual Excess+
no. expenditure Saving—
(in lakhs of rupees)
11 533-B(r) Kattampally
Project
3. Works
a. 8.33
R. —8.33

The entire provision remained unutilised, due to non-receipt of sanction
for the revised estimate.

12 533-D(d)III. Establishmeht
of a Dredger Organisation
O. 7.00
R. —7.00

The entire provision remained unutilised, reportedly due to non-finali-
sation of the estimate.

13 533-A(h) Chalakudy River
Diversion Scheme

4. Works
O. 7.34
R. —5.00 - 2.34 1.10 —1.24

Saving (85 per cent of the provision) was mainly due to delay in ﬁnaﬁsing
land acquisition proceedings and retarded progress of canal works.

(vi) Major cases of excess over the original provision in the capital
portion of the grant (voted) are mentioned below:—

Total grant Aciyal Excess+
ié Head ) expenditure  Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)

1 533-A(i) Periyar Valley
Project
4. Works

0. 9,66.87

R 83.13 3,50.00  3,67.21 +17.921



184

GRANT No. XXXVIII-IRRIGATION—Contd.

St Head Total grant Actual Excess+
- 0-. expenditure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)
2 5333-B(p) Kuttiadi Irrigation

Project

3. Works

O. 2,37, 72

R. . 94,78 3,32.50 3,32.24 —0.26
5 533-B(q) Pazhassi Irrigation

Project

3. Works

o. 3,58.92

R. 56.65 4,15.57 415.17 —0.40
4. 533-A(k) Malampuzha Project

4. Works

0. 1.25

R. 7.15 15.00 16.17 +0.17

In the four cases mentioned above (Serial numbers 1 to 4), funds were
provided by reappropriation in view of the good progress of works, following
a reasscssment of the requirements of various projects.

., Final excess in the first case was mainly due to adjustment of land acqui-
sition charges. :

3 933-B(m) Chitturpuzha
Irrigation Project

3. Works
0. 85.43
R. 31.57 1,17.00 1,19.98 +2.98

Funds were provided by
requirements of

reappropriation following a reassessment of the
flood damages.

various projects, especially in view of the urgency of rectifying

Final excess was mainly due to adjustment of land acquisition charges.



185

GRANT No. X-XXVIII—IRRIGATION——Contd.
sl Head

Total grant Actual Excess+
no.

expenditure  Saving—
_ (in lakhs of rupe

6 533-B(h) Thanneermukkom : ( pees)

Project

3. Construction of salt

water barrier ‘

O. 13.00

R 10.17 28.17 35.78 +12.61
Excess was due to accelerated progress in the third stage of the project.

7 533-B(x) Moovattupuzha

Project

3. Works

O. 1,79.10 :

R. 20.00 1,99.10 1,97.76 —1.34

Funds were provided by reappropriation following a reassessment of the
requirements of various projects, especially in view of the good progress in
land acquisition.

8  533-D(d)II. Inland
Navigation (State)

3. Works
O. 15.83
R. 5.71 91.54 33.06 +11.52

g - i ion of works.
Excess was mainly due to accelerated progress in execution

(vii) In view of the final saving of Rs. 5.69 lakhs in tbct??}?rggﬁ?gfgé
priation in the capital portion, the supplementary appropria
lakhs obtained in March 1980, proved unnecessary.

. d
(vili) Against the available saving of Rs. 5.69 l?kh‘svéx{:a zl?l(;‘rggécllﬁzd

appropriation in the capital portion, Rs. 2.01 lakhs only

In March 1980.

(ix) Suspense transactions ‘S uspense’.
The expenditure in this grant includes Rs. 6,61.96 1akhr5,£d‘c§usggrs£c’ are
The nature and mode of accounting of the .tramacuontss 1::1‘ Grant No. XV—
explained in Note (xi) below the Appropriation Accoun
Public Works.
102|9047|MC.

Ay



186

GRANT No. XXXVIII—IRRIGATION—Concld.

An analysis of the suspense transactions accounted for in this grant durjp
1979-80, with the opening and closing balances under the diflerent sub-heads,
is given below:—

Sub-head Opening Closing
balance Debits Credits balance
on lst . on 31st
April 1979 March 1980

(in lakhs of rupees)

Purchases —0.56 - - —0.56
Stock 10.44 6,61.69 7,09.23 —37.10(a)
Miscellaneous Works
Advances 21.31 4.63 2.09 23.85
Workshop Suspense 13.81 —4.36 - 9.45
Total 45.00 6,61.96 7,11.32  —4.36(a)

(a) The minus balances represent credit balances.



187
GRANT No. XXXIX—POWER (ArL Vorep)

Total grant Actual

: Saving—
expendilure
Rs. Rs.
Major HEADS— Rs.
334. PoweR PrROJECTS
734. Loans FOrR POWER ProjeCTS
Revenue:
Original 25,00,000 1
, 25,00,000 25,00,000
Supplementary
Amount surrendered during the year Nil
Capital:
Original 1,80,00,100
Supplementary 5 ¥ J  1,80,00,100 1,80,00,000 —100
Amount surrendered during the year Nil

Notes and comments

(i) A case of significant saving in the capital portion of the grant is
mentioned below:— .
Head . Tolal grant Actual  Saving—
expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)

734(a) 1. Inter-State
Links (Centrally _
Sponsored Scheme) 80.00 44.02 ?‘:5 .98
Saving was due to allotment of less funds by Government of India for
the scheme.

(ii) Saving mentioned above was counterbalanced by excess under:i—
Actual  Excess+

[
Head Total gran expmditure

(in lakhs of rupees)

734 (b) 1. Loans to
Kerala State 1.00.00 1,35.98 +35.98

Electricity Board (Power)

to the Kerala
Excess was due to sanctioning of 2 loan of RE 1,3Sij8)}:;<::5agjustmg the
State Electricity Board on the last date of the fnan

interest due to Government as loan (o the Board.



188
GRANT No. XL—PORTS

Tolal grant or Actual
appropriation expendilure

Rs. Rs. - Rs.

Saving~

Major HEADS—
335. Ports, Licut Houses AND SHIPPING
535. Carrran Outray oN Ports, LiceT Houses AND SHIPPING

735. Loans For Ports, LicHT HoOuUsEs AND SHIPPING

Revenue:
Voted—
Original 87,92,200
88,57,200  75,14,670 —13,42,530
Supplementary 65,000 J

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1980)

7,96,000
Capital :
Voted—
Original 5,70,07,000
> 5,70,07,000 1,65,43,770 —4,04,63,230
Supplementary ' o)
Amount surrendered during the year
(3lst March 1980) 3,22,42,000
Charged—
Original 1,15,000 L
1,15,000 73 —1,14,927
Supplementary
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1980) 1,00,000

Notes and comments

(i) Against the availabhl inge he s :
of the grant, Rs. 7.96 lakhseosfll\;nb of Rs. 13.43 lakhs in the revenue portion

were surrendered in March 1980.



189

GRANT No. XL—PORTS—Gontg.

(ii) A major case of saving in the ori

. : ginal provision in :
of the grant is mentioned below:— P evenuc portion

Head Total grant Actual

7 Saving—
expendifure

(in lakhs of rupees)

335-A (e) 5. Establishment of

a Maritime Corporation

6. Maritime Development
O. 5.00

R. —5.00

The entire provision remained unutilised as the Project report had not
been sanctioned.

(iii) Against the available saving of Rs. 4,04.63 lakhs in the capital
portion of the grant (voted), Rs. 3,22.42 lakhs only were surrendered in
March 1980.

(iv) In the capital portion (voted), 71 per cent of the provision re-
mained unutilised, as against 85 per cent in the previous year. Saving in the
original provision occurred mainly under:—

Si. Head Total grant Alual Excess+
R | expenditure  Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)

1 535-A (a) 14. Fishing
harbour and landing
facilities (Vizhinjam)
(Centrally Sponsored

Scheme) .
0. 1,97.22 ’

» 7.41
R. _1,97.22 ix L

- . . i cceptance of
Almost the entire provision remained unutilised, pgndmg accep

the scheme by Government of India.
ave not been intimated
92,00 lakhs remained

(January 1981).
Reasons for the final excess h

During 1978-79 also, the entire  provision of Rs.

unutilised.



190

GRANT No. XL—PORTS—Contd.

YA Head Total grant Actual Excess..
no. expenditure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)

2 535-A (a) 15. Construction
of a Fish-landing centre
at Kasaragode (Centrally
Sponsored Scheme)

0. 1,00.00
R. —94.00 6.00 4.4 —1.76

Bulk of the provision (96 per cent) remained unutilised pending accept-
ance of the scheme by Government of India.

3 535-C (a) 1. Kerala
Shipping  Corporation
Investments—

2. Maritime Development 63.40 % —63.40

Reasons for non-utilisation of the entire provision have not been intimated
(January 1981).

4 935-A (a) 18. Neendakara
Fishing Harbour
(Centrally Sponsored

Scheme)
0. 50.00
R. —50.00 .. 0.04 -+0.04

Almost the entire provision remained unutili
the scheme by Government of Indja.

5 735 (b) 3. Kerala
Shipping Corporation
(Centrally Sponsored
Scheme) 31.60

sed, pending acceptance of

—31.60

:RCd-SOIlS ‘01 ﬂ()n-uﬁlisation Of t.he I).t- i ) V is1 avi 1 t 1 malte



191
GRANT No. XL—PORTS—Contd.

St Head Total grant Actual Excess-
s expenditure  Saying—

6  535-A (a) 19. Purchase (in lakhs of rupecs)
of new supplementary
equipment for ports
and dredging unit

0. 15.00
R. —14.86 0.14 0.08 —0.06

Saving was mainly due to (i) non-completion of the work of construction
of speed launch and tug (Rs. 7.66 lakhs) and (ii) reallocation of funds ini-
tially placed at the disposal of the Director of Ports, following post-budget
elevation of the Chief Hydrographer to the status of Chief Controlling Officer
(Rs. 7 lakhs), vide Note (v) 3 below.

7 535-A (a) 13. Development
of Neendakara TIishing
Harbour—Works

0. 20.00

R. —15.00 5.00 7.93 42,23
execution of the work

Antici i attributed mainly to non- .
bimerepis. Miie 4 for which have not

of providing water supply to the Fishing Harbour, reasons
been intimated (January 1981).
ary 1981).

Reason for the final excess have also not been intimated (Janu

8  535-A (a) 4. Provision
of steel cargo barges at
Neendakara Port

Q. 5.00

R. —5.00
1 —commcnccmcnt
The entire provision remained unutilised, dj‘_:)i t::,a:t(-“éf vy
of construction of the barges by the contractors, |
: s Jakhs remained un-
During 1978-79 also, the entire provision of Rs. 7

utilised, for the same reason.



192

GRANT No. XL—PORTS—Concld.

(v) Saving mentioned above was partly counterbalanced by  excess
mainly under:—

Excess+

0. expendilure  Saving—

Si. Head - Total grant Actual

(in lakhs of rupees)
1 583-A (a) 1. Works

7} 19.00
R. 13.25 32.25 56.92 +24..67

Additional funds were provided by rea

of repairs of the departmental crafts at the
be paid in March 1980.

ppropriation for meeting the cost
Cochin Ship Yard, sanctioned to

Reasons for the final excess of Rs. 24.67 lakhs have not been intimated
(January 1981).

2 535-A (a) 12. Development
of Kovalam——Vizhjnjam

Works
0. 11.00
R. 34.00 45.00 28.76 —16.24

Funds had to be provided by Tfeappropriation to meet the additional
requrements for the construction’ of a fishing harbour at Vizhinjam.

Reasons for the final saving have not been intimated (January 1981).

3 335-A (a) 17. Capital
dredging at minor ports
(State Sector)

0. 20.00
R. 9.00 29.00 28.89 —0.11

Anticipated excess was due to post-bud et elevati f ief -
gr::ipher fgc;_ th; status of Chief ControlljnggOﬂ?ch :1;:::10 cg}ie(qjgfaent}gzﬁll‘g-
glotzn(i(\)’) gnalic:\[r];.nauy placed at the disposal of the Director of Ports, vide



193

GRANT No. XLI—TRANSPORT—(Ary, Votep)

Total grant Actual Saving—
, expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major HEADS—
338. Roap AND WATER TRANSPORT SERVICES

538. CaprtaL OuTLAay OoN RoAD anD WATER TRANSPORT SE.RV[GES
738. Loans FOR RoaD AND WATER TRANSPORT Services

Revenue:

Qriginal 99,68,900)
1,01,68,900  95,01,705 —
Supplementary 2,00,000 | -
- Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1980) 1,38,700
Capital:
Original 3,21,01,0007

12,21,01,000 11,08,48,698 —1,12,52,302
Supplementary 9,00,00,000 |

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1980) 1,00,000

Notes and commenis

f R. 6.67 lakhs in the revenue portion
f Rs. 2 lakhs, obtained in March 1980
peed Diesel Oil, Lubricating

(i) In view of the final saving o
of the grant, the supplementary grant o
for meeting the increased expenditure on High S
Oil, etc., proved unnecessary.
Rs. 1,12.52 lakhs in the capital

ol - . . [‘
(ii) Against the available saving o o o ‘March 1980.

portion of the grant, Rs. 1 lakh only were

(iii) Saving in the capital portion occurred mainly under:—
- ; [ grant Actual Saving—
e Heed PR expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)

1 738 (a) 1. Loan to
Kerala State Road
Transport Corporation

5. 9,00.00 9,00.00
mated (January 1981)-

800,00 —1,00.00

Reasons for the saving have not been inti
102{9047|MC.



S8

194

GRANT No. XLI—TRANSPORT (ALL VOTED)—Concld.

Head Total grant Aetual Saving—
expenditure ;
(in lakhs of rupces)
338-B (c) 1. Inland
Transport Corporation—
Investments 10.00 —10.00

Reasons for non-utilisation of the entire provision have not been intimated

(January 1981).



195

GRANT No. XLII-TOURISM

Amount surrendered during the year

102]9047|MC.

Tolal grant or Actual
appropriation expenditure
Rs' RS-
Major HEADS—
339, TourisM
544. CaprTalL OuTtLAY ON OTHER TRANSPORT AND
COMMUNICATION SERVICES
744. TLoaNs FOR OTHER TRANSPORT AND
COMMUNICATION SERVICES
Revenue: '
Voted—
Original 79,77,600
79,77,600 76,28,459
Supplementary .
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1980)
Capital:
Voted—
Original
¢ 89,530,000 89,50,000  86,02,920
Supplementary
Amount surrendered during the year
Charged—
Original
16,500
Supplementary 16,500 )

Saving—

Rs.

—3,49,141

68,100

—-3,47,080

Nil

—16,500

Nil



196

GRANT No. XLIII—COMPENSATION AND
ASSIGNMENTS (ALL VorED)

Total grant Actual Saving—
expenditure

Major HeAD—

363. COMPENSATION AND ASSIGNMENTS
To LocaL Bobpies anD
Pancuavatt Raj INSTITUTIONS

Revenue:

Original 70,00,000

#2,10,00,000 2,08,47,158 —1,52,842
Supplementary = 1,40,00,000 J

Amount surrendered during the year Nil



197

PUBLIC DEBT REPAYMENT (ALL CHARGED)

Total ‘ Actual Saving—
approprialion  expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major HEADS—

603. INTERNAL DEBT OF THE
STATE GOVERNMENT

604. LoanNs AND ADVANCES FROM THE
CeNTRAL GOVERNMENT
Capital:

Original 1,56,14,59,500
1,56,14,59,500 22,40,07,562 —1,33,74,51,938
Supplementary :

Amount surrendered during the year ‘
(81st March 1980) 1,32,76,96,600

Notes and Comments
(i) Saving in the original provision occurred mainly under:—

Sl. Head ~ Total Actual Saving—
s : appropriation  expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)

1 603 (fj Ways and
Means Advances from
the Reserve Bank

of India
0. 1,34,00.00
R. —1,34,00.00

. : d
i . ‘o ttributed to the improve
Non-utilisation of the entire provision was ayear, ® dering ways and

ways and means position of the State ey L Bank of India unnecessary.
means advances and overdrafts from the Reserve bz

2 603 (a) Market loans g B
bearing interest 4,97.75 ) -
than anticipated for repayment

Saving was due to less claxirﬂs9 which matured during the year.

of Kerala State Development Loan 197



98
PUBLIC DEBT REPAYMENT—(ALL CHARGED)— Conclq.

(ii) Saving mentioned above was partly counterbalanced by

excess,
mainly under:—

Sl Head Total Actual Excess---
no. appropriation  expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)
1 604-A. Non-Plan Loans

0. 3,00.00

R. 1,00.00 4,00.00 4,00.00 st
Excess was due to increase in the amount o

year for the purchasc and distribution of fertilise
in repayment liability.

f loan received during the
rs, and consequent increase

2 003 (b) Market loans
not bearing interest

0. 3.00

R. 13.00 16.00 27.54 +11.54

Excess was attributed to the unpredictable nature of the expenditure
which depended on the number of p

¢ ersons claiming repayment of old loans
already notified for discharge.



" 199

GRANT No. XLV—MISCELLANEOUS LOANS
AND ADVANCES(ArL Vortep)

Total grant Actual Saving—
expenditure
M . Rsl -RS!

MAjOR HeAaps—
766. Loans To GOVERNMENT SERVANTS, ETC.
767. MiscELLANEOUS LoANs
Capital :
Jriginal 5,41,22,000 )
e 6,41,47,000 . 5,97,54,037 —43,92,963
jupplementary 1,00,25,000

Amount surrendered during the year
31st March 1980) 18,600

Notes and comments

(i) Against the available saving of Rs. 43.93 lakhs, Rs. 0.19 lakh
nly were surrendered in March 1980.

(ii) Saving occurred mainly underi—

Head  Total grant Actual  Saving—

expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)

766 (d) Festival
Advances— & 6

8.24
Onam Advances 3,00.00 2,5

e to less demand for Onam advance, as the

f Rs. 125) in connection

Savi vas reportedly du
ing was rep y ot e B e ®

St?ﬁ were granted festival allowan
with Onam festival.



200

APPENDIX

Grant-wise details of estimates and actuals of recoveries adjusted in the

Number and name of grant or appropriation

Budget estimates

Revenue _ Capital
Rs, Rs,
XI—District Administration and Miscellaneous  Voted 8,48,800
XV—Public Works Voted 7,53,63,400 e
XXTI—Public Health Engineering Voted 5,93,04,900 2,56,000
XXI1—Housing Voted 50,57,000
XXVI—Social Welfare incl uding Harijan Welfare  Voted 6,62,800
XXVII—Famine Voted 1,59,00,000 -
XXVIII—Co-operation Voted ; 20,00,000
XXI1X—Miscellaneous Economic Services Voted 1,05,00,000  10,59,500
XXX—Agriculture Voted 1,12,87,400  30,00,200
XXXI—Food Voted 12,51,10,000
XXXII—Animal Husbandry Voted 77,00,000
XXXIV—Fisheries Voted 100
XXX V—Forest Voted 1,87,500
XXX VII—Industries Voted .. -
XXX VII—Irrigation Voted £ 9,70,33,900  87,54,000
XL—Ports Voted
Total Voted 28,38,45,800 14,01,79,700




201

accounts in reduction of expenditure

e ——

Actuals
- Actuals compared with Budget Estimatas
Revenue Capital
. More+
— ot
Rs. Rs. Hema Capia

7,96,998 51,802
9,01,70,645 223 + 1,48,07,245 +223
6,38,09,050 1,46,96,770 + 65,04,126 +1,44,40,770
35,23,570 —50,57,000 + 85,23,570

6,92,235 429,435
—1,59,00,000 -
. 32,38,025 . .. +12,38,025
62,45,800 8,93,663 — 42,54,200 —1,65,837
91,31,352 29,90,084 —21,56,048 —10,116
2,65,98,533 - —9,85,11,467
6,00,000 —171,00,000 »

- —100

3,55,99] - +1,68,491 .

14,24,248 +14,24,248
9,12,00,916 1,00,19,513 —58,32,984 +12,65,513
12,02,364 +12,02,364
26,50,02,963 6,45,86,993 —1,88,42,837 —1,55,92,707







ERRATA
APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 1979-80
GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Page .Referenca _ For Read

64 Fourth line of explanation below
Sl. no. 9 remained remaining

85 Last column 4,02,480 —4,02,480
88 Table under Note (vii)—

Figure against ‘Stock’ —36.53(a) —36.53
112 Sl no. 2—Head of account—
Third line Stablisation Stabilisation
154 First line of explanation below .
Sl. no. 1 under Note (ii) remained remaining
158 Sixth line of explanation below
Sl. no. 1 Governmnt Government
162 First line of explanation below
Note (iv) Resons Reaso.ns
169 First line of Note (V) followng following
170 Segf?i (l)i.nt; of explanation below r— st
178 Last line remained remaining
182 Thsli'd n1(1)m380f explanation below — inivestigation
—4.36
—_Last column —4.36 (2)
186 Figure against total—Last colu (a) The minus (a) Minus balance
186 Foot note balances represents credit
; resent balance. Please
;:gdxt see foot no;ell
palances. (b) at( zsagca:

pagc 88






©
COMPTROLLER AN
D AUDITOR GENE
RAL OF
o INDIA

PRINTED BY THE §.G.P, AT THE GOVERNMENT PRESS,
TRIVANDRUM, 1981.



